

<b>FR_Politique de confidentialité DECATHLON RIDE</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>EN_DECATHLON RIDE Confidentiality Policy</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>ALL_Datenschutzbestimmungen DECATHLON RIDE</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>BG_Политика за поверителност DECATHLON RIDE</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>CR_Politika privatnosti DECATHLON RIDE</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>CZ_Zásady ochrany osobních údajů DECATHLON RIDE</b>	<b>47</b>
<b>ES_Política de confidencialidad DECATHLON RIDE</b>	<b>56</b>
<b>GR_Πολιτική απορρήτου DECATHLON RIDE</b>	<b>65</b>
<b>HU_Adatvédelmi nyilatkozat DECATHLON RIDE</b>	<b>75</b>
<b>IT_Privacy Policy DECATHLON RIDE</b>	<b>84</b>
<b>LETT_DECATHLON RIDE konfidencialitātes politika</b>	<b>93</b>
<b>LITH_DECATHLON RIDE privatumo politika</b>	<b>102</b>
<b>NL_Privacybeleid DECATHLON RIDE</b>	<b>111</b>
<b>PL_Polityka prywatności DECATHLON RIDE</b>	<b>120</b>
<b>PT_Política de Privacidade DECATHLON RIDE</b>	<b>129</b>
<b>RO_Politica de confidențialitate DECATHLON RIDE</b>	<b>138</b>
<b>SK_Zásady mlčanlivosti DECATHLON RIDE</b>	<b>147</b>
<b>SUE_Sekretesspolicy för DECATHLON RIDE</b>	<b>156</b>
<b>SVN_Pravilnik o zasebnosti DECATHLON RIDE</b>	<b>9</b>

# **FR Politique de confidentialité DECATHLON** **RIDE**

<b><u>Date de la version</u></b>	<b><u>21 / 04 / 2023</u></b>
----------------------------------	------------------------------

**[Pour consulter les versions antérieures, c'est par ici.](#)**

**[VOS DONNEES ET DECATHLON : COMMENT CA MARCHE ?](#)**

**[COMMENT UTILISONS-NOUS VOS DONNEES ?](#)**

**[DESTINATAIRES DE VOS DONNEES](#)**

**[PLUS D'INFORMATION SUR LES TRANSFERTS](#)**

**[COOKIES ET AUTRES TRACEURS](#)**

**[VOS DROITS](#)**

**[NOTRE DELEGUE A LA PROTECTION DES DONNEES](#)**

**[VOS DONNEES ET DECATHLON : COMMENT CA MARCHE ?](#)**

**Vos données sont les vôtres ! Chez DECATHLON, nous considérons que vous devez avoir le contrôle sur vos données. C'est la direction que nous prenons en ayant bien en tête que nous avons encore du chemin à parcourir. En dehors des quelques obligations légales auxquelles nous sommes soumis, vous seul pouvez accepter qu'elles soient utilisées par DECATHLON. Si nous nous appuyons parfois sur des sous-traitants, ils n'agissent que pour notre propre compte et conformément à nos instructions.**

## COMMENT UTILISONS-NOUS VOS DONNEES ?

DECATHLON SE, 4 boulevard de Mons à Villeneuve d'Ascq 59650, agit en qualité de responsable de traitements de vos données personnelles. Vous trouverez ci-dessous l'ensemble des traitements réalisés dans le cadre de l'application RIDE :

<u>Traitements, finalités et bases légales</u>	<u>Données traitées</u>	<u>Durées de conservation</u>
<u>Assurer la sécurité de l'application. Ce traitement repose sur l'intérêt légitime de DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>- <u>Données de connexion :</u></li><li>- <u>Modèle du téléphone :</u></li><li>- <u>Version de l'OS.</u></li><li>- <u>Adresse mac du display (télécommande assistance électrique)</u></li></ul>	<u>Données conservées jusqu'à 12 mois après la collecte.</u>
<u>Permettre d'améliorer le service et la navigation de l'application via les données collectées par nos cookies. Ce traitement repose sur votre consentement.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>- <u>Données de navigation liées aux cookies/traceurs auxquels vous avez donné votre consentement</u></li></ul>	<u>Données conservées jusqu'à 24 mois après la collecte.</u>  <u>Le consentement aux cookies et leur durée de vie sont renouvelés tous les 6 mois.</u>
<u>Vous permettre de vous identifier via votre compte DECATHLON et de gérer ce dernier. Ce traitement repose sur l'intérêt légitime de DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>- <u>Identifiant (ID Client):</u></li><li>- <u>Mot de passe :</u></li><li>- <u>Email :</u></li><li>- <u>Nom et prénom :</u></li><li>- <u>Date de naissance</u></li><li>- <u>Genre</u></li></ul>	<u>Pendant toute la durée de l'utilisation du service, le lien avec le service RIDE sera supprimé avec 3 ans d'inactivité sur l'application.</u>
<u>Vous permettre de bénéficier d'avantages sur votre compte</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>- <u>Email :</u></li></ul>	<u>Pendant toute la durée de l'utilisation du service, le lien</u>

<p><u>DECATHLON à la suite de l'utilisation du service RIDE. Ce traitement est basé sur l'exécution du contrat passé entre vous et DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Nom et prénom ;</u></li> <li>- <u>Type de sport</u></li> <li>- <u>Identifiant (ID Client) ;</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>avec le service RIDE sera supprimé avec 3 ans d'inactivité sur l'application</u></p> <p><u>Après suppression du lien, la durée de conservation de ses éléments sera liée à votre compte Decathlon.</u></p>
<p><u>Vous permettre de vous inscrire sur l'application DECATHLON RIDE et bénéficier du service. Ce traitement est basé sur l'exécution du contrat passé entre vous et DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Email ;</u></li> <li>- <u>Nom et prénom ;</u></li> <li>- <u>Informations de votre compte Decathlon.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Pendant toute la durée de l'utilisation du service, le lien avec le service RIDE sera supprimé avec 3 ans d'inactivité sur l'application.</u></p>
<p><u>Nous permettre de traiter vos données de géolocalisation pour vous fournir le service DECATHLON RIDE. Ce traitement repose sur votre consentement.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Données de géolocalisation.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Données conservées jusqu'à 2 mois après la collecte.</u></p>
<p><u>Vous permettre de conserver votre historique de parcours sur la base des données de géolocalisation collectées sur la base de votre consentement. Ce traitement est basé sur l'exécution du contrat passé entre vous et DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Historique des déplacements et trajets ;</u></li> <li>- <u>Données de performance de la pratique sur le trajet.</u></li> <li>- <u>Vitesse</u></li> <li>- <u>Vitesse moyenne</u></li> <li>- <u>Odomètre</u></li> <li>- <u>Dénivelée</u></li> <li>- <u>Cadence de pédalage</u></li> <li>- <u>Puissance utilisateur</u></li> <li>- <u>Modes d'assistances</u></li> <li>- <u>Niveau de batterie</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Données conservées jusqu'à 24 mois après la collecte.</u></p>
<p><u>Recevoir vos informations pour améliorer la qualité de notre service et faire évoluer nos produits. Ce traitement repose sur votre consentement.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Données techniques et d'utilisation du vélo appareillé et de ses composants. (par exemple : La consommation moyenne, la date de production et le modèle de batterie, le niveau de</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Pendant toute la durée de votre consentement, jusqu'à 3 an(s) d'inactivité sur l'application.</u></p>

	<u>batterie au début et en fin de parcours, le nombre de cycles de charge batterie, l'état de santé de la batterie)</u>	
<u>Gérer le rappel qualité du vélo appareillé avec l'application. Ce traitement est basé sur l'exécution du contrat passé entre vous et DECATHLON.</u>	- <u>Nom et prénom ;</u> - <u>Email.</u>	<u>Données conservées jusqu'à 5 ans après l'achat du produit.</u>
<u>Vous proposer un support sur l'utilisation du service RIDE. Ce traitement est basé sur l'exécution du contrat passé entre vous et DECATHLON.</u>	- <u>Nom et prénom ;</u> - <u>Email ;</u> - <u>Demande réalisée.</u>	<u>Données conservées pendant tout le traitement de la demande, jusqu'à 1 an après le traitement de cette dernière.</u>
<u>Vous permettre d'exercer vos droits en matière de données à caractère personnel. Ce traitement est basé sur le respect d'une obligation légale.</u>	- <u>Nom et prénom ;</u> - <u>Email ;</u> - <u>Nature de votre demande.</u>	<u>Données conservées jusqu'à 5 ans après l'année civile du traitement de votre demande.</u>

## DESTINATAIRES DE VOS DONNEES

Nous, DECATHLON SE, en qualité de responsable des traitements indiqués ci-dessus, pouvons dans certains cas partager vos données avec des tiers. Nous ne partagerons vos données qu'avec des tiers qui présentent des garanties suffisantes quant à la mise en œuvre de "mesures techniques, organisationnelles et juridiques" appropriées de manière à garantir la protection de vos droits et de vos données.

Ces destinataires sont :

- Nos sous-traitants ;
- Nos équipes en interne ;
- L'acheteur potentiel d'une des entités responsables de traitement des traitements listés dans la présente politique de confidentialité ;
- Toute administration ou autorité judiciaire en cas de demandes justifiées de ces dernières ;
- Toute société et organisation à des fins de protection contre la fraude.

## **PLUS D'INFORMATION SUR LES TRANSFERTS**

**Le saviez-vous ? Vos données peuvent être transférées en dehors de l'Union Européenne. Rassurez-vous, ces transferts sont effectués avec la plus grande attention. On vous explique !**

**Pourquoi transférons-nous vos données ?**

**Le transfert de vos données en dehors de l'Union Européenne s'explique principalement par la localisation de certains de nos sous- traitants.**

**En effet, afin de vous proposer un service de qualité, nous avons décidé d'externaliser certaines opérations auprès de prestataires spécialisés qui disposent d'une réelle expertise dans leurs domaines (Un exemple ? L'hébergement). Et certains de ces prestataires sont établis en dehors de l'Union Européenne.**

**Comment sont encadrés ces transferts de données ?**

**Quels que soient les pays où sont établis nos sous-traitants, nous les sélectionnons toujours avec la plus grande vigilance. C'est tout particulièrement le cas en ce qui concerne la manière dont sont sécurisées vos données. Ces sous-traitants n'agissent que sur instructions documentées de DECATHLON et n'utilisent à aucun moment vos données pour autre chose que l'exécution des prestations que nous leur confions. Un contrat est systématiquement conclu entre DECATHLON et ses sous-traitants sélectionnés afin d'encadrer la réalisation des traitements sous-traités**

**Lorsque que nos prestataires sont établis en dehors de l'Union Européenne, nous avons à cœur de les sélectionner en priorité dans des pays dont le cadre légal apporte un niveau de sécurité satisfaisant, on parle alors de décision d'adéquation adoptée par la Commission européenne. La liste de ces pays est disponible ici : <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/la-protection-des-donnees-dans-le-monde>**

**Lorsque cela n'est pas possible, nous encadrons ces transferts par des mécanismes juridiques appropriés, notamment la signature de clauses contractuelles supplémentaires spécialement prévues pour ce type de transfert, adoptées par la Commission européenne.**

## COOKIES ET AUTRES TRACEURS

DECATHLON utilise des cookies et traceurs sur le site internet. L'ensemble des informations sur ces cookies sont disponibles ci-dessous :

<u>Nom du cookie/traceur</u>	<u>Objectif du cookie/traceur</u>	<u>Durée de vie du cookie/traceur</u>
<u>Exemple : ga</u>	<u>Exemple : Permettre d'obtenir des statiques sur votre parcours de consultation du site.</u>	<u>Exemple : 24 heures</u>
	<u>Cookie Didomi permettant de conserver vos préférences en matière de consentement aux cookies et traceurs.</u>	

Vous pouvez à tout moment modifier vos préférences/votre consentement en matière de cookie et traceur depuis les pieds de page du site ou [ici](#).

## VOS DROITS

Le fait de nous confier vos données ne signifie pas que vous perdez la maîtrise de celles-ci, bien au contraire ! Un peu d'explications...

Vous disposez de plusieurs droits. Certains sont applicables à tous les traitements de données vous concernant, d'autres dépendent du type de traitement mis en œuvre et, plus précisément, du fondement juridique sur lequel il repose (contrat, obligation légale, consentement, intérêt légitime, etc.).

Vous trouverez ci-dessous un bref descriptif de ces droits ainsi que les modalités de leur mise en œuvre.

Pour connaître précisément les droits assortis aux traitements vous concernant, reportez-vous à la rubrique « vos droits » présentes dans la description du traitement concerné.

#### Le droit d'accès :

Ce droit vous permet de nous poser des questions sur la nature des traitements vous concernant (type de données, origine de la collecte, etc.). Il vous permet également de nous demander une copie de l'ensemble des informations vous concernant. Ce droit s'applique quel que soit le fondement juridique du traitement vous concernant.

#### Le droit de rectification :

Déménagement, mariage, nouveau sport, ... nombreuses sont les situations pouvant vous conduire à mettre à jour vos données. Le droit de rectification sert précisément à ça. Ce droit s'applique quel que soit le fondement juridique du traitement vous concernant.

#### Le droit d'opposition :

C'est le droit de dire « non ! », le droit de ne pas figurer dans un traitement de données ou de ne plus y figurer. Ce droit s'applique lorsque le traitement repose sur « l'intérêt légitime » de Decathlon, pourvu que cet intérêt ne soit pas « impérieux ».

#### Droit à l'effacement :

C'est le droit d'être oublié... et c'est bien normal. DECATHLON n'a aucune raison de conserver vos données au-delà de ce qui est nécessaire. Toutes les données vous concernant sont donc automatiquement supprimées à l'expiration du délai de conservation annoncé lors de la collecte de vos données.

Lorsque vos données font l'objet d'un traitement reposant sur votre consentement ou sur l'intérêt légitime (non impérieux) de DECATHLON, vous pouvez obtenir la suppression anticipée de vos données. Comment ? Il vous



**suffit de manifester votre volonté de procéder au retrait de votre consentement ou de faire valoir votre droit d'opposition au traitement.**

**N'oubliez pas, en vous connectant à votre compte DECATHLON, vous pouvez le supprimer (ainsi que les données y étant associées) par vous-même : Cliquez ici**

#### **Droit à la portabilité :**

**Ce droit vous permet de demander l'obtention des données vous concernant, dès lors que celles-ci font l'objet d'un traitement reposant sur votre consentement ou une relation contractuelle. Quelle différence avec le droit d'accès ? Nous avons l'obligation de vous transmettre les données dans un format techniquement exploitable par vous-même ou par une autre entité que Decathlon.**

#### **Droit à la limitation :**

**Ce droit est un droit complémentaire à certains des autres droits exposés ci-avant. En fait, il vous permet de faire " figer " vos données après une demande de rectification par exemple. En cas de doute sur la légalité de l'un de nos traitements, ce droit vous permettrait de demander à nos équipes de ne plus traiter vos données mais sans les effacer. Enfin, si vous souhaitez faire constater, exercer ou défendre vos droits en justice, vous pourriez également demander grâce à ce droit, de faire "geler" vos données personnelles. Pour toutes questions, n'hésitez pas à nous contacter !**

#### **Pour exercer vos droits :**

- **Envoyez-nous un message : Cliquez [ici](#)**
- **Ou par voie postale : DECATHLON – protection des données personnelles – 4 boulevard de Mons, 59650 Villeneuve d'Ascq.**

**Afin que votre demande soit gérée le plus efficacement possible, n'oubliez pas :**

- **de nous indiquer le(s) traitement(s) concerné(s) par votre demande de nous indiquer le(s) droit(s) que vous souhaitez mettre en œuvre ;**
- **de nous communiquer toute information nous permettant de nous assurer que l'auteur de la demande est bien la personne concernée par**

le traitement (n° de carte Decathlon, N° de dernière commande, date de naissance renseignée etc...).

Si, malgré tous nos efforts, vous estimez que vos droits n'ont pas été respectés, sachez que vous avez la possibilité de saisir la CNIL :  
<https://www.cnil.fr/fr/agir>

## **NOTRE DELEGUE A LA PROTECTION DES DONNEES**

**La manière dont nous traitons vos données ne vous laisse pas indifférents...et c'est bien normal !**

**En me nommant Délégué à la protection des données, DECATHLON m'a confié la mission d'accompagner notre activité commerciale sans transiger sur le respect de vos droits et de votre vie privée. Je fais le maximum pour accomplir cette belle mission, avec fierté et humilité.**

**Une question, une remarque, une inquiétude ? Je suis à votre disposition !**

**Grégory, Délégué à la protection des données chez Decathlon.**

**Pour me contacter, il vous suffit de m'envoyer un message en cliquant juste [ici](#).**

# **EN\_DECATHLON RIDE Confidentiality Policy**

<b><u>Version date</u></b>	<b><u>11/ 04 / 2023</u></b>
----------------------------	-----------------------------

**To view previous versions, click here.**

**YOUR DATA AND DECATHLON: HOW DOES IT WORK?**

**HOW DO WE USE YOUR DATA?**

**RECIPIENTS OF YOUR DATA**

**MORE INFORMATION ABOUT TRANSFERS**

**COOKIES AND OTHER TRACKERS**

**YOUR RIGHTS**

**OUR DATA PROTECTION OFFICER**

**YOUR DATA AND DECATHLON: HOW DOES IT WORK?**

**Your data belongs to you! At Decathlon, we believe you need to have control over your data. This is the direction we're heading in, while bearing in mind that we still have a long way to go. Aside from a few legal obligations that bind us, only you can agree to its use by Decathlon. While we often use subcontractors, they act solely on our behalf and in accordance with our instructions.**

## HOW DO WE USE YOUR DATA?

DECATHLON SE, located at 4 boulevard de Mons in Villeneuve d'Ascq 59650, is responsible for processing your personal data. Below are all the processes conducted within the RIDE app:

<u>Processing, goals and legal foundations</u>	<u>Processed data</u>	<u>Retention times</u>
<u>Ensure that the app is secure. This processing is based on DECATHLON's legitimate interest.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Connection data;</u></li> <li>- <u>Phone model;</u></li> <li>- <u>OS version;</u></li> <li>- <u>Display MAC address (electric remote control).</u></li> </ul>	<u>Data retained until 12 months post collection.</u>
<u>Enable service improvement and app navigation using data collected by our cookies. This processing depends on your consent.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Navigation data linked to cookies/tracers that you have consented to.</u></li> </ul>	<u>Data retained until 24 months post collection.</u>  <u>Consent to use cookies and cookie lifetimes are renewed every six months.</u>
<u>Enable you to log in using your DECATHLON account and to manage this. This processing is based on DECATHLON's legitimate interest.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>User name (Customer ID);</u></li> <li>- <u>Password;</u></li> <li>- <u>Email;</u></li> <li>- <u>First name and last name;</u></li> <li>- <u>Date of birth;</u></li> <li>- <u>Gender.</u></li> </ul>	<u>Throughout the service usage period, the link with the RIDE service will be deleted after 3 years' inactivity on the app.</u>
<u>Enable you to enjoy various benefits in our DECATHLON account after using the RIDE</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Email;</u></li> </ul>	<u>Throughout the service usage period, the link with the RIDE</u>

<p><u>service. This processing is based on delivering the contract agreed between you and DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>First name and last name;</u></li> <li>- <u>Sport type;</u></li> <li>- <u>User name (Customer ID).</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>service will be deleted after 3 years' inactivity on the app.</u></p> <p><u>Once the link has been deleted, the retention time for these elements will be linked to your Decathlon account.</u></p>
<p><u>Enable you to register on the DECATHLON RIDE app and use the service. This processing is based on delivering the contract agreed between you and DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Email;</u></li> <li>- <u>First name and last name;</u></li> <li>- <u>Information from your Decathlon account.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Throughout the service usage period, the link with the RIDE service will be deleted after 3 years' inactivity on the app.</u></p>
<p><u>Enable us to process your geolocation data in order to provide you with the DECATHLON RIDE service. This processing depends on your consent.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Geolocation data.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Data retained until 2 months post collection.</u></p>
<p><u>Enable you to retain your session history on the geolocation database collected with your consent. This processing is based on delivering the contract agreed between you and DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>History of journeys and movements</u></li> <li>- <u>Activity performance data on the session</u></li> <li>- <u>Speed</u></li> <li>- <u>Average speed</u></li> <li>- <u>Odometer</u></li> <li>- <u>Elevation</u></li> <li>- <u>Cycling cadence</u></li> <li>- <u>User power</u></li> <li>- <u>Assistance modes</u></li> <li>- <u>Battery level</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Data retained until 24 months post collection.</u></p>
<p><u>Receive your data in order to improve the quality of our service and develop our products. This processing depends on your consent.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Technical data and data from the use of the paired bike and its components (e.g. average consumption, battery production date and model, battery level at start and end of session, number of battery charging cycles, battery health.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Data retained throughout the duration of your consent, until 3 years of inactivity on the app.</u></p>

<u>Manage product recall for the bike paired with the app. This processing is based on delivering the contract agreed between you and DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>First name and last name;</u></li> <li>- <u>Email.</u></li> </ul>	<u>Data retained for 5 years post product purchase.</u>
<u>Offer you assistance when using the RIDE service. This processing is based on delivering the contract agreed between you and DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>First name and last name;</u></li> <li>- <u>Email;</u></li> <li>- <u>Request made.</u></li> </ul>	<u>Data retained throughout the entire request processing time, until one year after this request has been processed.</u>
<u>Enable you to exercise your rights regarding personal data. This processing is based on compliance with a statutory obligation.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>First name and last name;</u></li> <li>- <u>Email;</u></li> <li>- <u>Nature of your request.</u></li> </ul>	<u>Data retained for 5 years after the calendar year of your request being processed.</u>

## **RECIPIENTS OF YOUR DATA**

**Here at DECATHLON SE, being responsible for the processing tasks specified above, we may, in certain circumstances, share your data with third parties. We will only ever share your data with a third party offering sufficient guarantees governing the implementation of suitable “technical, organisational and legal measures”, designed to safeguard the protection of your rights and your data.**

**These recipients are:**

- **Our subcontractors;**
- **Our internal teams;**
- **The potential buyer of any of the entities responsible for handling the processing tasks specified in this confidentiality policy;**
- **Any administrative or legal authority in the event of justified requests made by the latter;**
- **Any company or organisation working in fraud protection.**

## **MORE INFORMATION ABOUT TRANSFERS**

Did you know? Your data can be transferred outside of the European Union. Do not worry, these transfers are done very carefully. Here's how...

Why are we transferring your data?

Data transfers outside the European Union are chiefly a result of our subcontractors' locations.

In short, so that we can deliver a high quality service, we decided to outsource certain operations to specialist service providers with genuine expertise in their fields (an example? Hosting). And some of these service providers operate outside the European Union.

How is this data transfer managed?

Whichever country our subcontractors are in, we always select them with the utmost rigour. This is especially the case in terms of the way your data is kept secure. These subcontractors only act on DECATHLON's instructions and at no time do they use your data for anything other than delivering the services we assign them. A contract is systematically agreed between DECATHLON and its selected subcontractors in order to coordinate the execution of subcontracted processing tasks.

When our service providers are established outside the European Union, we aim to select them by prioritising those countries whose legal framework delivers a satisfactory level of security. This therefore refers to an adequacy decision adopted by the European Commission. The list of these countries is available here: <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/la-protection-des-donnees-dans-le-monde>

Should this not be possible, we coordinate these transfers using the appropriate legal mechanisms, including the signing of additional contractual provisions specially stipulated for this type of transfer, and adopted by the European Commission.

COOKIES AND OTHER TRACKERS

**DECATHLON uses cookies and trackers on their website. All the information on these cookies is available below:**

<b><u>Name of cookie/tracker</u></b>	<b><u>Aim of cookie/tracker</u></b>	<b><u>Lifetime of cookie/tracker</u></b>
<b><u>Example: ga</u></b>	<b><u>Example: Used to obtain statistics on your site navigation journey.</u></b>	<b><u>Example: 24 hours</u></b>
<b><u>firebase analytics</u></b>	<b><u>Didomi cookie used to save your cookie and tracker consent preferences.</u></b>	

**You can modify your cookie and tracker preferences/consent at any time from the website footers or here.**

## **YOUR RIGHTS**

**Entrusting us with your data does not mean that you lose control of it - quite the opposite! Here's why:**

**You have various rights. Some are applicable to all processing of your personal data, while others depend on the type of processing carried out and, more specifically, on the legal basis it rests upon (contract, legal obligation, consent, legitimate interest, etc.).**

**Below is a brief description of these rights, along with the way in which they operate.**

**For more detail about the rights pertaining to the processing of your personal data, please refer to the "your rights" section that appears in the relevant processing description.**



### Right of access:

This right means you can ask questions about the type of processing being conducted on your data (data type, data collection origin, etc.). It also enables you to request a copy of all your personal data. This right applies regardless of the legal basis underpinning the processing of your data.

### Right to amend:

Changing address, getting married, a new sport... these are just some of the situations that might require you to update your data. The right to amend your data does precisely that. This right applies regardless of the legal basis underpinning the processing of your data.

### Right to object:

This is the right to say “no!”, the right to not appear in processed data or to no longer appear in it. This right applies when processing is based on Decathlon’s “legitimate interest”, provided that this interest is not “compelling”.

### Right to delete:

This is the right to be forgotten... and it’s completely normal. DECATHLON has no reason to retain your data beyond what is necessary. All of your personal data is automatically deleted at the end of the retention period specified when your data was collected.

Once your data is subject to processing based on your consent or on Decathlon’s legitimate interest (where not overridden), you may obtain advance deletion of your data. How? Simply express your desire to withdraw your consent or to exercise your right to object to the data processing.

Don’t forget, by logging in to your DECATHLON account, you can delete it (as well as the associated data) yourself: [Click here](#)

### Right to portability:

This right enables you to request any of your personal data, once this has been subject to processing based on your consent or a contractual relationship. What is the difference between this and the right to access? We are obliged to transmit your data in a format that is technically useable by you or by an entity other than Decathlon.

### Right to limitation:

This right is an additional right that complements various other rights explained previously. It enables you to “freeze” your data after making an amendment request, for example. Should there be any doubt regarding the legality of any of our processing, this right enables you to ask our teams to refrain from processing your data any longer, while not deleting it either. Lastly, if you wish to establish, exercise or defend your rights in legal proceedings, this right will enable you to request that your personal data is “frozen”. Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions at all!

### To exercise your rights:

- Send us a message: click [here](#)
- Or write to us at: DECATHLON – protection des données personnelles – 4 boulevard de Mons, 59650 Villeneuve d’Ascq.

### So that your request can be handled as efficiently as possible, don’t forget:

- to specify the processing task(s) relating to your request, and to indicate the right(s) that you wish to exercise;
- to provide any information that will confirm that the person submitting the request is indeed the person affected by the processing (Decathlon card no., latest order no., date of birth, etc.).

If, despite our best efforts, you feel that your rights have not been respected, you can refer the matter to the French data protection authority (CNIL): <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/agir>

## **OUR DATA PROTECTION OFFICER**

**How we process your data is quite impressive – and that's how it should be!**

**By appointing me as the Data Protection Officer, DECATHLON has entrusted me with the task of supporting our business activity without compromising our respect for your rights and your private life. I do my utmost to accomplish this wonderful job with pride and humility.**

**Got a question, comment or concern? I'm here to help!**

**Grégory, Data Protection Officer at Decathlon.**

**To get in touch, just send me a message by clicking [here](#).**

# **ALL\_Datenschutzbestimmungen DECATHLON RIDE**

<b><u>Versionsdatum</u></b>	<b><u>11.04.2023</u></b>
-----------------------------	--------------------------

**[Zu den früheren Versionen](#)**

**DECATHLON UND IHRE DATEN: WIE FUNKTIONIERT DAS?**

**WIE NUTZEN WIR IHRE DATEN?**

**EMPFÄNGER IHRER DATEN**

**MEHR INFORMATIONEN ZUM TRANSFER VON DATEN**

**COOKIES UND SONSTIGE TRACKER**

**IHRE RECHTE**

**UNSER DATENSCHUTZBEAUFTRAGTER**

**DECATHLON UND IHRE DATEN: WIE FUNKTIONIERT DAS?**

Ihre Daten gehören Ihnen! Bei DECATHLON sind wir der Meinung, dass Sie die Kontrolle über Ihre Daten haben sollten. Diese Richtung haben wir eingeschlagen, auch wenn uns bewusst ist, dass noch eine lange Wegstrecke vor uns liegt. Abgesehen von einigen gesetzlichen Verpflichtungen, denen wir unterliegen, können nur Sie selbst der Nutzung der Daten durch DECATHLON zustimmen. Zwar stützen wir uns gelegentlich auf Auftragnehmer, aber diese handeln immer nur auf unsere Rechnung und gemäß unseren Anweisungen.

## WIE NUTZEN WIR IHRE DATEN?

DECATHLON SE, 4 boulevard de Mons in F-59650 Villeneuve d'Ascq ist der Verantwortliche für die Verarbeitung Ihrer personenbezogenen Daten. Im Folgenden finden Sie alle im Rahmen der App RIDE vorgenommenen Verarbeitungsarten:

<u>Verarbeitungsarten, Zweck und gesetzliche Grundlagen</u>	<u>Verarbeitete Daten</u>	<u>Speicherfristen</u>
<u>Die Sicherheit der App gewährleisten. Diese Verarbeitung beruht auf dem berechtigten Interesse DECATHLONS.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Verbindungsdaten</u></li> <li>- <u>Telefon-Modell</u></li> <li>- <u>OS-Version</u></li> <li>- <u>Mac-Adresse des Displays (Fernbedienung für die elektrische Unterstützung)</u></li> </ul>	<u>Die Daten werden bis zu 12 Monate nach ihrer Erhebung gespeichert.</u>
<u>Ermöglichen, den Dienst und die Navigation der App über Daten zu verbessern, die mit unseren Cookies erhoben werden. Diese Verarbeitung setzt Ihre Einwilligung voraus.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Navigationsdaten, die mit den Cookies/Trackern verbunden sind, zu denen Sie Ihre Einwilligung gegeben haben</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Die Daten werden bis zu 24 Monate nach ihrer Erhebung gespeichert.</u></p> <p><u>Die Einwilligung zu den Cookies und zu ihrer Lebensdauer wird alle 6 Monate verlängert.</u></p>
<u>Ihnen ermöglichen, sich über Ihr DECATHLON-Konto zu</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Benutzerkennung (Kunden-ID)</u></li> </ul>	<u>Über die gesamte Nutzungsdauer des Dienstes</u>

<p><u>identifizieren und dieses zu verwalten. Diese Verarbeitung beruht auf dem berechtigten Interesse DECATHLONS.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Passwort</u></li> <li>- <u>E-Mail-Adresse</u></li> <li>- <u>Name und Vorname</u></li> <li>- <u>Geburtsdatum</u></li> <li>- <u>Geschlecht</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>gilt, dass die Verbindung zum Dienst RIDE gelöscht wird, wenn die App 3 Jahre lang nicht genutzt wurde.</u></p>
<p><u>Ihnen ermöglichen, dass Sie nach Nutzung des RIDE-Service Vorteile auf Ihrem DECATHLON-Konto genießen. Diese Verarbeitung beruht auf der Vertragserfüllung zwischen Ihnen und DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>E-Mail-Adresse</u></li> <li>- <u>Name und Vorname</u></li> <li>- <u>Sportart</u></li> <li>- <u>Kunden-ID</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Über die gesamte Nutzungsdauer des Dienstes gilt, dass die Verbindung zum Dienst RIDE gelöscht wird, wenn die App 3 Jahre lang nicht genutzt wurde.</u></p> <p><u>Nach Löschung der Verbindung ist die Speicherfrist dieser Daten über Ihr Decathlon-Konto festgelegt.</u></p>
<p><u>Ihnen ermöglichen, sich bei der App DECATHLON RIDE anzumelden und von dem Dienst zu profitieren. Diese Verarbeitung beruht auf der Vertragserfüllung zwischen Ihnen und DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>E-Mail-Adresse</u></li> <li>- <u>Name und Vorname</u></li> <li>- <u>Informationen Ihres Decathlon-Kontos</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Über die gesamte Nutzungsdauer des Dienstes gilt, dass die Verbindung zum Dienst RIDE gelöscht wird, wenn die App 3 Jahre lang nicht genutzt wurde.</u></p>
<p><u>Uns ermöglichen, Ihre Daten zur Standortbestimmung zu verarbeiten, um Ihnen den Dienst DECATHLON RIDE zur Verfügung zu stellen. Diese Verarbeitung setzt Ihre Einwilligung voraus.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Daten zur Standortbestimmung</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Die Daten werden bis zu 2 Monate nach ihrer Erhebung gespeichert.</u></p>
<p><u>Ihnen ermöglichen, Ihre Streckenhistorie anhand der Daten zur Standortbestimmung zu speichern, die aufgrund Ihrer Einwilligung erhoben wurden. Diese Verarbeitung beruht auf der Vertragserfüllung zwischen Ihnen und DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Historie der Fahrten und Strecken</u></li> <li>- <u>sportliche Leistungsdaten zur Strecke</u></li> <li>- <u>Geschwindigkeit</u></li> <li>- <u>Durchschnittsgeschwindigkeit</u></li> <li>- <u>Wegmesser</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Die Daten werden bis zu 24 Monate nach ihrer Erhebung gespeichert.</u></p>

	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Höhendifferenz</u></li> <li>- <u>Trittfrequenz</u></li> <li>- <u>Leistung des Nutzers</u></li> <li>- <u>Unterstützungsmodi</u></li> <li>- <u>Akkustand</u></li> </ul>	
<p><u>Ihre Daten zu erhalten, um die Qualität unseres Service zu verbessern und unsere Produkte weiterzuentwickeln. Diese Verarbeitung setzt Ihre Einwilligung voraus.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Technische Daten und Nutzungsdaten des per Pairing verbundenen Rads und seiner Komponenten (z. B. durchschnittlicher Verbrauch, Herstellungsdatum und Modell des Akkus, Ladestand des Akkus zu Beginn und am Ende der Strecke, Zahl der Ladezyklen des Akkus, Zustand des Akkus)</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Über die gesamte Dauer Ihrer Einwilligung gilt, dass die Daten gelöscht werden, wenn die App 3 Jahre lang nicht genutzt wurde.</u></p>
<p><u>Den Rückruf aus Qualitätsgründen des mit der App per Pairing verbundenen Rads zu verwalten. Diese Verarbeitung beruht auf der Vertragserfüllung zwischen Ihnen und DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Name und Vorname</u></li> <li>- <u>E-Mail-Adresse</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Die Daten werden bis zu 5 Jahre nach dem Kauf des Produkts gespeichert.</u></p>
<p><u>Ihnen Support für die Nutzung des RIDE-Dienstes anzubieten. Diese Verarbeitung beruht auf der Vertragserfüllung zwischen Ihnen und DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Name und Vorname</u></li> <li>- <u>E-Mail-Adresse</u></li> <li>- <u>gestellte Anfrage</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Die Daten werden während der gesamten Verarbeitung der Anfrage gespeichert – bis zu 1 Jahr nach deren Verarbeitung.</u></p>
<p><u>Ihnen ermöglichen, Ihre Rechte auf Schutz der personenbezogenen Daten auszuüben. Diese Verarbeitung beruht auf Einhaltung einer gesetzlichen Verpflichtung.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Name und Vorname</u></li> <li>- <u>E-Mail-Adresse</u></li> <li>- <u>Art Ihres Antrags</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Die Daten werden bis zu 5 Jahre nach dem Kalenderjahr der Verarbeitung Ihres Antrags gespeichert.</u></p>

## EMPFÄNGER IHRER DATEN

Wir, DECATHLON SE, als Verantwortlicher der oben genannten Verarbeitungsarten dürfen in bestimmten Fällen Ihre Daten mit Dritten teilen. Wir teilen Ihre Daten nur mit Dritten, die ausreichende Garantien für die Umsetzung von „technischen, organisatorischen und rechtlichen Maßnahmen“ vorlegen, welche geeignet sind, den Schutz Ihrer Rechte und Daten zu garantieren.

Diese Empfänger sind:

- unsere Auftragnehmer;
- unsere internen Teams;
- der potenzielle Käufer eines der Unternehmen, die für die in den vorliegenden Datenschutzbestimmungen aufgelisteten Verarbeitungsarten verantwortlich sind;
- jede Behörde oder Justizbehörde im Falle einer ihrerseits berechtigten Abfrage;
- jedes Unternehmen und jede Organisation zum Schutz gegen Betrug.

## MEHR INFORMATIONEN ZUM TRANSFER VON DATEN

Wussten Sie das? Ihre Daten können in Länder außerhalb der Europäischen Union transferiert werden. Aber Sie können beruhigt sein. Diese Transfers werden mit größter Sorgfalt ausgeführt. Wir möchten Ihnen das erläutern!

Warum transferieren wir Ihre Daten?

Der Transfer Ihrer Daten in Länder außerhalb der Europäischen Union erklärt sich hauptsächlich durch den Standort einiger unserer Auftragnehmer.

Um Ihnen einen hochwertigen Service anbieten zu können, haben wir beschlossen, bestimmte Arbeiten an spezialisierte Dienstleister zu vergeben, die in ihren Bereichen über großes Know-how verfügen (ein Beispiel ist das Hosting). Einige dieser Dienstleister sind außerhalb der Europäischen Union angesiedelt.

Wie werden diese Datentransfers flankiert?

Unabhängig davon, in welchen Ländern unsere Auftragnehmer angesiedelt sind, wählen wir diese immer mit größter Sorgfalt aus. Dies bezieht sich vor allem auf die Art und Weise, wie Ihre Daten gesichert werden. Diese



Auftragnehmer agieren nur auf dokumentierte Anweisungen von DECATHLON und verwenden Ihre Daten nie zu anderen Zwecken als zur Ausführung von Dienstleistungen, die wir ihnen anvertrauen. Systematisch wird ein Vertrag zwischen DECATHLON und den ausgewählten Auftragnehmern geschlossen, um die Durchführung untervergebener Verarbeitungsarten zu flankieren.

Sind unsere Dienstleister außerhalb der Europäischen Union angesiedelt, sind wir bestrebt, diese prioritär in den Ländern auszuwählen, in denen der Rechtsrahmen ein zufriedenstellendes Sicherheitsniveau bietet. Man spricht dann von einem Angemessenheitsbeschluss der Europäischen Kommission. Die Liste dieser Länder ist hier verfügbar: <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/la-protection-des-donnees-dans-le-monde>

Ist dies nicht möglich, flankieren wir diese Transfers durch geeignete rechtliche Mechanismen, insbesondere durch die Unterzeichnung zusätzlicher Vertragsklauseln, die von der Europäischen Kommission verabschiedet wurden und speziell für diese Art Transfer vorgesehen sind.

## COOKIES UND SONSTIGE TRACKER

DECATHLON nutzt Cookies und Tracker auf der Website. Alle Informationen zu diesen Cookies sind im Nachfolgenden verfügbar:

<u>Name des Cookies/Trackers</u>	<u>Ziel des Cookies/Trackers</u>	<u>Lebensdauer des Cookies/Trackers</u>
<u>Beispiel: _ga</u>	<u>Beispiel: Ermöglicht, Daten zu Ihrer Navigation auf der Website zu erhalten</u>	<u>Beispiel: 24 Stunden</u>
	<u>Cookie „Didomi“ ermöglicht, Ihre Einstellungen bei der Einwilligung zu Cookies und Trackers zu speichern</u>	

Sie können Ihre Einstellungen / Ihre Einwilligung zu Cookies oder Trackers jederzeit am Ende unteren Seitenende der Website oder hier ändern.

## IHRE RECHTE

Wenn Sie uns Ihre Daten anvertrauen, bedeutet dies nicht, dass Sie die Kontrolle darüber verlieren – ganz im Gegenteil! Wir möchten Ihnen einige Erläuterungen dazu geben ...

Sie verfügen über verschiedene Rechte. Einige sind auf alle Verarbeitungsarten der Sie betreffenden Daten anwendbar. Andere hängen von der Art der durchgeführten Verarbeitung ab und genauer gesagt von ihrer rechtlichen Grundlage (Vertrag, gesetzliche Verpflichtung, Einwilligung, berechtigtes Interesse usw.).

Sie finden nachfolgend eine kurze Beschreibung dieser Rechte sowie die Modalitäten ihrer Umsetzung.

Wenn Sie mehr über die Rechte in Verbindung mit den Sie betreffenden Verarbeitungsarten erfahren möchten, können Sie diese in der Rubrik „Ihre Rechte“ in der Beschreibung zur jeweiligen Verarbeitung nachlesen.

### Auskunftsrecht

Dieses Recht ermöglicht Ihnen, uns Fragen zur Art der Sie betreffenden Verarbeitungsarten zu stellen (Art der Daten, Herkunft der erhobenen Daten usw.). Es ermöglicht Ihnen außerdem, uns um eine Kopie aller Sie betreffenden Angaben zu bitten. Dieses Recht gilt unabhängig von der rechtlichen Grundlage der Sie betreffenden Verarbeitung.

### Recht auf Berichtigung:

Umzug, Heirat, neue Sportart ... Es gibt viele Situationen, die Sie zur Aktualisierung Ihrer Daten veranlassen könnten. Genau dafür gibt es ein Recht auf Berichtigung. Dieses Recht gilt unabhängig von der rechtlichen Grundlage der Sie betreffenden Verarbeitung.

### Widerspruchsrecht:

Es handelt sich um das Recht, „nein“ zu sagen bzw. das Recht darauf, dass die eigenen Daten nicht verarbeitet oder nicht mehr verarbeitet werden. Dieses Recht wird angewandt, wenn die Verarbeitung auf dem „berechtigten Interesse“ Decathlons beruht, sofern dieses Interesse nicht „zwingend“ ist.

### Recht auf Löschung:

Hierbei handelt es sich um das selbstverständliche Recht auf Vergessenwerden. DECATHLON hat keinen Grund, Ihre Daten länger als notwendig zu speichern. Alle Sie betreffenden Daten werden daher nach Ablauf der bei der Erhebung Ihrer Daten angekündigten Speicherfrist automatisch gelöscht.

Wenn Ihre Daten einer Verarbeitung unterliegen, die auf Ihrer Einwilligung oder auf dem berechtigten (aber nicht zwingenden) Interesse DECATHLONS beruht, können Sie die vorzeitige Löschung Ihrer Daten erreichen. Wie? Sie müssen nur Ihren Willen bekunden, Ihre Einwilligung zurückzuziehen oder Ihr Recht auf Widerspruch gegen die Verarbeitung geltend machen.

Nicht vergessen: Nach der Anmeldung bei Ihrem DECATHLON-Konto können Sie die Einwilligung (sowie die damit verbundenen Daten) selbst löschen: Bitte [hier klicken](#)

### Recht auf Datenübertragbarkeit:

Dieses Recht ermöglicht Ihnen, die Erlangung der Sie betreffenden Daten zu fordern, sobald diese einer Verarbeitung unterliegen, die auf Ihrer Einwilligung oder auf einer Vertragsbeziehung beruht. Welcher Unterschied besteht zum Auskunftsrecht? Wir haben die Verpflichtung, Ihnen die Daten in einem Format zu übermitteln, das durch Sie selbst oder durch andere als Decathlon technisch nutzbar ist.

### Recht auf Einschränkung:

Dieses Recht ergänzt einige der anderen oben dargelegten Rechte: Es ermöglicht Ihnen, Ihre Daten z. B. nach einer Aufforderung zur Berichtigung „einfrieren“ zu lassen. Bei Zweifeln an der Rechtmäßigkeit einer unserer Verarbeitungsarten ermöglicht Ihnen dieses Recht, unsere Teams aufzufordern, Ihre Daten nicht mehr zu verarbeiten, ohne sie jedoch zu löschen. Wenn Sie Ihre Rechte in einem Gerichtsverfahren bescheinigen lassen, geltend machen oder verteidigen wollen, können Sie auch dank dieses

Rechts das „Einfrieren“ Ihrer personenbezogenen Daten fordern. Bei Fragen können Sie sich jederzeit an uns wenden!

Zum Geltendmachen Ihres Rechts:

- Senden Sie uns eine Nachricht: Bitte [hier](#) klicken
- Oder auf dem Postweg: DECATHLON – Protection des données personnelles [Schutz personenbezogener Daten] – 4 boulevard de Mons, F-59650 Villeneuve d’Ascq.

Bitte denken Sie an Folgendes, damit Ihr Antrag so effizient wie möglich bearbeitet werden kann:

- uns die Art(en) der Verarbeitung mitzuteilen, die von Ihrem Antrag betroffen ist/sind;  
uns das Recht / die Rechte mitzuteilen, das/die Sie durchsetzen möchten;
- uns jegliche Information mitzuteilen, die es uns ermöglicht, sicherzustellen, dass der Antragsteller tatsächlich die von der Verarbeitung betroffene Person ist (Nummer der Decathlon-Karte, Nummer der letzten Bestellung, angegebenes Geburtsdatum usw.).

Falls Sie trotz all unserer Bemühungen der Meinung sind, dass Ihre Rechte nicht geachtet wurden, haben Sie die Möglichkeit, sich an die französische Datenschutzbehörde CNIL zu wenden: <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/agir>

## UNSER DATENSCHUTZBEAUFTRAGTER

Die Art und Weise, wie wir Ihre Daten verarbeiten, ist Ihnen nicht gleichgültig. Das ist normal!

Mit meiner Ernennung zum Datenschutzbeauftragten hat mir DECATHLON die Aufgabe anvertraut, unsere Verkaufsaktivitäten zu begleiten, ohne Kompromisse bei der Achtung Ihrer Rechte und Ihres Privatlebens einzugehen. Ich tue mein Bestes, um diese interessante Aufgabe mit Stolz, aber auch in Demut zu erfüllen.

**Haben Sie Fragen, Anmerkungen oder Bedenken? Ich stehe Ihnen gerne zur Verfügung!**

**Grégory, Datenschutzbeauftragter bei Decathlon.**

**Sie möchten sich an mich wenden? Bitte schreiben Sie mir ganz einfach eine Nachricht und klicken Sie dazu [hier](#).**

# **BG Политика за поверителност DECATHLON RIDE**

<b><u>Дата на версията</u></b>	<b><u>11.04.2023 г.</u></b>
--------------------------------	-----------------------------

**За предходните версии, вижте тук.**

**ВАШИТЕ ДАННИ И DECATHLON: КАК РАБОТИ ТОВА?**

**КАК ИЗПОЛЗВАМЕ ВАШИТЕ ДАННИ?**

**ПОЛУЧАТЕЛИ НА ДАННИТЕ ВИ**

**ПОВЕЧЕ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА ПРЕДАВАНЕТО**

**БИСКВИТКИ И ДРУГИ ПРОСЛЕДЯВАЩИ УСТРОЙСТВА**

**ПРАВАТА ВИ**

**НАШЕТО ДЛЪЖНОСТНО ЛИЦЕ ПО ЗАЩИТА НА ДАННИТЕ**

**ВАШИТЕ ДАННИ И DECATHLON: КАК РАБОТИ ТОВА?**

Вашите данни са Ваши! Ние в DECATHLON, смятаме, че трябва да имате достъп над данните Ви. Това е посоката, в която поемаме, като сме наясно, че имаме още дълъг път да изминем. Извън няколко законови задължения, на които подлежим, само Вие можете да се съгласите с използването им от DECATHLON. Ако понякога използваме подизпълнители, те действат за наша сметка и в съответствие с инструкциите ни.

## КАК ИЗПОЛЗВАМЕ ВАШИТЕ ДАННИ?

DECATHLON SE, 4 boulevard de Mons à Villeneuve d'Ascq 59650, действа като лице, отговорно за обработване на личните Ви данни. По-долу ще намерите всички обработвания, извършени в рамките на приложение RIDE:

<u>Обработване, цели и правно основание</u>	<u>Обработени данни</u>	<u>Период на съхранение</u>
<u>Гарантиране на сигурността на приложението. Това обработване е въз основа на законния интерес на DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Данни за връзка;</u></li> <li>- <u>Модел телефон;</u></li> <li>- <u>Версия на ОС;</u></li> <li>- <u>Адрес тас на дисплея (електрическо помощно дистанционно управление)</u></li> </ul>	<u>Данни, съхранявани до 12 месеца след събирането.</u>
<u>Позволява да подобрим услугата и навигацията на приложението чрез данните, събрани от нашите „бисквитки“. Това обработване се основава на съгласието Ви.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Данни за навигация, свързани с бисквитки/проследяващи устройства, за които сте дали съгласието си.</u></li> </ul>	<u>Данни, съхранявани до 24 месеца след събирането.</u>  <u>Съгласието за бисквитките и тяхната продължителност се подновяват на всеки 6 месеца.</u>
<u>Да Ви даде възможност да се идентифицирате чрез профила си DECATHLON и да го управлявате. Това</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Идентификатор (Ид. № на клиент);</u></li> <li>- <u>Парола;</u></li> </ul>	<u>През цялата продължителност на използване на услугата, връзката с услугата RIDE ще бъде прекъсната след 3</u>

<p><u>обработване е въз основа на законния интерес на DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Имейл;</u></li> <li>- <u>Фамилия и име;</u></li> <li>- <u>Дата на раждане</u></li> <li>- <u>Пол</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>години неактивност в приложението.</u></p>
<p><u>Можете да се възползвате от предимствата на Вашия профил DECATHLON вследствие на използването на услугата RIDE. Това обработване се основава на изпълнението на договора между вас и DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Имейл;</u></li> <li>- <u>Фамилия и име;</u></li> <li>- <u>Вид спорт</u></li> <li>- <u>Идентификатор (Ид. № на клиент);</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>През цялата продължителност на използване на услугата, връзката с услугата RIDE ще бъде прекъсната след 3 години неактивност в приложението.</u></p> <p><u>След изтриване на връзката периодът на запазване на елементите ѝ ще бъде свързан с Вашия профил Decathlon.</u></p>
<p><u>Да Ви позволи да се регистрирате в приложение DECATHLON RIDE и да ползвате услугата. Това обработване се основава на изпълнението на договора между вас и DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Имейл;</u></li> <li>- <u>Фамилия и име;</u></li> <li>- <u>Информация за Вашия профил Decathlon.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>През цялата продължителност на използване на услугата, връзката с услугата RIDE ще бъде прекъсната след 3 години неактивност в приложението.</u></p>
<p><u>Позволява ни да обработваме данните Ви за геолокация, за да Ви предоставим услугата DECATHLON RIDE. Това обработване се основава на съгласието Ви.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Данни за геолокация.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Данни, съхранявани до 2 месеца след събирането.</u></p>
<p><u>Позволява Ви да запазите историята на пътуванията Ви въз основа на данните за геолокация, събрани въз основа на даденото от Вас съгласие. Това обработване се основава на изпълнението на договора между вас и DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>История на пътувания и преходите;</u></li> <li>- <u>Данни за практическото изпълнение на пътуването.</u></li> <li>- <u>Скорост</u></li> <li>- <u>Средна скорост</u></li> <li>- <u>Одометър</u></li> <li>- <u>Денивелация</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Данни, съхранявани до 24 месеца след събирането.</u></p>



	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Скорост на въртене на педалите</u></li> <li>- <u>Мощност</u> на потребителя</li> <li>- <u>Режими</u> на подпомагане</li> <li>- <u>Ниво на батерията</u></li> </ul>	
<p><u>Да получаваме Вашата информация, за да подобрим качеството на нашите услуги и за разработване на продуктите ни. Това обработване се основава на съгласието Ви.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Технически данни и данни за използване на велосипеда и неговите компоненти (напр. среден разход, дата на производство и модел на батерията, ниво на батерията в началото и в края на пътуването, брой цикли на зареждане на батерията, състояние на батерията)</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>През цялата продължителност на даденото от Вас съгласие до</u> <u>3 година(и) неактивност в приложението.</u></p>
<p><u>Управление на качеството на двоекия велосипед с приложението. Това обработване се основава на изпълнението на договора между вас и DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Фамилия и име;</u></li> <li>- <u>Имейл.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Данни, съхранявани до 5 години след закупуването на продукта.</u></p>
<p><u>Да Ви предложи подкрепа за използване на услугата RIDE. Това обработване се основава на изпълнението на договора между вас и DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Фамилия и име;</u></li> <li>- <u>Имейл;</u></li> <li>- <u>Изпълнена заявка.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Данните се съхраняват за целия срок на обработване на заявката до 1 година след обработването ѝ.</u></p>
<p><u>За да Ви дадем възможност да упражните правата си във връзка с личните Ви данни. Това обработване се основава на спазването на правно задължение.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Фамилия и име;</u></li> <li>- <u>Имейл;</u></li> <li>- <u>Вид на заявката Ви.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Данни, съхранявани до 5 години след календарната година на обработване на заявката Ви.</u></p>

## ПОЛУЧАТЕЛ НА ДАННИТЕ ВИ

Ние, DECATHLON SE, в качеството на горепосоченото лице за обработване на данните, в някои случаи можем да споделим данните Ви с трети страни. Ще споделяме Вашите данни само с трети страни, които предоставят достатъчни гаранции, че са въведени подходящи „технически, организационни и правни мерки“, за да се гарантира защитата на правата и данните Ви.

Тези получатели са:

- Нашите подизпълнители;
- Вътрешните ни екипи;
- Потенциалният купувач на някое от звената, отговорни за обработване на данните, изброени в настоящата политика за поверителност;
- Всеки административен или съдебен орган в случай на основателни искания от тях;
- Всяко дружество и организация с цел защита от измами.

## ПОВЕЧЕ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА ПРЕДАВАНЕТО

Знаете ли, че? Вашите данни могат да бъдат прехвърлени извън Европейския съюз. Можете да бъдете сигурни, че тези предавания се извършват възможно най-внимателно. Ще Ви обясним!

Защо предаваме данните Ви?

Предаването на данните Ви извън Европейския съюз се обяснява основно с местоположението на някои от нашите подизпълнители.

Всъщност, за да Ви предложим качествена услуга, решихме да възложим някои операции на специализирани доставчици на услуги, които имат истински опит в своите области (Пример? Хостинг). Но някои от тези доставчици на услуги са установени извън Европейския съюз.

Как се управлява това предаване на данни?

Независимо в кои държави са установени нашите подизпълнители, ние винаги ги подбираме изключително внимателно. Това важи най-вече за начина, по който се защитават данните Ви. Тези подизпълнители действат само по документирани инструкции на DECATHLON и в нито един момент не използват данните Ви за друго, освен за изпълнение на услугите, които им възлагаме. DECATHLON системно сключва договори със своите

избрани подизпълнители, за да уреди осъществяването на възложените на подизпълнител обработвания

Когато доставчиците ни на услуги са установени извън Европейския съюз, правим всичко възможно да ги избираме приоритетно в държави, в които правната рамка осигурява задоволително ниво на сигурност; в този случай говорим за решение за пригодност, прието от Европейската комисия. Списъкът на тези държави е наличен тук: <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/la-protection-des-donnees-dans-le-monde>

В случай, че това не е възможно, регулираме тези предавания чрез подходящи правни механизми, включително подписване на допълнителни договорни клаузи, които са специално предвидени за този вид предаване, приети от Европейската комисия.

## **БИСКВИТКИ И ДРУГИ ПРОСЛЕДЯВАЩИ УСТРОЙСТВА**

DECATHLON използва бисквитки и проследяващи устройства на интернет сайта. Цялата информация за тези бисквитки са налични по-долу:

<b><u>Име на бисквитката/проследяващото устройство</u></b>	<b><u>Цел на бисквитката/проследяващото устройство</u></b>	<b><u>Продължителност на живот на бисквитката/проследяващото устройство</u></b>
<u>Пример: _ga</u>	<u>Пример: _____ позволява получаване на статистически данни за посещението Ви на сайта.</u>	<u>Пример: 24 часа</u>
	<u>Бисквитки <u>Didomi</u>, които позволяват да се запазят предпочитанията Ви по отношение на съгласието за бисквитки и проследяващи устройства.</u>	

Във всеки един момент можете да промените предпочитанията/съгласието си за бисквитките и проследяващите устройства от долния колонтитул на сайта или тук.

## **ВАШИТЕ ПРАВА**

Фактът, че ни поверявате данните си, не означава, че губите контрол върху тях, а напротив точно обратното! Ето някои обяснения...

Имате множество права. Някои от тях се прилагат за всяко обработване на данните Ви, а други зависят от вида на извършваното обработване и по-конкретно от правното основание, на което то се основава (договор, правно задължение, съгласие, законен интерес и т.н.).

По-долу ще намерите кратко описание на тези права и начините, по които те могат да бъдат упражнени.

За да разберете кои права са свързани с операциите по обработване на данните Ви, вижте раздел „Вашите права“ в описанието на съответната операция по обработване.

### **Право на достъп:**

Това право Ви позволява да ни задавате въпроси относно естеството на обработването, което Ви засяга (вид данни, произход на събирането и т.н.). Освен това Ви позволява да поискате от нас копие от цялата информация, която Ви засяга. Това право се прилага независимо от правното основание за обработване, което се отнася до Вас.

### **Право на коригиране:**

Преместване в друго жилище, сключване на брак, нов спорт... има много ситуации, които могат да са причина да актуализирате данните си. Правото на коригиране се използва точно за тази цел. Това право се прилага независимо от правното основание за обработване, което се отнася до Вас.

### Право на възражение:

Това е правото да кажете „не!“, правото да не бъдете включени в обработването на данни или да бъдете изключени от него. Това право се прилага, когато обработването се основава на „законния интерес“ на Decathlon, при условие че интересът не е „наложителен“.

### Право на изтриване:

Това е правото да бъдете забравен...и това е нормално. DECATHLON няма никаква причина да съхранявате извън необходимото. Следователно всички Ваши данни ще се изтрият автоматично след изтичане на периода на съхранение, обявен при събирането на данните Ви.

Когато данните Ви са предмет на обработване на основата на съгласието или законния интерес (не наложителен) на DECATHLON, можете да поискате предсрочно изтриване на данните си. Как? Достатъчно е само да изразите желанието си да оттеглите съгласието си или да упражните правото си на възражение срещу обработването.

Не забравяйте, че като се свържете към профила си DECATHLON, можете да го изтриете (както и свързаните с него данни): [Кликнете тук](#)

### Право на преносимост:

Това право Ви позволява да поискате да получите данните Ви, ако те се обработват въз основа на съгласието Ви или на договорни отношения. Каква е разликата с правото на достъп? Ние сме длъжни да Ви предоставим данните във формат, който е технически използваем от Вас или от друг субект, различен от Decathlon.

### Право на ограничаване:

Това право е допълнително право към някои от другите, описани по-горе, права. Всъщност то Ви позволява да „замразите“ данните си например след заявка за коригиране. При съмнения относно законосъобразността на някоя от обработките ни, това право ще Ви позволи да поискате от нашите екипи да не обработват повече Вашите данни, но без да ги изтриват. И накрая, ако желаете да установите, упражните или защитите правата си в съда, също бихте могли да поискате личните Ви данни да бъдат „замразени“ благодарение на това право. Ако имате някакви въпроси, не се колебайте да се свържете с нас!

За да упражните правата си:

- Изпратете ни съобщение: Кликнете [тук](#)
- Или по пощата: DECATHLON – защита на личните Ви данни – 4 boulevard de Mons, 59650 Villeneuve d’Ascq.

За да бъде обработена заявката Ви възможно най-ефективно, не забравяйте да:

- да посочите обработването(та), посочено(и) в заявката Ви и да ни посочите правото(правата), което(ито) желаете да упражните;
- да ни съобщите всяка информация, която ще ни позволи да се уверим, че лицето, изпратило заявлението, е лицето, което е засегнато от обработването (№ на картата Decathlon, № на последната поръчка, дата на раждане и др...).

Ако въпреки усилията ни, прецените, че правата Ви не са били зачетени, имате право да сезирате CNIL: <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/agir>

## НАШЕТО ДЛЪЖНОСТНО ЛИЦЕ ПО ЗАЩИТА НА ДАННИТЕ

Не Ви е безразлично как обработваме данните Ви,.....това е съвсем нормално!

Когато ме определиха за длъжностно лице по защита на данните в DECATHLON, ми възложиха задачата да придружавам търговската ни дейност без да без да пренебрегвам спазването на правата Ви и неприкосновеността на личния Ви живот. Полагам всички усилия, за да изпълнявам тази важна задача с гордост и смирение.

Въпрос, забележка, притеснение? Аз съм на Ваше разположение!

**Грегори, длъжностно лице по защита на данните в Decathlon.**

**За да се свържете с мен, е достатъчно да ми изпратите съобщение, както  
кликнете [тук](#).**

# CR Politika privatnosti DECATHLON RIDE

Datum verzije	11.04.2023.
---------------	-------------

[Za pregled prethodnih verzija kliknite ovdje.](#)

**VAŠI PODACI I DECATHLON: KAKO TO FUNKCIONIRA?**

**KAKO KORISTIMO VAŠE PODATKE?**

**PRIMATELJI VAŠIH PODATAKA**

**VIŠE INFORMACIJA O PRIJENOSIMA**

**KOLAČIĆI I DRUGI TRAGAČI**

**VAŠA PRAVA**

**NAŠ DELEGAT ZA ZAŠTITU PODATAKA**

**VAŠI PODACI I DECATHLON: KAKO TO FUNKCIONIRA?**

Vaši podaci su vaši! U DECATHLONU smatramo da vi trebate imati kontrolu nad svojim podacima. To je smjer kojim idemo, imajući u vidu da je pred nama još dug put. Osim nekoliko zakonskih obveza kojima podliježemo, samo vi možete prihvatiti da DECATHLON koristi vaše podatke. Ako se ponekad oslanjamo na podizvođače, oni djeluju samo u naše ime i u skladu s našim uputama.

**KAKO KORISTIMO VAŠE PODATKE?**



**DECATHLON SE, 4 boulevard de Mons à Villeneuve d'Ascq 59650, djeluje kao voditelj obrade vaših osobnih podataka. U nastavku se navode sve vrste obrade podataka koje se provode u okviru aplikacije RIDE:**

<b><u>Obrada, svrhe i pravne osnove</u></b>	<b><u>Obradeni podaci</u></b>	<b><u>Razdoblja čuvanja</u></b>
<p><u>Osiguravanje sigurnosti aplikacije. Ova obrada temelji se na legitimnom interesu tvrtke DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>podaci za prijavu;</u></li> <li>- <u>model telefona;</u></li> <li>- <u>Verzija OS-a.</u></li> <li>- <u>MAC adresa zaslona (električni pomoćni daljinski upravljač)</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Podaci se čuvaju do 12 mjeseci nakon prikupljanja.</u></p>
<p><u>Za poboljšanje usluge i navigacije aplikacije putem podataka prikupljenih našim kolačićima. Ova obrada temelji se na vašem pristanku.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Podaci o pregledavanju povezani s kolačićima/tragačima za koje ste dali svoj pristanak</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Podaci se čuvaju do 24 mjeseci nakon prikupljanja.</u></p> <p><u>Pristanak na kolačiće i njihov vijek trajanja obnavljaju se svakih 6 mjeseci.</u></p>
<p><u>Omogućuje vam da izradite korisničko ime putem svog DECATHLON računa i njime upravljate. Ova obrada temelji se na legitimnom interesu tvrtke DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Korisničko ime;</u></li> <li>- <u>Lozinka;</u></li> <li>- <u>E-pošta;</u></li> <li>- <u>Prezime i ime;</u></li> <li>- <u>Datum rođenja;</u></li> <li>- <u>Spol.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Za vrijeme trajanja korištenja usluge, poveznica s RIDE uslugom će se izbrisati uz 3 godina(e) neaktivnosti na aplikaciji.</u></p>
<p><u>Omogućuje vam da iskoristite prednosti na svom DECATHLON računu nakon korištenja usluge RIDE. Ova se obrada temelji na izvršenju ugovora između vas i tvrtke DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>E-pošta;</u></li> <li>- <u>Prezime i ime;</u></li> <li>- <u>Vrsta sporta</u></li> <li>- <u>ID kupca;</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Za vrijeme trajanja korištenja usluge, poveznica s RIDE uslugom će se izbrisati uz 3 godina(e) neaktivnosti na aplikaciji.</u></p> <p><u>Nakon uklanjanja poveznice, razdoblje zadržavanja njegovih</u></p>

		<u>elemenata bit će povezano s vašim Decathlon računom.</u>
<u>Omoгуčuje vam da se registrirate na aplikaciji DECATHLON RIDE i iskoristite prednosti usluge. Ova se obrada temelji na izvršenju ugovora između vas i tvrtke DECATLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>E-pošta;</u></li> <li>- <u>Prezime i ime;</u></li> <li>- <u>Podaci o vašem Decathlon računu.</u></li> </ul>	<u>Za vrijeme trajanja korištenja usluge, poveznica s RIDE uslugom će se izbrisati uz 3 godina(e) neaktivnosti na aplikaciji.</u>
<u>Dopustite nam da obrađujemo vaše geolokacijske podatke kako bismo vam pružili uslugu DECATHLON RIDE. Ova obrada temelji se na vašem pristanku.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Geolokacijski podaci.</u></li> </ul>	<u>Podaci se čuvaju do 2 mjeseca nakon prikupljanja.</u>
<u>Omoгуčuju vam da čuvate povijest svojih putovanja na temelju geolokacijskih podataka prikupljenih na temelju vašeg pristanka. Ova se obrada temelji na izvršenju ugovora između vas i tvrtke DECATLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Povijest izleta i putovanja;</u></li> <li>- <u>Vježbajte podatke o izvedbi tijekom vožnje;</u></li> <li>- <u>Brzina;</u></li> <li>- <u>Srednja brzina;</u></li> <li>- <u>Odometar;</u></li> <li>- <u>Razlika u visini;</u></li> <li>- <u>Kadencna pedaliranja;</u></li> <li>- <u>Korisnička moć;</u></li> <li>- <u>Načini pomoći;</u></li> <li>- <u>Razina baterije.</u></li> </ul>	<u>Podaci se čuvaju do 24 mjeseca nakon prikupljanja.</u>
<u>Primamo vaše podatke kako bismo poboljšali kvalitetu naše usluge i razvili naše proizvode. Ova obrada temelji se na vašem pristanku.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Tehnički podaci i podaci o upotrebi za upareni bicikl i njegove komponente (na primjer: prosječna potrošnja, datum proizvodnje i model baterije, razina baterije na početku i na kraju rada, broj ciklusa punjenja baterije, stanje baterije).</u></li> </ul>	<u>Tijekom trajanja vašeg pristanka, do 3 godine neaktivnosti na aplikaciji.</u>
<u>Upravlajte podsjetnikom na kvalitetu uparenog bicikla pomoću aplikacije. Ova se obrada temelji na izvršenju ugovora između vas i tvrtke DECATLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Prezime i ime;</u></li> <li>- <u>E-pošta.</u></li> </ul>	<u>Podaci se čuvaju do 5 godine nakon kupnje proizvoda.</u>

<p><u>Nudimo vam podršku pri korištenju usluge RIDE. Ova se obrada temelji na izvršenju ugovora između vas i tvrtke DECATHLON.</u></p>	<p>- <u>Prezime i ime;</u>          - <u>E-pošta;</u>          - <u>Zahtjev ispunjen.</u></p>	<p><u>Podaci se čuvaju tijekom obrade zahtjeva, do 1 godine nakon njegove obrade.</u></p>
<p><u>Omoгуčuje vam ostvarivanje vaših prava u pogledu osobnih podataka. Ova obrada podataka temelji se na poštivanju zakonske obveze.</u></p>	<p>- <u>Prezime i ime;</u>          - <u>E-pošta;</u>          - <u>Priroda vašeg zahtjeva.</u></p>	<p><u>Podaci se čuvaju do 5 godina nakon kalendarske godine u kojoj je vaš zahtjev obrađen.</u></p>

## PRIMATELJI VAŠIH PODATAKA

Mi, DECATHLON SE, se kao odgovorni za gore navedenu obradu, možemo u određenim slučajevima dijeliti vaše podatke s trećim stranama. Vaše ćemo podatke dijeliti samo s trećim stranama koje daju dostatna jamstva za provedbu odgovarajućih „tehničkih, organizacijskih i pravnih mjera“ kako bismo zajamčili zaštitu vaših prava i vaših podataka.

Ovi primatelji su:

- naši kooperanti;
- naši interni timovi;
- potencijalni kupac jednog od subjekata odgovornih za obradu obrada navedenih u ovim pravilima o privatnosti;
- bilo koja upravna ili sudska vlast u slučaju opravdanih zahtjeva potonje;
- Svaka tvrtka i organizacija u svrhu zaštite od prijevare.

## VIŠE INFORMACIJA O PRIJENOSIMA

Jeste li znali? Vaši se podaci mogu prenijeti izvan Europske unije. Budite uvjereni da se ovi prijenosi provode s najvećom pažnjom. Objašnjavamo!

Zašto prenosimo vaše podatke?

Prijenos vaših podataka izvan Europske unije uglavnom se objašnjava lokacijom nekih od naših podizvođača.

Doista, kako bismo vam ponudili kvalitetnu uslugu, odlučili smo povjeriti određene radnje specijaliziranim pružateljima usluga koji imaju stvarnu stručnost u svojim područjima (primjer Smještaj). A neki od tih pružatelja usluga imaju sjedište izvan Europske unije.

Kako se nadziru ti prijenosi podataka?

Bez obzira na zemlje u kojima naši podizvođači imaju sjedište, uvijek ih biramo s najvećom pažnjom. To je osobito slučaj kada je riječ o tome kako su vaši podaci zaštićeni. Ovi podizvođači djeluju samo prema dokumentiranim uputama tvrtke DECATHLON i ni u jednom trenutku ne koriste vaše podatke za bilo što drugo osim za obavljanje usluga koje smo im povjerili. Ugovori se sustavno sklapaju između tvrtke DECATHLON i njezinih odabranih podizvođača kako bi se nadzirala izvedba podugovorene obrade.

Kada su naši pružatelji usluga osnovani izvan Europske unije, obvezujemo se da ćemo ih odabrati kao prioritet u zemljama čiji pravni okvir pruža zadovoljavajuću razinu sigurnosti, tada govorimo o odluci o primjerenosti koju je donijela Europska komisija. Popis tih zemalja dostupan je ovdje: <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/la-protection-des-donnees-dans-le-monde>

Kada to nije moguće, te prijenose nadziremo odgovarajućim pravnim mehanizmima, posebice potpisom dodatnih ugovornih klauzula posebno predviđenih za ovu vrstu prijenosa, koje je usvojila Europska komisija.

## KOLAČIĆI I DRUGI TRAGAČI

Tvrtka DECATHLON na web mjestu koristi kolačiće i praćenje. Sve informacije o ovim kolačićima dostupne su ispod:

<u>Naziv kolačića/tragača</u>	<u>Cilj kolačića/tragača</u>	<u>Životni vijek kolačića/tragača</u>
<u>Primjer: ga</u>	<u>Primjer: Omogućite dobivanje statistike na vašoj ruti konzultacije na web-mjestu.</u>	<u>Primjer: 24 sata</u>

	<u>Didomi kolačić koji vam omogućuje da spremite svoje postavke u smislu pristanka na kolačiće i tražake.</u>	

Možete izmijeniti svoje postavke/pristanak za kolačiće i praćenje u bilo kojem trenutku iz podnožja stranice ili ovdje.

## VAŠA PRAVA

Činjenica da nam povjeravate svoje podatke ne znači da gubite kontrolu nad njima, baš naprotiv! Malo objašnjenja...

Imate nekoliko prava. Neki su primjenjivi na sve obrade podataka koji se tiču vas, drugi ovise o vrsti obrade koja se provodi i, točnije, pravnoj osnovi na kojoj se temelji (ugovor, zakonska obveza, privola, legitimni interes itd.).

U nastavku ćete pronaći kratak opis ovih prava kao i uvjete njihove provedbe.

Kako biste točno saznali koja su prava povezana s obradom koja se vas tiče, pogledajte odjeljak „Vaša prava“ koji se nalazi u opisu određene obrade.

### Pravo pristupa:

Ovo vam pravo omogućuje da nam postavite pitanja o prirodi obrade koja se tiče vas (vrsta podataka, podrijetlo zbirke itd.). Također vam omogućuje da od nas zatražite kopiju svih podataka o vama. Ovo pravo vrijedi bez obzira na pravnu osnovu obrade koja se na vas odnosi.

### Pravo na ispravak:

Selidba, brak, novi sport, ... postoje mnoge situacije radi kojih trebate ažurirati svoje podatke. Pravo na ispravak služi upravo tome. Ovo pravo vrijedi bez obzira na pravnu osnovu obrade koja se na vas odnosi.

#### Pravo suprotstavljanja:

To je pravo reći "ne!", pravo ne biti uključen u obradu podataka ili više ne biti uključen u nju. Ovo se pravo primjenjuje kada se obrada temelji na „legitimnom interesu“ tvrtke Decathlon, pod uvjetom da taj interes nije „zapovjedan“.

#### Pravo na brisanje:

To je pravo na zaborav... i to je normalno. Tvrtka DECATHLON nema razloga čuvati vaše podatke duže nego što je potrebno. Stoga se svi podaci koji se tiču vas automatski brišu po isteku razdoblja čuvanja najavljenog prilikom prikupljanja vaših podataka.

Kada se vaši podaci obrađuju na temelju vašeg pristanka ili na temelju legitimnog (neobveznog) interesa tvrtke DECATHLON, možete ishoditi prijevremeno brisanje svojih podataka. Kako? Sve što trebate učiniti je izraziti želju za povlačenjem privole ili iskoristiti pravo protivljenja obradi.

Ne zaboravite, prijavom na svoj DECATHLON račun možete račun (kao i podatke povezane s njim) obrisati sami: [Kliknite ovdje?](#)

#### Pravo na prenosivost:

Ovo vam pravo omogućuje da zatražite podatke koji se vas tiču, pod uvjetom da se obrađuju na temelju vaše privole ili ugovornog odnosa. Koja je razlika s pravom pristupa? Imamo obvezu poslati vam podatke u formatu koji možete tehnički koristiti vi ili strana koja nije Decathlon.

#### Pravo na ograničenje:

Ovo pravo je komplementarno pravo nekim drugim gore navedenim pravima. Zapravo, omogućuje vam da „zamrznete“ svoje podatke, primjerice nakon zahtjeva za ispravak. U slučaju sumnje u zakonitost jednog od naših postupaka obrade, ovo vam pravo omogućuje da zatražite od naših timova da više ne obrađuju vaše podatke, ali bez njihovog brisanja. Konačno, ako želite da vaša prava budu priznata, ostvarena ili obranjena na sudu, možete također,

zahvaljujući ovom pravu, zatražiti da se vaši osobni podaci „zamrznu“. Ne ustručavajte se obratiti nam se s bilo kakvim pitanjima!

Da biste ostvarili svoja prava:

- Pošaljite nam poruku: Kliknite [ovdje](#)
- Ili poštom: DECATHLON – zaštita osobnih podataka – 4 boulevard de Mons, 59650 Villeneuve d’Ascq.

Kako bi se vašim zahtjevom upravljalo što učinkovitije, zapamtite:

- nam reći obradu(e) na koju(e) se odnosi vaš zahtjev da nam kažete koje(a) pravo(a) želite ostvariti;
- da nam pruži sve informacije koje nam omogućuju da se uvjerimo da je autor zahtjeva doista osoba na koju se obrada odnosi (broj Decathlon kartice, zadnji broj narudžbe, uneseni datum rođenja itd.).

Ako, unatoč svim našim naporima, smatrate da vaša prava nisu poštovana, znajte da imate mogućnost žalbe CNIL-u: <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/agir>

## NAŠ DELEGAT ZA ZAŠTITU PODATAKA

Način na koji obrađujemo vaše podatke ne ostavlja vas ravnodušnim...i to je normalno!

Imenovanjem mene službenikom za zaštitu podataka, tvrtka DECATHLON mi je povjerila misiju podrške našim komercijalnim aktivnostima bez ugrožavanja poštivanja vaših prava i vaše privatnosti. Dajem sve od sebe da izvršim ovu prekrasnu misiju, s ponosom i poniznošću.

Pitanje, primjedba, nedoumica? Stojim vam na raspolaganju!

Grégory, službenik za zaštitu podataka u tvrtki Decathlon.

**Da biste mi se obratili, pošaljite mi poruku klikom [ovdje](#).**



# CZ Zásady ochrany osobních údajů DECATHLON RIDE

Datum verze	11/ 04 / 2023
-------------	---------------

[Chcete-li zobrazit předchozí verze, klikněte zde.](#)

## Obsah

<u>VAŠE ÚDAJE A DECATHLON: JAK TO FUNGUJE?</u>	<u>1</u>
<u>JAK VAŠE ÚDAJE POUŽÍVÁME?</u>	<u>2</u>
<u>PŘÍJEMCI VAŠICH ÚDAJŮ</u>	<u>3</u>
<u>VÍCE INFORMACÍ O PŘEDÁVÁNÍ</u>	<u>3</u>
<u>SOUBORY COOKIE A JINÉ SLEDOVÁNÍ</u>	<u>4</u>
<u>VAŠE PRÁVA</u>	<u>4</u>
<u>NÁŠ INSPEKTOR OCHRANY ÚDAJŮ</u>	<u>6</u>

## VAŠE ÚDAJE A DECATHLON: JAK TO FUNGUJE?

Vaše údaje jsou vaše! Jako společnost DECATHLON si myslíme, že byste měli mít nad svými údaji kontrolu. To je směr, kterým se ubíráme s vědomím, že máme před sebou ještě dalekou cestu. Kromě několika málo zákonných

povinností, kterým podléháme, jste to pouze vy, kdo může souhlasit s používáním vašich údajů společností DECATHLON. Pokud v některých případech spoléháme na subdodavatele, jednají tito pouze naším jménem a v souladu s našimi pokyny.

## JAK VAŠE ÚDAJE POUŽÍVÁME?

DECATHLON SE, 4 boulevard de Mons à Villeneuve d'Ascq 59650, vystupuje jako správce vašich osobních údajů. Niž naleznete veškeré zpracování, které je v rámci aplikace RIDE prováděno:

<u>Zpracování, účely a právní základ</u>	<u>Zpracovávané údaje</u>	<u>Doba uchovávání</u>
<u>Je zajištěna bezpečnost aplikace. Toto zpracování je založeno na oprávněném zájmu společnosti DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Přihlašovací údaje</u></li> <li>- <u>Model telefonu</u></li> <li>- <u>Verze OS</u></li> <li>- <u>MAC adresa zařízení (dálkové řízení pomocného elektrického pohonu)</u></li> </ul>	<u>Údaje jsou uchovávány po dobu až 12 měsíců od jejich shromáždění.</u>
<u>Shromažďování údajů našimi soubory cookie umožňuje zlepšování služeb a procházení v aplikaci. Toto zpracování se děje na základě vašeho souhlasu.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Údaje prohlížení jsou spojeny se soubory cookie/sledováním, ke kterým jste udělili souhlas</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Údaje jsou uchovávány po dobu 24 měsíců od jejich shromáždění.</u></p> <p><u>Souhlas se soubory cookie a jejich životností se každých 6 měsíců obnovuje.</u></p>
<u>Máte možnost se přihlásit prostřednictvím svého účtu DECATHLON a spravovat jej. Toto zpracování je založeno na oprávněném zájmu společnosti DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>ID</u></li> <li>- <u>Heslo</u></li> <li>- <u>E-mail</u></li> <li>- <u>Jméno a příjmení</u></li> <li>- <u>Datum narození</u></li> </ul>	<u>Po celou dobu používání služby bude odkaz se službou RIDE po 3 letech nečinnosti v aplikaci mazán.</u>

	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Pohlaví</u></li> </ul>	
<p><u>Na základě používání služby RIDE máte možnost využívat výhody vašeho účtu DECATHLON. Toto zpracování je založeno na plnění smlouvy mezi vámi a společností DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>E-mail</u></li> <li>- <u>Jméno a příjmení</u></li> <li>- <u>Typ sportu</u></li> <li>- <u>Identifikační číslo zákazníka</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Po celou dobu používání služby bude odkaz se službou RIDE po 3 letech nečinnosti v aplikaci mazán.</u></p> <p><u>Po smazání odkazu je doba uchování jeho údajů vázána na váš účet Decathlon.</u></p>
<p><u>Máte možnost se zaregistrovat do aplikace DECATHLON RIDE a využívat výhody služby. Toto zpracování je založeno na plnění smlouvy mezi vámi a společností DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>E-mail</u></li> <li>- <u>Jméno a příjmení</u></li> <li>- <u>Informace o vašem účtu Decathlon</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Po celou dobu používání služby bude odkaz se službou RIDE po 3 letech nečinnosti v aplikaci mazán.</u></p>
<p><u>Abychom vám mohli službu DECATHLON RIDE poskytovat, potřebujeme mít možnost zpracovávat vaše geolokační údaje. Toto zpracování se děje na základě vašeho souhlasu.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Geolokační údaje</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Údaje jsou uchovávány po dobu 2 měsíců od jejich shromáždění.</u></p>
<p><u>Potřebujeme mít možnost uchovávat historii vaší trasy na základě geolokačních údajů shromážděných na základě vašeho souhlasu. Toto zpracování je založeno na plnění smlouvy mezi vámi a společností DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Historie přesunů a jízd;</u></li> <li>- <u>Údaje o výkonu aktivity u jízdy</u></li> <li>- <u>Rychlost</u></li> <li>- <u>Průměrná rychlost</u></li> <li>- <u>Počítadlo ujeté vzdálenosti</u></li> <li>- <u>Výškový rozdíl</u></li> <li>- <u>Kadence šlapání</u></li> <li>- <u>Energie uživatele</u></li> <li>- <u>Režimy podpory</u></li> <li>- <u>Úroveň baterie</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Údaje jsou uchovávány po dobu 24 měsíců od jejich shromáždění.</u></p>
<p><u>Poskytněte nám informace pro zlepšení kvality našich služeb a vývoj našich produktů. Toto</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Technické údaje a použití přiřazeného jízdního kola a jeho</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Po celou dobu trvání vašeho souhlasu, až po dobu 3 let nečinnosti v aplikaci.</u></p>

<u>zpracování se děje na základě vašeho souhlasu.</u>	<u>součástí. (například: průměrná spotřeba, datum výroby a model baterie, úroveň baterie na začátku a konci jízdy, počet cyklů nabití baterie, stav baterie)</u>	
<u>Pomocí aplikace je možné spravovat stažení přiřazeného kola z důvodu kvality. Toto zpracování je založeno na plnění smlouvy mezi vámi a společností DECATHLON.</u>	- <u>Jméno a příjmení</u> - <u>E-mail</u>	<u>Údaje jsou uchovávány po dobu až 5 let od zakoupení produktu.</u>
<u>Můžeme vám nabídnout podporu při používání služby RIDE. Toto zpracování je založeno na plnění smlouvy mezi vámi a společností DECATHLON.</u>	- <u>Jméno a příjmení</u> - <u>E-mail</u> - <u>Podaná žádost</u>	<u>Údaje jsou uchovávány po celou dobu zpracování žádosti, po dobu až 1 roku od zpracování žádosti.</u>
<u>Máte možnost uplatnit svá práva ohledně osobních údajů. Toto zpracování je založeno na dodržování zákonné povinnosti.</u>	- <u>Jméno a příjmení</u> - <u>E-mail</u> - <u>Povaha vaší žádosti</u>	<u>Údaje jsou uchovávány po dobu až 5 let po kalendářním roce, ve kterém byla vaše žádost zpracována.</u>

## **PŘÍJEMCI VAŠICH ÚDAJŮ**

My, DECATHLON SE, jako společnost odpovědná za zpracování vašich údajů můžeme v určitých případech sdílet vaše údaje s třetími stranami. Vaše údaje budeme sdílet pouze s třetími stranami, které poskytují dostatečné záruky, pokud jde o zavedení vhodných „technických, organizačních a právních opatření“, aby byla zaručena ochrana vašich práv a vašich údajů.

Těmito příjemci jsou:

- Naši subdodavatelé;
- Naše interní týmy;
- Potenciální kupující jednoho ze subjektů odpovědných za zpracování u zpracování uvedených v těchto zásadách ochrany osobních údajů;
- Jakýkoli správní nebo soudní orgán v případě oprávněné žádosti tohoto orgánu;
- Jakákoli společnost a organizace za účelem ochrany proti podvodům.

## VÍCE INFORMACÍ O PŘEDÁVÁNÍ

Víte, že...? Vaše údaje mohou být předávány mimo Evropskou unii. Ujišťujeme vás, že toto předávání je prováděno s maximální obezřetností. Vysvětlení!

Proč vaše údaje předáváme?

Předávání vašich údajů mimo Evropskou unii se vysvětluje především umístěním některých našich subdodavatelů.

Abychom vám mohli nabídnout kvalitní služby, rozhodli jsme se outsourcovat určité operace specializovaným poskytovatelům služeb, kteří mají ve svých oborech opravdu odborné znalosti (Příklad? Služby hostingového ubytování). A někteří z těchto poskytovatelů služeb mají své sídlo mimo Evropskou unii.

Jak probíhá dohled nad tímto předáváním údajů?

At' už mají naši subdodavatelé sídlo v jakékoli zemi, vždy je vybíráme s maximální pozorností. To se týká zejména způsobu zabezpečení vašich údajů. Tito subdodavatelé jednají pouze na základě zdokumentovaných pokynů od společnosti DECATHLON a nikdy nepoužívají vaše údaje k ničemu kromě plnění poskytování služeb, které jim svěřujeme. Mezi společnostmi DECATHLON a jejími vybranými subdodavateli se vždy uzavírá smlouva za účelem dohledu nad výkonem zpracování subdodavatelí

Když se sídlo našich poskytovatelů služeb nachází mimo Evropskou unii, zavazujeme se vybírat je prioritně ze zemí, jejichž právní rámec poskytuje uspokojivou úroveň bezpečnosti. Pak hovoříme o rozhodnutí o odpovídající úrovni ochrany přijaté Evropskou komisí. Seznam těchto zemí je k dispozici zde:<https://www.cnil.fr/fr/la-protection-des-donnees-dans-le-monde>

Pokud to není možné, ošetřujeme tyto převody vhodnými právními mechanismy, zejména podpisem dodatečných smluvních doložek přijatých Evropskou komisí speciálně upravených pro tento typ převodů údajů.

## SOUBORY COOKIE A JINÉ SLEDOVÁNÍ

Společnost DECATHLON používá na webu soubory cookie a sledování. Všechny informace o těchto souborech cookie jsou k dispozici níže:

<u>Název souboru cookie/sledování</u>	<u>Účel souboru cookie/sledování</u>	<u>Životnost souboru cookie/sledování</u>
<u>Příklad: _ga</u>	<u>Příklad: Při navštívení webu možnost získat statické údaje o jízdě.</u>	<u>Příklad: 24 hodin</u>
	<u>Cookie Didomi vám umožňuje uložit vaše předvolby, pokud souhlasíte s cookies a sledováním.</u>	

Své preference/souhlas ohledně souborů cookie a sledování můžete v nastavení aplikace kdykoli upravit v zápatí webové stránky nebo zde.

## VAŠE PRÁVA

To, že nám poskytnete své údaje, neznamená, že nad nimi ztrácíte kontrolu, právě naopak! Malé vysvětlení...

Máte několik práv. Některá se vztahují na veškeré zpracování údajů o vás, jiná závisí na typu prováděného zpracování a konkrétněji na právním základu, na kterém se zakládá (smlouva, právní povinnost, souhlas, oprávněný zájem atd.).

Níže naleznete stručný popis těchto práv a také podmínky jejich uplatňování.

Chcete-li přesně znát práva spojená se zpracováním, které se vás týká, podívejte se do části „Vaše práva“ v popisu příslušného zpracování.

#### Právo přístupu:

Toto právo vám umožňuje klást nám otázky ohledně povahy zpracování, které se vás týká (typ údajů, původ shromažďování atd.). Umožňuje vám také požádat nás o kopii všech informací o vás. Toto právo platí bez ohledu na právní základ zpracování, které se vás týká.

#### Právo na opravu:

Stěhování, svatba, nový sport, ... existuje mnoho situací, které mohou vést k vaší aktualizaci dat. K tomu slouží právo na opravu. Toto právo platí bez ohledu na právní základ zpracování, které se vás týká.

#### Právo nesouhlasit:

Je to právo říci „ne!“. Právo nebýt zahrnut do zpracování údajů nebo do něj již nebýt zahrnut. Toto právo platí, pokud je zpracování založeno na „oprávněném zájmu“ společnosti Decathlon, za předpokladu, že se nejedná o zájem „s převažujícími důvody“.

#### Právo na výmaz:

Je to právo být zapomenut..., což je zcela normální. DECATHLON nemá žádný důvod uchovávat vaše data nad rámec toho, co je nezbytné. Všechny údaje, které se vás týkají, jsou proto po uplynutí doby uchování oznámené při shromažďování vašich údajů automaticky vymazány.

Když jsou vaše údaje zpracovávány na základě vašeho souhlasu nebo na základě oprávněného zájmu (ne zájmu s převažujícími důvody) společnosti DECATHLON, můžete dosáhnout předčasného vymazání vašich údajů. Jak? Jediné, co musíte udělat, je vyjádřit své přání svůj souhlas odvolat, nebo uplatnit své právo vznést proti zpracování námitku.

Nezapomeňte, že když se přihlásíte ke svému účtu DECATHLON, můžete jej sami smazat (stejně jako data s ním spojená): Klikněte zde

### Právo na přenositelnost:

Toto právo Vám umožňuje požadovat údaje, které se Vás týkají, pokud jsou zpracovávány na základě vašeho souhlasu nebo smluvního vztahu. Jak se liší od práva na přístup? Máme povinnost zaslat vám údaje ve formátu technicky použitelném pro vás nebo jiný subjekt než společnost Decathlon.

### Právo na omezení zpracování:

Toto právo je doplňkovým právem k určitým dalším výše uvedeným právům. V podstatě vám umožňuje „zmrazit“ vaše údaje například po žádosti o opravu. V případě pochybností o zákonnosti jedné z našich činností zpracování vám toto právo umožňuje požádat naše týmy, aby již vaše údaje nezpracovávaly, aniž by byly vymazány. A konečně, pokud si přejete, aby byla vaše práva uznána, uplatňována nebo hájena u soudu, můžete také díky tomuto právu požádat o „zmrazení vašich osobních údajů“. V případě jakýchkoliv dotazů nás prosím kontaktujte!

### Chcete-li uplatnit svá práva:

- Pošlete nám zprávu: Klikněte [zde](#)
- Nebo poštou: DECATHLON – protection des données personnelles – 4 boulevard de Mons, 59650 Villeneuve d’Ascq.

### Aby byl váš požadavek vyřízen co nejefektivněji, nezapomeňte:

- uvést zpracování, kterého (kterých) se vaše žádost týká, abyste nám sdělili, jaké právo (práva) chcete uplatnit;
- poskytnout veškeré informace, které nám umožní ujistit se, že autorem žádosti je skutečně osoba, které se zpracování týká (číslo karty Decathlon, číslo poslední objednávky, uvedené datum narození atd.).

Pokud se i přes veškeré naše úsilí domníváte, že nebyla vaše práva respektována, máte možnost obrátit se na CNIL (Národní komisi pro výpočetní techniku a svobody): <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/agir>



## NÁŠ INSPEKTOR OCHRANY ÚDAJŮ

Není vám jedno, jak vaše údaje zpracováváme..., což je naprosto přirozené!

Tím, že mě společnost DECATHLON jmenovala inspektorem ochrany osobních údajů, mi svěřila poslání podporovat naši obchodní činnost, aniž by bylo ohroženo respektování vašich práv a vašeho soukromí. Dělán, co je v mých silách, abych toto krásné poslání s hrdostí a pokorou plnil.

Otázka, poznámka, obava? Jsem vám k dispozici!

Grégory, inspektor ochrany osobních údajů ve společnosti Decathlon.

Chcete-li mě kontaktovat, stačí mi poslat zprávu kliknutím [zde](#).

# **ES Política de confidencialidad DECATHLON** **RIDE**

<b>Fecha de la versión</b>	<b><u>11/04/2023</u></b>
----------------------------	--------------------------

**Para consultar las versiones anteriores es Aquí.**

## **SUS DATOS Y DECATHLON: ¿CÓMO FUNCIONA?**

### **¿CÓMO UTILIZAMOS SUS DATOS?**

### **DESTINATARIOS DE SUS DATOS**

### **MÁS INFORMACIÓN ACERCA DE LAS TRANSFERENCIAS**

### **COOKIES Y OTROS MARCADORES**

### **SUS DERECHOS**

### **NUESTRO DELEGADO DE LA PROTECCIÓN DE DATOS**

## SUS DATOS Y DECATHLON: ¿CÓMO FUNCIONA?

¡Sus datos le pertenecen! En DECATHLON, consideramos que debe tener el control de sus datos. Vamos en esta dirección, pero sabemos que aún tenemos un camino que recorrer. Más allá de algunas obligaciones legales a las que estamos sujetos, solamente usted puede aceptar que sean utilizados por DECATHLON. Si en ocasiones trabajamos con subcontratistas, estos operan bajo nuestra vigilancia y de acuerdo con nuestras instrucciones.

## ¿CÓMO UTILIZAMOS SUS DATOS?

DECATHLON SE, 4 boulevard de Mons, Villeneuve d'Ascq 59650, actúa en calidad de responsable de la gestión de sus datos personales. A continuación, encontrará el conjunto de gestiones realizadas en el marco de la aplicación RIDE:

<u>Gestiones, finalidades y bases legales</u>	<u>Datos gestionados</u>	<u>Tiempo de conservación</u>
<u>Asegurar la seguridad de la aplicación. Esta gestión reside en el interés legítimo de DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>- <u>Datos de conexión;</u></li><li>- <u>Modelo de teléfono;</u></li><li>- <u>Versión de sistema operativo</u></li><li>- <u>Dirección mac del display (mando a distancia asistencia eléctrica)</u></li></ul>	<u>Datos conservados hasta 12 meses después de su recopilación</u>
<u>Permite mejorar el servicio y la navegación en la aplicación mediante los datos recopilados por nuestras cookies. Esta gestión reside en su consentimiento.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>- <u>Datos de navegación relacionados con cookies/marcadores a los cuales usted ha otorgado su consentimiento</u></li></ul>	<u>Datos conservados hasta 24 meses después de su recopilación.</u>  <u>El consentimiento de las cookies y su caducidad se renuevan cada 6 meses.</u>

<p><u>Le permite identificarse mediante su cuenta DECATHLON y gestionar esta misma. Esta gestión reside en el interés legítimo de DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Nombre de usuario;</u></li> <li>- <u>Contraseña;</u></li> <li>- <u>Email;</u></li> <li>- <u>Apellido y nombre;</u></li> <li>- <u>Fecha de nacimiento</u></li> <li>- <u>Género</u></li> <li>- <u>_____</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Durante el tiempo de utilización del servicio, la relación con el servicio RIDE será eliminada pasados 3 años de inactividad de la aplicación.</u></p>
<p><u>Le permite disfrutar de las ventajas en su cuenta DECATHLON luego de la utilización del servicio RIDE. Esta gestión se basa en la ejecución del contrato acordado entre usted y DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Email;</u></li> <li>- <u>Apellido y nombre;</u></li> <li>- <u>Tipo de deporte</u></li> <li>- <u>ID Cliente;</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Durante el tiempo de utilización del servicio, la relación con el servicio RIDE será eliminada pasados 3 años de inactividad de la aplicación.</u></p> <p><u>Luego de la eliminación de la relación, la duración de la conservación de sus elementos estará relacionada con su cuenta Decathlon.</u></p>
<p><u>Le permite el inscribirse en la aplicación DECATHLON RIDE y disfrutar del servicio. Esta gestión está basada en la ejecución del contrato realizado entre usted y DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Email;</u></li> <li>- <u>Apellido y nombre;</u></li> <li>- <u>Información acerca de su cuenta Decathlon.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Durante el tiempo de utilización del servicio, la relación con el servicio RIDE será eliminada pasados 3 años de inactividad de la aplicación.</u></p>
<p><u>Nos permite gestionar sus datos de geolocalización para brindarle el servicio DECATHLON RIDE. Esta gestión reside en su consentimiento.</u></p>	<p><u>Datos de geolocalización.</u></p>	<p><u>Datos conservados hasta 2 meses luego de su recopilación.</u></p>
<p><u>Le permite conservar el historial de sus recorridos en la base de datos de geolocalización recopilados según su consentimiento. Esta gestión está basada en la ejecución del contrato acordado entre usted y DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Historial de desplazamientos y trayectos;</u></li> <li>- <u>Datos de desempeño de la práctica en el trayecto.</u></li> <li>- <u>Velocidad</u></li> <li>- <u>Velocidad promedio</u></li> <li>- <u>Odómetro</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Datos conservados hasta 24 meses luego de su recopilación.</u></p>

	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Desnivel</u></li> <li>- <u>Cadencia del pedaleo</u></li> <li>- <u>Potencia del usuario</u></li> <li>- <u>Modos de asistencias</u></li> <li>- <u>Nivel de batería</u></li> </ul>	
<p><u>Recibir su información para mejorar la calidad de nuestro servicio y trabajar en la evolución de nuestros productos. Esta gestión reside en su consentimiento.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Datos técnicos y de utilización de la bicicleta conectada y sus componentes, (por ejemplo: el consumo promedio, la fecha de producción y el modelo de la batería, el nivel de la batería al principio y al fin del recorrido, el número de ciclos de carga de batería el estado de salud de la batería)</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Durante el periodo de su consentimiento, hasta 3 años de inactividad en la aplicación</u></p>
<p><u>Gestionar la relación de la calidad de la bicicleta conectada con la aplicación. Esta gestión está basada en la ejecución del contrato acordado entre usted y DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Apellido y nombre;</u></li> <li>- <u>Email.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Datos conservados hasta 5 años después de la compra del producto.</u></p>
<p><u>Brindarle un soporte en la utilización del servicio RIDE. Esta gestión está basada en la ejecución del contrato acordado entre usted y DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Apellido y nombre;</u></li> <li>- <u>Email;</u></li> <li>- <u>Solicitud realizada.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Datos conservados durante toda la gestión de la solicitud hasta 1 año después de la gestión de esta misma.</u></p>
<p><u>Le permite ejercer sus derechos en materia de datos de carácter personal. Esta gestión se basa en el respeto de una obligación legal.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Apellido y nombre;</u></li> <li>- <u>Email;</u></li> <li>- <u>Característica de su solicitud.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Datos conservados hasta 5 años después del año civil de la gestión de su solicitud.</u></p>

## **DESTINATARIOS DE SUS DATOS**

**Nosotros, DECATHLON SE, en calidad de responsables de las gestiones indicadas aquí previamente, podemos en algunos casos compartir sus datos con terceros. Solamente compartimos datos con terceros que presenten las garantías suficientes en el marco de la puesta en marcha de “operaciones técnicas, organizativas y jurídicas” efectuadas garantizando la protección de sus derechos y sus datos.**

**Estos destinatarios son:**

- **Nuestros subcontratistas;**
- **Nuestros equipos internos;**
- **El comprador potencial de una entidad responsable de tratamientos enumerados en esta presente política de confidencialidad;**
- **Toda administración o autoridad judicial en caso de demandas justificadas de estas últimas;**
- **Toda sociedad y organización con fines de protección contra el fraude.**

## **MÁS INFORMACIÓN ACERCA DE LAS TRANSFERENCIAS**

**¿Sabía usted que sus datos pueden transferirse fuera de la Unión Europea? No se preocupe, estas transferencias son efectuadas con la mayor atención. ¡Se lo explicamos!**

**¿Por qué transferimos sus datos?**

**La transferencia de sus datos fuera de la Unión Europea se explica principalmente por la localización de algunos subcontratistas.**

**En efecto, con el fin de brindarle un servicio de calidad, hemos decidido externalizar ciertas operaciones con prestatarios especializados que disponen de una real experiencia y facultades en su sector (¿un ejemplo? El almacenamiento) y algunos de estos prestatarios están establecidos fuera de la Unión Europea.**

**¿Cómo son gestionadas estas transferencias de datos?**

**Sea cual sea el país donde se encuentren estos subcontratistas, los seleccionamos con la mayor vigilancia. Particularmente en la manera en la que sus datos son protegidos. Estos subcontratistas operan solamente bajo las instrucciones de DECATHLON y no utilizan en ningún momento sus datos**

para otro fin que la ejecución de las prestaciones que les confiamos. Un contrato se acuerda sistemáticamente entre DECATHLON y estos subcontratistas seleccionados, con el fin de gestionar el tratamiento de datos.

Cuando nuestros prestatarios están establecidos fuera de la Unión Europea, tenemos como prioridad el seleccionar los países en los cuales el cuadro legal corresponde a un nivel de seguridad satisfactorio, hablamos de la decisión de adecuación adoptada por la Comisión Europea. La lista de estos países está disponible [aquí: https://www.cnil.fr/fr/la-protection-des-donnees-dans-le-monde](https://www.cnil.fr/fr/la-protection-des-donnees-dans-le-monde)

Cuando esto no es posible, gestionamos estas transferencias mediante mecanismos jurídicos apropiados, notablemente la firma de cláusulas contractuales suplementarias especialmente previstas para este tipo de transferencias, adoptadas por la Comisión Europea.

## **COOKIES Y OTROS MARCADORES**

DECATHLON utiliza cookies y marcadores en el sitio web. El conjunto de la información acerca de las cookies está disponible a continuación:

<b><u>Nombre de la cookie/marcador</u></b>	<b><u>Objetivo de la cookie/marcador</u></b>	<b><u>Durabilidad de la cookie/marcador</u></b>
<u>Ejemplo: _ga</u>	<u>Ejemplo: Permite obtener las estadísticas sobre su recorrido de consultación del sitio.</u>	<u>Ejemplo: 24 horas</u>
	<u>Cookie Didomi que permite conservar sus preferencias en materia de consentimiento de cookies y marcadores</u>	

Usted puede en todo momento modificar sus preferencias/consentimiento en materia de cookies y marcadores desde el pie de página del sitio web o aquí

## **SUS DERECHOS**

**El hecho de confiarnos sus datos no significa que usted pierde la gestión de estos, ¡por el contrario! Le explicamos...**

**Usted dispone de varios derechos. Algunos son aplicables a todas las gestiones de datos que le conciernen, otros dependiendo del tipo de gestión puesto en marcha y, más precisamente, del fundamento jurídico en el cual se basa (contrato, obligación legal, consentimiento, interés legítimo, etc.).**

**Encontrará a continuación una descripción breve de estos derechos, así como las modalidades de su aplicación.**

**Para conocer precisamente los derechos asociados a la gestión que a usted le concierne, diríjase a la sección “sus derechos” presente en la descripción de la gestión concernida.**

**El derecho de acceso:**

**Este derecho le permite hacernos preguntas acerca de la gestión de datos que le conciernen (tipo de datos, origen de la recopilación, etc.). Le permite igualmente el pedirnos una copia del conjunto de la información que le concierne. Este derecho se aplica sea cual sea el fundamento jurídico de la gestión relacionada con usted.**

**El derecho a la rectificación:**

**Mudanza, matrimonio, nuevo deporte... son numerosas las situaciones que pudieran llevarlo a poner al día sus datos. El derecho a la rectificación sirve precisamente para estos casos. Este derecho se aplica sea cual sea el fundamento jurídico de la gestión relacionada con usted.**

**El derecho de oposición:**

**¡Es el derecho a decir “no” !, el derecho a no figurar en una gestión de datos o de dejar de figurar. Este derecho se aplica cuando la gestión se basa en el**



“interés legítimo” de Decathlon, mientras que este interés no sea “imperativo”.

#### Derecho a la eliminación:

Es el derecho a ser olvidado... y es totalmente normal. DECATHLON no tiene ninguna razón para conservar sus datos más allá de lo necesario. Todos los datos que le conciernen son eliminados a la fecha de expiración del plazo de conservación anunciado durante la recolección de datos.

Cuando sus datos son objeto de una gestión de acuerdo con su consentimiento o el interés legítimo (no imperativo) de DECATHLON, usted puede obtener la eliminación anticipada de sus datos. ¿Cómo? Solamente debe manifestar su voluntad de proceder a la anulación de su consentimiento o de ejecutar su derecho de oposición a la gestión.

No lo olvide que en lo que respecta a su cuenta DECATHLON, usted puede eliminarla (así como los datos que estén asociados).

#### Derecho a la portabilidad:

Este derecho le permite solicitar la obtención de los datos que le conciernen, mientras que estos tengan que ver con la gestión relacionada con su consentimiento o con una relación contractual. ¿Cuál es la diferencia con el derecho al acceso? Tenemos la obligación de transmitirle los datos en un formato técnicamente utilizable por usted o por otra entidad además de Decathlon.

#### Derecho a la limitación:

Este derecho es un derecho complementario con ciertos otros derechos expuestos anteriormente. En efecto, le permite "congelar" sus datos mediante, por ejemplo, una solicitud de rectificación. En caso de tener dudas acerca de la legalidad de alguna de nuestras gestiones de datos, este derecho le permite solicitarle a los equipos el finalizar la gestión y el tratamiento de datos sin tener que eliminarlos. Finalmente, si desea hacer constar, ejercer o defender sus derechos de forma judicial, también puede solicitarlo gracias al derecho de “congelar” sus datos personales. Para todo tipo de preguntas, ¡no dude en ponerse en contacto con nosotros!

**Para ejercer sus derechos:**

- **Envíenos un mensaje haciendo clic [Aquí](#)**
- **O por vía postal: DECATHLON – protección de datos personales – 4 boulevard de Mons, 59650 Villeneuve d’Ascq.**

**Con el fin de que su solicitud sea tratada de la manera más eficaz posible, no olvide:**

- **Indicarnos la gestión de datos de interés de su solicitud, indicarnos el o los derechos que usted desea ejercer;**
- **Comunicarnos toda la información que nos permita asegurar que el autor de la solicitud es la persona relacionada con la gestión de datos (N° de tarjeta Decathlon, N° del último pedido, fecha de nacimiento, etc...)**

**Si, a pesar de todos los esfuerzos, usted cree que sus derechos no han sido respetados, usted puede contactar con CNIL : <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/agir>**

## **NUESTRO DELEGADO DE LA PROTECCIÓN DE DATOS**

**La manera en cómo gestionamos sus datos, le preocupa... ¡es totalmente normal!**

**Al nombrarme delegado de la protección de datos, DECATHLON me ha confiado la misión de acompañar nuestra actividad comercial sin pasar por alto sus derechos y el derecho a su vida privada. Me esfuerzo al máximo para cumplir con esta bella misión, con orgullo y humildad.**

**¿Una pregunta, un comentario, una inquietud? ¡Estoy a su disposición!**

**Grégory, delegado de la protección de datos en Decathlon.**

**Para contactarme, solamente tiene que enviarme un mensaje haciendo clic [Aquí](#).**

# GR\_ Πολιτική απορρήτου DECATHLON RIDE

Ημερομηνία της έκδοσης

11/4/2023

Εάν θέλετε να ανατρέξετε στις προηγούμενες εκδόσεις, πατήστε εδώ.

ΤΑ ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΑ ΣΑΣ ΚΑΙ Η DECATHLON: ΠΟΙΑ ΕΙΝΑΙ Η ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑ;

ΠΩΣ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΟΥΜΕ ΤΑ ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΑ ΣΑΣ;

ΑΠΟΔΕΚΤΕΣ ΤΩΝ ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΩΝ ΣΑΣ

ΠΕΡΙΣΣΟΤΕΡΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΙΣ ΔΙΑΒΙΒΑΣΕΙΣ

COOKIEΣ ΚΑΙ ΛΟΙΠΑ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΑ ΠΑΡΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΗΣΗΣ

ΤΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΣΑΣ

ΥΠΕΥΘΥΝΟΣ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑΣ ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΩΝ

ΤΑ ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΑ ΣΑΣ ΚΑΙ Η DECATHLON: ΠΟΙΑ ΕΙΝΑΙ Η ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑ;

Τα δεδομένα σας είναι μόνο δικά σας! Στην DECATHLON, θεωρούμε ότι εσείς πρέπει να έχετε τον έλεγχο των δεδομένων σας. Αυτή είναι η κατεύθυνση στην οποία κινούμαστε γνωρίζοντας καλά ότι έχουμε ακόμα δρόμο να διανύσουμε. Εκτός από ορισμένες νομικές υποχρεώσεις που υπέχουμε, μόνον εσείς μπορείτε να αποφασίσετε αν τα δεδομένα σας θα χρησιμοποιηθούν από την DECATHLON. Ενδέχεται μερικές φορές να βασιζόμαστε σε εκτελούντες την επεξεργασία, οι οποίοι ενεργούν αποκλειστικά και μόνο για δικό μας λογαριασμό και σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες μας.

## ΠΩΣ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΟΥΜΕ ΤΑ ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΑ ΣΑΣ:

Η DECATHLON SE, με έδρα στη διεύθυνση 4 boulevard de Mons à Villeneuve d'Ascq 59650, ενεργεί υπό την ιδιότητα του υπευθύνου επεξεργασίας των δεδομένων σας προσωπικού χαρακτήρα. Στη συνέχεια μπορείτε να διαβάσετε το σύνολο των επεξεργασιών που πραγματοποιούνται στο πλαίσιο της εφαρμογής RIDE:

<u>Είδη επεξεργασίας, σκοποί και νομική βάση</u>	<u>Δεδομένα υποβαλλόμενα σε επεξεργασία</u>	<u>Περίοδοι αποθήκευσης</u>
<u>Διασφάλιση της ασφάλειας της εφαρμογής. Αυτή η επεξεργασία στηρίζεται στο έννομο συμφέρον της DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>- Δεδομένα σύνδεσης</li><li>- Μοντέλο τηλεφώνου</li><li>- Έκδοση λειτουργικού συστήματος</li><li>- Προβολή διεύθυνσης MAC (τηλεχειριζόμενη ηλεκτρική υποβοήθηση)</li></ul>	<u>Τα δεδομένα διατηρούνται έως και 12 μήνες μετά τη συλλογή.</u>
<u>Επιτρέπει τη βελτίωση της υπηρεσίας και την περιήγηση στην εφαρμογή μέσω των δεδομένων που συλλέγουν τα cookies μας. Αυτή η επεξεργασία βασίζεται στη δική σας συγκατάθεση.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>- Δεδομένα περιήγησης συνδεδεμένα με τα cookies/εργαλεία παρακολούθησης για τα οποία έχετε χορηγήσει τη συγκατάθεσή σας</li></ul>	<u>Τα δεδομένα διατηρούνται έως και 24 μήνες μετά τη συλλογή.</u>  <u>Η συγκατάθεση για τα cookies και η διάρκεια ζωής τους ανανεώνονται κάθε 6 μήνες.</u>
<u>Επιτρέπει την ταυτοποίησή σας μέσω του λογαριασμού σας στην DECATHLON καθώς και τη διαχείριση του εν λόγω λογαριασμού. Αυτή η επεξεργασία στηρίζεται στο έννομο συμφέρον της DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>- Αναγνωριστικό πελάτη</li><li>- Κωδικός πρόσβασης</li><li>- Δ/ση ηλ. ταχυδρομείου</li><li>- Ονοματεπώνυμο</li><li>- Ημερομηνία γέννησης</li><li>- Φύλο</li></ul>	<u>Καθ' όλη τη διάρκεια χρήσης της υπηρεσίας, η σύνδεση με την υπηρεσία RIDE θα καταργηθεί μετά από 3 έτη αδράνειας της εφαρμογής.</u>
<u>Σας δίνει τη δυνατότητα να επωφεληθείτε από παροχές στον</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>- Δ/ση ηλ. ταχυδρομείου</li></ul>	<u>Καθ' όλη τη διάρκεια χρήσης της υπηρεσίας, η σύνδεση με</u>

<p><u>λογαριασμό σας στην DECATHLON κατόπιν χρήσης της υπηρεσίας RIDE. Αυτή η επεξεργασία βασίζεται στην εκτέλεση της σύμβασης που έχετε συνάψει με την DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Όνοματεπώνυμο</u></li> <li>- <u>Είδος αθλήματος</u></li> <li>- <u>Αναγνωριστικό πελάτη</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>την υπηρεσία RIDE θα καταργηθεί μετά από 3 έτη αδράνειας της εφαρμογής.</u></p> <p><u>Μετά τη διαγραφή της σύνδεσης, η περίοδος διατήρησης αυτών των στοιχείων θα συνδέεται με τον λογαριασμό σας στην Decathlon.</u></p>
<p><u>Σας επιτρέπει να εγγραφείτε στην εφαρμογή RIDE της DECATHLON και να λαμβάνετε την υπηρεσία. Αυτή η επεξεργασία βασίζεται στην εκτέλεση της σύμβασης που έχετε συνάψει με την DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Δ/ση ηλ. ταχυδρομείου</u></li> <li>- <u>Όνοματεπώνυμο</u></li> <li>- <u>Πληροφορίες για τον λογαριασμό σας στην Decathlon.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Καθ' όλη τη διάρκεια χρήσης της υπηρεσίας, η σύνδεση με την υπηρεσία RIDE θα καταργηθεί μετά από 3 έτη αδράνειας της εφαρμογής.</u></p>
<p><u>Μας δίνει τη δυνατότητα να επεξεργαζόμαστε τα δεδομένα σας γεωεντοπισμού για να σας παρέχουμε την υπηρεσία DECATHLON RIDE. Αυτή η επεξεργασία βασίζεται στη δική σας συγκατάθεση.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Δεδομένα γεωεντοπισμού</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Τα δεδομένα διατηρούνται έως και 12 μήνες μετά τη συλλογή.</u></p>
<p><u>Σας επιτρέπει να διατηρείτε το ιστορικό των διαδρομών σας στη βάση δεδομένων γεωεντοπισμού που συλλέγονται με βάση τη συγκατάθεσή σας. Αυτή η επεξεργασία βασίζεται στην εκτέλεση της σύμβασης που έχετε συνάψει με την DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Ιστορικό μετακινήσεων και διαδρομών</u></li> <li>- <u>Δεδομένα απόδοσης της εξάσκησης κατά τη διαδρομή</u></li> <li>- <u>Ταχύτητα</u></li> <li>- <u>Μέση ταχύτητα</u></li> <li>- <u>Οδομετρητής</u></li> <li>- <u>Κλίση</u></li> <li>- <u>Ρυθμός περιστροφής πεταλιών στην ποδηλάτηση</u></li> <li>- <u>Ισχύς χρήστη</u></li> <li>- <u>Μέθοδοι υποβοήθησης</u></li> <li>- <u>Επίπεδο φόρτισης μπαταρίας</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Τα δεδομένα διατηρούνται έως και 24 μήνες μετά τη συλλογή.</u></p>
<p><u>Λαμβάνει τις πληροφορίες σας για να βελτιώσουμε την ποιότητα των υπηρεσιών μας και να</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Δεδομένα τεχνικά και χρήσης του εξοπλισμένου με την εφαρμογή ποδηλάτου και των</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Καθ' όλη τη διάρκεια της συγκατάθεσής σας, έως και 3 έτη αδράνειας στην εφαρμογή.</u></p>

<u>αναπτύσσουμε περαιτέρω τα προϊόντα μας. Αυτή η επεξεργασία βασίζεται στη δική σας συγκατάθεση.</u>	<u>εξαρτημάτων του. (Παράδειγμα: η μέση κατανάλωση, η ημερομηνία παραγωγής και το μοντέλο της μπαταρίας, το επίπεδο της μπαταρίας στην αρχή και το τέλος της διαδρομής, ο αριθμός των κύκλων φόρτισης της μπαταρίας, η κατάσταση της μπαταρίας)</u>	
<u>Διαχείριση της ανάκλησης δεδομένων για λόγους ποιότητας του εξοπλισμένου με την εφαρμογή ποδηλάτου. Αυτή η επεξεργασία βασίζεται στην εκτέλεση της σύμβασης που έχετε συνάψει με την DECATHLON.</u>	- <u>Ονοματεπώνυμο</u> - <u>Δ/ση ηλ. ταχυδρομείου</u>	<u>Τα δεδομένα διατηρούνται έως και 5 έτη μετά την αγορά του προϊόντος.</u>
<u>Σας προτείνει υποστήριξη για τη χρήση της υπηρεσίας RIDE. Αυτή η επεξεργασία βασίζεται στην εκτέλεση της σύμβασης που έχετε συνάψει με την DECATHLON.</u>	- <u>Ονοματεπώνυμο</u> - <u>Δ/ση ηλ. ταχυδρομείου</u> - <u>Υλοποιηθέν αίτημα.</u>	<u>Τα δεδομένα διατηρούνται καθ' όλη τη διάρκεια της επεξεργασίας του αιτήματος, έως και 1 έτος μετά την επεξεργασία του.</u>
<u>Σας επιτρέπει να ασκείτε τα δικαιώματά σας σε θέματα δεδομένων προσωπικού χαρακτήρα. Αυτή η επεξεργασία βασίζεται στην τήρηση νομικής υποχρέωσης.</u>	- <u>Ονοματεπώνυμο</u> - <u>Δ/ση ηλ. ταχυδρομείου</u> - <u>Είδος του αιτήματός σας.</u>	<u>Τα δεδομένα διατηρούνται έως και 5 έτη μετά το ημερολογιακό έτος κατά το οποίο έγινε η επεξεργασία του αιτήματός σας.</u>

## ΑΠΟΔΕΚΤΕΣ ΤΩΝ ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΩΝ ΣΑΣ

Υπό την ιδιότητα του υπευθύνου των ειδών επεξεργασίας που αναγράφονται παραπάνω, η DECATHLON SE μπορεί, σε ορισμένες περιπτώσεις, να κοινοποιήσει τα δεδομένα σας σε τρίτους. Θα κοινοποιούμε τα δεδομένα σας μόνο σε τρίτους που παρέχουν επαρκείς εγγυήσεις για την εφαρμογή κατάλληλων τεχνικών, οργανωτικών και νομικών μέτρων, κατά τρόπο ώστε να διασφαλίζεται η προστασία των δικαιωμάτων σας και των δεδομένων σας.

Αυτοί οι αποδέκτες είναι οι εξής:

- Οι εκτελούντες την επεξεργασία της DECATHLON
- Οι εσωτερικές μας ομάδες
- Ο δυνητικός αγοραστής μιας εκ των υπεύθυνων οντοτήτων επεξεργασίας σε σχέση με τα είδη επεξεργασίας που απαριθμούνται στην παρούσα πολιτική απορρήτου

- Κάθε διοικητική ή δικαστική αρχή σε περίπτωση αιτιολογημένων αιτημάτων των εν λόγω αρχών
- Κάθε εταιρεία και οργανισμός για λόγους προστασίας από την απάτη.

## ΠΕΡΙΣΣΟΤΕΡΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΙΣ ΔΙΑΒΙΒΑΣΕΙΣ

Το γνωρίζετε; Τα δεδομένα σας μπορούν να διαβιβαστούν εκτός της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης. Μπορείτε να είστε ήσυχοι ότι κάθε διαβίβαση πραγματοποιείται με τη μέγιστη δυνατή προσοχή. Ακολουθούν εξηγήσεις!

Γιατί διαβιβάζουμε τα δεδομένα σας;

Η διαβίβαση των δεδομένων σας εκτός της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης εξηγείται κατά κύριο λόγο από τη θέση ορισμένων από τους δικούς μας εκτελούντες την επεξεργασία.

Αυτό συμβαίνει διότι, προκειμένου να σας προτείνουμε ποιοτικές υπηρεσίες, έχουμε αποφασίσει να αναθέτουμε εξωτερικά ορισμένες πράξεις σε ειδικευμένους παρόχους που διαθέτουν πραγματική εμπειρογνωμοσύνη στον τομέα τους (Ένα παράδειγμα; Ο κλάδος της φιλοξενίας). Ορισμένοι από αυτούς τους παρόχους είναι εγκατεστημένοι εκτός της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης.

Πώς εποπτεύονται αυτές οι διαβιβάσεις δεδομένων;

Ανεξάρτητα από τη χώρα εγκατάστασης των εκτελούντων την επεξεργασία, τους επιλέγουμε πάντοτε με τη μέγιστη δυνατή προσοχή. Αυτό ισχύει ειδικότερα για τον τρόπο με τον οποίο διασφαλίζονται τα δεδομένα σας. Αυτοί οι εκτελούντες την επεξεργασία ενεργούν μόνο βάσει τεκμηριωμένων οδηγιών της DECATHLON και δεν χρησιμοποιούν ποτέ τα δεδομένα σας για άλλον σκοπό πλην της εκτέλεσης των υπηρεσιών που τους αναθέτουμε. Μια σύμβαση συνάπτεται συστηματικά ανάμεσα στη DECATHLON και τους οικείους εκτελούντες την επεξεργασία, οι οποίοι επιλέγονται με σκοπό την εποπτεία της υλοποίησης των ειδών επεξεργασίας που ανατίθενται εξωτερικά.

Όταν οι πάροχοί μας είναι εγκατεστημένοι εκτός της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης, καταβάλλουμε κάθε προσπάθεια να τους επιλέγουμε κατά προτεραιότητα σε χώρες των οποίων το νομικό πλαίσιο παρέχει ικανοποιητικό επίπεδο ασφάλειας. Πρόκειται για την αποκαλούμενη απόφαση επάρκειας που έχει εκδοθεί από την Ευρωπαϊκή Επιτροπή. Ο κατάλογος αυτών των χωρών είναι



διαθέσιμος

εδώ:

<https://www.cnil.fr/fr/la-protection-des-donnees-dans-le-monde>.

Όταν αυτό δεν είναι δυνατό, εποπτεύουμε αυτές τις διαβιβάσεις μέσω των κατάλληλων νομικών μηχανισμών, κυρίως την υπογραφή συμπληρωματικών συμβατικών ρητρών που προβλέπονται ειδικά γι' αυτό το είδος διαβίβασης, οι οποίες έχουν θεσπιστεί από την Ευρωπαϊκή Επιτροπή.

## **COOKIES ΚΑΙ ΛΟΙΠΑ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΑ ΠΑΡΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΗΣΗΣ**

Η DECATHLON χρησιμοποιεί cookies και εργαλεία παρακολούθησης στον διαδικτυακό της τόπο. Στη συνέχεια παρουσιάζονται όλες οι πληροφορίες γι' αυτά τα cookies:

<u>Όνομα cookie/εργαλείου παρακολούθησης</u>	<u>Στόχος του cookie/εργαλείου παρακολούθησης</u>	<u>Διάρκεια ζωής του cookie/εργαλείου παρακολούθησης</u>
Παράδειγμα: <u>_ga</u>	Παράδειγμα: <u>Επιτρέπει τη λήψη στατιστικών στοιχείων για τη διαδρομή σας με αναζήτηση στον διαδικτυακό τόπο.</u>	Παράδειγμα: <u>24 ώρες</u>
	<u>Το cookie Didomi επιτρέπει τη διατήρηση των προτιμήσεών σας όσον αφορά τη συγκατάθεση για τα cookies και τα εργαλεία παρακολούθησης.</u>	

Ανά πάσα στιγμή μπορείτε να τροποποιήσετε τις προτιμήσεις σας / τη συγκατάθεσή σας όσον αφορά τα cookies και τα εργαλεία παρακολούθησης από το κάτω μέρος της σελίδας του διαδικτυακού τόπου ή από εδώ.

## **ΤΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΣΑΣ**

Το γεγονός ότι μας εμπιστεύεστε τα δεδομένα σας δεν σημαίνει ότι παύετε να τα ελέγχετε. Συμβαίνει ακριβώς το αντίθετο! Ας σας δώσουμε κάποιες εξηγήσεις...

Διαθέτετε διάφορα δικαιώματα. Ορισμένα ισχύουν για κάθε επεξεργασία δεδομένων που σας αφορούν, άλλα εξαρτώνται από το είδος της επεξεργασίας που υλοποιείτε και ειδικότερα από τη νομική βάση στην οποία στηρίζεται (σύμβαση, νομική υποχρέωση, συγκατάθεση, έννομο συμφέρον κ.λπ.).

Στη συνέχεια παρατίθεται σύντομη περιγραφή αυτών των δικαιωμάτων καθώς και των κανόνων για την άσκησή τους.

Για να έχετε πλήρη επίγνωση των δικαιωμάτων που συνδέονται με τα είδη επεξεργασίας που σας αφορούν, μπορείτε να ανατρέξετε στην ενότητα «Τα δικαιώματά σας» που περιλαμβάνεται στην περιγραφή της σχετικής επεξεργασίας.

#### Δικαίωμα πρόσβασης:

Αυτό το δικαίωμα σας επιτρέπει να μας υποβάλλετε ερωτήσεις σχετικά με τη φύση της επεξεργασίας που σας αφορά (είδος δεδομένων, προέλευση της συλλογής κ.λπ.). Σας δίνει επίσης τη δυνατότητα να μας ζητήσετε αντίγραφο του συνόλου των πληροφοριών που σας αφορούν. Αυτό το δικαίωμα ισχύει ανεξάρτητα από τη νομική βάση της επεξεργασίας που σας αφορά.

#### Δικαίωμα διόρθωσης:

Μετακόμιση, γάμος, νέο άθλημα... Είναι πολλές οι περιστάσεις στις οποίες θα χρειαστεί να επικαιροποιήσετε τα δεδομένα σας. Το δικαίωμα διόρθωσης εξυπηρετεί αυτόν ακριβώς τον σκοπό. Αυτό το δικαίωμα ισχύει ανεξάρτητα από τη νομική βάση της επεξεργασίας που σας αφορά.

#### Δικαίωμα εναντίωσης:

Πρόκειται για το δικαίωμα να λέτε «όχι!», το δικαίωμα να μην υποβάλλεστε σε επεξεργασία δεδομένων ή να μην υποβάλλεστε πλέον σε αυτή. Αυτό το

δικαίωμα ισχύει όταν η επεξεργασία βασίζεται στο «έννομο συμφέρον» της Decathlon, υπό τον όρο ότι αυτό το συμφέρον δεν είναι «επιτακτικό».

#### Δικαίωμα διαγραφής:

Είναι το δικαίωμα στη λήθη, κάτι απολύτως φυσιολογικό. Η DECATHLON δεν έχει κανένα λόγο να διατηρήσει τα δεδομένα σας πέραν του διαστήματος που είναι απαραίτητο. Επομένως, όλα τα δεδομένα που σας αφορούν διαγράφονται αυτόματα μετά τη λήξη της προθεσμίας διατήρησης που ανακοινώνεται κατά τη συλλογή των δεδομένων σας.

Όταν τα δεδομένα σας αποτελούν αντικείμενο επεξεργασίας που βασίζεται στη συγκατάθεσή σας ή στο έννομο συμφέρον (όχι επιτακτικό) της DECATHLON, μπορείτε να ζητήσετε την πρόωρη διαγραφή των δεδομένων σας. Πώς; Αρκεί να δηλώσετε τη βούλησή σας να προχωρήσετε στην ανάκληση της συγκατάθεσής σας ή να ασκήσετε το δικαίωμά σας για εναντίωση στην επεξεργασία.

Σας υπενθυμίζουμε ότι μπορείτε, αφού συνδεθείτε στον λογαριασμό σας στην DECATHLON, να διαγράψετε τη συγκατάθεσή σας (καθώς και τα δεδομένα που σχετίζονται με αυτή) εσείς οι ίδιοι: κάντε κλικ [εδώ](#).

#### Δικαίωμα φορητότητας:

Αυτό το δικαίωμα σας δίνει τη δυνατότητα να ζητήσετε να λάβετε τα δεδομένα που σας αφορούν, εφόσον αποτελούν αντικείμενο επεξεργασίας που στηρίζεται στη δική σας συγκατάθεση ή σε συμβατική σχέση. Ποια διαφορά έχει από το δικαίωμα πρόσβασης; Έχουμε την υποχρέωση να σας διαβιβάζουμε τα δεδομένα σε μορφότυπο που μπορεί να υποστηριχθεί τεχνικά από εσάς ή από άλλη οντότητα πέραν της Decathlon.

#### Δικαίωμα περιορισμού:

Πρόκειται για δικαίωμα που συμπληρώνει ορισμένα από τα άλλα δικαιώματα που παρουσιάστηκαν παραπάνω. Στην πράξη, σας επιτρέπει να «παγώσετε» τα δεδομένα σας, για παράδειγμα μετά από αίτημα διόρθωσης. Σε περίπτωση αμφιβολιών σχετικά με τη νομιμότητα κάποιας επεξεργασίας που έχουμε πραγματοποιήσει, βάσει αυτού του δικαιώματος θα μπορούσατε να ζητήσετε από τις ομάδες μας να μην προβαίνουν πλέον στην επεξεργασία των δεδομένων σας, χωρίς ωστόσο να τα διαγράψουν. Τέλος, εάν επιθυμείτε να διεκδικήσετε, να ασκήσετε ή να υπερασπιστείτε τα δικαιώματά σας δικαστικά, μπορείτε επίσης να ζητήσετε, χάρη σε αυτό το δικαίωμα, να παραμείνουν αμετάβλητα τα δεδομένα σας προσωπικού χαρακτήρα. Μη διστάσετε να επικοινωνήσετε μαζί μας εάν έχετε απορίες!

Για να ασκήσετε τα δικαιώματά σας:

- Στείλτε μας ένα μήνυμα: Κάντε κλικ [εδώ](#).
- Ή μέσω ταχυδρομείου: DECATHLON – protection des données personnelles [προστασία δεδομένων προσωπικού χαρακτήρα] – 4 boulevard de Mons, 59650 Villeneuve d’Ascq.

Για την αποτελεσματική διαχείριση του αιτήματός σας, μην ξεχνάτε:

- να μας δηλώνετε την επεξεργασία την οποία αφορά το αίτημά σας, καθώς και το/τα δικαίωμα/-τα που θέλετε να ασκήσετε,
- να μας κοινοποιείτε κάθε πληροφορία που μας δίνει τη δυνατότητα να διασφαλίζουμε ότι ο συντάκτης του αιτήματος είναι πράγματι το πρόσωπο το οποίο αφορά η επεξεργασία (αριθ. κάρτας Decathlon, αριθ. τελευταίας παραγγελίας, δηλωθείσα ημερομηνία γέννησης κ.λπ.).

Εάν, παρ’ όλες τις προσπάθειές μας, πιστεύετε ότι τα δικαιώματά σας δεν έχουν γίνει σεβαστά, έχετε τη δυνατότητα να απευθυνθείτε στη [γαλλική] Εθνική Επιτροπή Πληροφορικής και Ατομικών Ελευθεριών (CNIL): <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/agir>.

## ΥΠΕΥΘΥΝΟΣ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑΣ ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΩΝ

Ο τρόπος με τον οποίο επεξεργαζόμαστε τα δεδομένα σας δεν σας αφήνει αδιάφορους, κάτι απολύτως φυσιολογικό!

Διορίζοντάς με υπεύθυνο προστασίας δεδομένων, η DECATHLON μου ανέθεσε την αποστολή να συνδράμω την εμπορική δραστηριότητά της χωρίς να υπονομεύω τον σεβασμό των δικαιωμάτων σας και της ιδιωτικής σας ζωής. Καταβάλλω κάθε δυνατή προσπάθεια να φέρω σε πέρας αυτή την πολύτιμη αποστολή, απλά και αξιοπρεπώς.

Έχετε ερωτήσεις, παρατηρήσεις, ανησυχίες; Είμαι στη διάθεσή σας!

**Grégory, Υπεύθυνος προστασίας δεδομένων της Decathlon.**

**Για να επικοινωνήσετε μαζί μου, αρκεί να μου στείλετε μήνυμα κάνοντας κλικ [εδώ](#).**

# HU Adatvédelmi nyilatkozat DECATHLON RIDE

<u>Kiadási dátum</u>	<u>2023.11.04.</u>
----------------------	--------------------

[A korábbi verziók megtekintéséhez kattintson ide.](#)

[TOVÁBBI TÁJÉKOZTATÁS AZ ADATTOVÁBBÍTÁSRÓL](#)

[COOKIES ET AUTRES TRACEURS](#)

[SÜTIK ÉS EGYÉB NYOMKÖVETŐK](#)

[VOS DROITS](#)

[AZ ÖN JOGAI](#)

[NOTRE DELEGUE A LA PROTECTION DES DONNEES](#)

[ADATVÉDELMI TISZTVISELŐNK](#)

## AZ ÖN ADATAI ÉS A DECATHLON: HOGYAN MŰKÖDIK?

[Az adatai Önhöz tartoznak! A DECATHLON-nál úgy gondoljuk, hogy Önnek kell rendelkeznie adataival. Ezt az irányt választjuk, szem előtt tartva, hogy még hosszú út áll előttünk. A ránk háruló néhány jogi kötelezettségen kívül csak Ön fogadhatja el, hogy ezeket az adatokat a DECATHLON használja. Ha időnként alvállalkozókra támaszkodunk, azok csak a saját nevünkben és az utasításaink szerint járnak el.](#)

## HOGYAN HASZNÁLJUK FEL ADATAIT?

A DECATHLON SE, 4 boulevard de Mons à Villeneuve d'Ascq 59650, az Ön személyes adatainak kezelőjeként jár el. Az alábbiakban megtalálja a RIDE alkalmazás keretében végzett összes adatfeldolgozást:

<u>Feldolgozás, célok és jogalapok</u>	<u>Feldolgozott adatok</u>	<u>Tárolási időszakok</u>
<u>Az alkalmazások biztonsága. Ez a feldolgozás a DECATHLON jogos érdekén alapul.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>- <u>Bejelentkezési adatok;</u></li><li>- <u>Telefonmodell;</u></li><li>- <u>OS verzió.</u></li><li>- <u>Kijelző MAC-címe (elektromos távirányító)</u></li></ul>	<u>Az adatokat az adatgyűjtést követően legfeljebb 12 hónapig tárolják.</u>
<u>Az alkalmazás szolgáltatásának és navigációjának javítása a sütik által gyűjtött adatokon keresztül. Ez a feldolgozás az Ön hozzájárulásán alapul.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>- <u>Olyan sütikhez/nyomkövetőkhez kapcsolódó böngészési adatok, amelyekhez Ön hozzájárulását adta</u></li></ul>	<u>Az adatokat az adatgyűjtést követően legfeljebb 24 hónapig tárolják.</u>  <u>A sütikhez való hozzájárulás és azok élettartama 6 havonta megújul.</u>
<u>Lehetővé teszi, hogy azonosítsa magát DECATHLON fiókján keresztül, és kezelje azt. Ez a feldolgozás a DECATHLON jogos érdekén alapul.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>- <u>Azonosító (ügyfélazonosító);</u></li><li>- <u>Jelszó;</u></li><li>- <u>E-mail;</u></li><li>- <u>Teljes név;</u></li><li>- <u>Születési dátum;</u></li><li>- <u>Nem.</u></li></ul>	<u>A szolgáltatás igénybevételének idejére a RIDE szolgáltatásra mutató link 3 év inaktivitás esetén az alkalmazáson törlődik.</u>
<u>Lehetővé teszi, hogy élvezze a DECATHLON fiók előnyeit a RIDE szolgáltatás használatát után. Ez az adatfeldolgozás az</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>- <u>E-mail;</u></li><li>- <u>Teljes név;</u></li></ul>	<u>A szolgáltatás igénybevételének idejére a RIDE szolgáltatásra mutató link 3 év inaktivitás esetén az alkalmazáson törlődik.</u>

<p><u>Ön és a DECATHLON közötti szerződés teljesítésén alapul.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Sportág:</u></li> <li>- <u>Azonosító (ügyfélezonosító):</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>A link eltávolítása után az elemek megőrzési ideje a Decathlon fiókjához lesz kapcsolva.</u></p>
<p><u>Lehetővé teszi, hogy regisztráljon a DECATHLON RIDE alkalmazásban, és élvezze a szolgáltatás előnyeit. Ez az adatfeldolgozás az Ön és a DECATHLON közötti szerződés teljesítésén alapul.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>E-mail:</u></li> <li>- <u>Teljes név:</u></li> <li>- <u>Az Ön Decathlon fiókjának adatai.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>A szolgáltatás igénybevételének idejére a RIDE szolgáltatásra mutató link 3 év inaktivitás esetén az alkalmazáson törlődik.</u></p>
<p><u>Lehetővé teszi számunkra, hogy feldolgozzuk földrajzi helyadatait, hogy biztosítsuk Önnek a DECATHLON RIDE szolgáltatást. Ez a feldolgozás az Ön hozzájárulásán alapul.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Földrajzi helyadatok</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Az adatokat azok gyűjtésétől számított 2 hónapig őrizzük.</u></p>
<p><u>Lehetővé teszi az utazási előzmények megőrzését az Ön hozzájárulása alapján gyűjtött földrajzi helyadatok alapján. Ez az adatfeldolgozás az Ön és a DECATHLON közötti szerződés teljesítésén alapul.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Utazások és utazások előzményei:</u></li> <li>- <u>Gyakorlati teljesítményadatok az utazás során:</u></li> <li>- <u>Sebesség</u></li> <li>- <u>Átlagsebesség</u></li> <li>- <u>Kilométer-számláló</u></li> <li>- <u>Magasságbeli különbség</u></li> <li>- <u>A pedálozás üteme</u></li> <li>- <u>Felhasználói teljesítmény</u></li> <li>- <u>Segítő módok</u></li> <li>- <u>Az akkumulátor töltöttségi szintje</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Az adatokat azok gyűjtésétől számított 24 hónapig őrizzük.</u></p>
<p><u>Megkapjuk az Ön adatait, hogy javítsuk szolgáltatásaink minőségét és fejlesszük termékeinket. Ez a feldolgozás az Ön hozzájárulásán alapul.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>A párosított kerékpár és alkatrészeinek műszaki és üzemeltetési adatai. (például: átlagfogyasztás, az akkumulátor gyártási ideje és modellje, az akkumulátor töltöttségi szintje az utazás elején</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Az Ön hozzájárulásának teljes időtartama alatt, az alkalmazás inaktivitása esetén 3 évig.</u></p>



	<u>és végén, az akkumulátortöltési ciklusok száma, az akkumulátor általános állapota)</u>	
<u>A párosított kerékpár minőségi emlékeztetőjének kezelése az alkalmazással. Ez az adatfeldolgozás az Ön és a DECATHLON közötti szerződés teljesítésén alapul.</u>	- <u>Teljes név;</u> - <u>E-mail.</u>	<u>Az adatokat a termék megvásárlásától számított 5 évig tároljuk.</u>
<u>Támogatás a RIDE szolgáltatás használatához. Ez az adatfeldolgozás az Ön és a DECATHLON közötti szerződés teljesítésén alapul.</u>	- <u>Teljes név;</u> - <u>E-mail;</u> - <u>A kérés teljesítve.</u>	<u>Az adatokat a kérés feldolgozása alatt, a legutóbbi feldolgozástól számított 1 évig tároljuk.</u>
<u>Lehetővé teszi, hogy gyakorolja a személyes adatokkal kapcsolatos jogait. Ez az adatkezelés jogi kötelezettség betartásán alapul.</u>	- <u>Teljes név;</u> - <u>E-mail;</u> - <u>Kérésének jellege.</u>	<u>Az adatokat a kérés feldolgozásának naptári évét követően legfeljebb 5 évig őrizzük meg.</u>

## ADATAINAK CÍMZETTJEI

Mi, a DECATHLON SE, a fent jelzett adatfeldolgozás felelőseként, bizonyos esetekben megoszthatjuk az Ön adatait harmadik felekkel. Adatait csak olyan harmadik felekkel osztjuk meg, akik kellő garanciát nyújtanak a megfelelő „műszaki, szervezési és jogi intézkedések” végrehajtására, amelyek garantálják az Ön jogainak és adatainak védelmét.

Ezek a címzettek:

- Alvállalkozóink;
- Belső csapataink;
- A jelen adatvédelmi szabályzatban felsorolt kezelések feldolgozásáért felelős szervezetek egyikének potenciális vásárlója;
- Bármely közigazgatási vagy igazságügyi hatóság indokolt kérésre;
- Bármilyen cég és szervezet csalásvédelmi célból.

## TOVÁBBI INFORMÁCIÓ AZ ADATÁTVITELRŐL

**Tudta? Az Ön adatai továbbíthatók az Európai Unión kívülre. Biztos lehet benne, hogy ezeket az átviteleket a legnagyobb körültekintéssel hajtják végre. Elmagyarázzuk!**

**Miért továbbítjuk az adatait?**

**Az Ön adatainak Európai Unión kívülre történő továbbítását főként egyes alvállalkozóink földrajzi elhelyezkedése magyarázza.**

**Annak érdekében, hogy minőségi szolgáltatást kínálhassunk Önnek, úgy döntöttünk, hogy bizonyos műveleteket olyan speciális szolgáltatókhoz szervezünk ki, akik valódi szakértelemmel rendelkeznek a saját területükön (Példa? szállás). Ezen szolgáltatók egy része pedig az Európai Unión kívül található.**

**Hogyan felügyelik ezeket az adattovábbításokat?**

**Függetlenül attól, hogy alvállalkozóink melyik országban található, mindig a legnagyobb körültekintéssel választjuk ki őket. Ez különösen akkor érvényes, ha az adatok biztonságáról van szó. Ezek az alvállalkozók csak a DECATHLON dokumentált utasításai alapján járnak el, és az Ön adatait soha nem használják fel másra, mint a rájuk bízott szolgáltatások teljesítésére. A DECATHLON és kiválasztott alvállalkozói között szerződéses megállapodás van az alvállalkozói feldolgozás végrehajtásának felügyelete érdekében.**

**Amikor szolgáltatóink az Európai Unión kívül található, elkötelezettek vagyunk amellett, hogy azokat prioritásként válasszuk ki olyan országokban, amelyek jogi keretei kielégítő biztonsági szintet biztosítanak, ekkor az Európai Bizottság megfelelőségi határozatáról beszélünk.. Ezen országok listája itt érhető el: <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/la-protection-des-donnees-dans-le-monde>**

**Ha ez nem lehetséges, megfelelő jogi mechanizmusokkal felügyeljük ezeket az adattovábbításokat, különös tekintettel az Európai Bizottság által elfogadott további szerződéses záradékok aláírására, amelyek kifejezetten az ilyen típusú adattovábbításokra vonatkoznak..**

**SÜTIK ÉS EGYÉB NYOMKÖVETŐK**

**A DECATHLON sűtiket és nyomkövetőket használ a weboldalon. Ezekkel a sűtikkel kapcsolatos összes információ az alábbiakban érhető el:**

<b><u>Sűti/nyomkövető neve</u></b>	<b><u>Sűti/nyomkövető célja</u></b>	<b><u>Sűti/nyomkövető időtartama</u></b>
Példa : _ga	Példa : Engedély a weboldal navigálására vonatkozó statisztikai adatok megszerzéséhez	Példa : 24 óra

**A sűtik és a nyomkövető beállításait/hozzájárulását bármikor módosíthatja az alkalmazás beállításáiban a honlap alján vagy itt.**

## **AZ ÖN JOGAI**

**Amikor ránk bízza adatait, nem jelenti azt, hogy elveszíti az irányítást felettük, éppen ellenkezőleg! Egy kis magyarázat...**

**Több joga is van. Egyesek az Önt érintő teljes adatkezelésre vonatkoznak, mások a végrehajtott adatkezelés típusától, pontosabban az alapjául szolgáló jogalaptól (szerződés, jogi kötelezettség, hozzájárulás, jogos érdek stb.) függenek.**

**Az alábbiakban röviden ismertetjük ezeket a jogokat, valamint alkalmazásuk feltételeit.**

**Az Önt érintő, az adatkezeléshez kapcsolódó jogok pontos megismeréséhez tekintse meg az érintett adatkezelés leírásában található „Az Ön jogai” részt.**

### A hozzáféréshez való jog:

Ez a jog lehetővé teszi, hogy kérdéseket tegyen fel nekünk az Önt érintő adatkezelésről (az adatok típusa, a gyűjtés eredete stb.). Azt is lehetővé teszi, hogy másolatot kérjen tőlünk az Önnel kapcsolatos összes információról. Ez a jog az adatkezelés Önre vonatkozó jogalapjától függetlenül fennáll.

### A helyesbítéshez való jog:

Költözés, házasság, új sport, ... sok olyan helyzet adódhat, ami miatt frissítheti adatait. A helyesbítéshez való joga pontosan ezt szolgálja. Ez a jog az adatkezelés Önre vonatkozó jogalapjától függetlenül fennáll.

### A tiltakozáshoz való jog:

Jogában áll „nemet!” mondani, joga van ahhoz, hogy ne vegyen részt az adatkezelésben. Ez a jog akkor érvényes, ha a feldolgozás a Decathlon „jogos érdekén” alapul, feltéve, hogy ez az érdek nem „kényszerítő”.

### A törléshez való jog:

Az elfelejtéshez való jog... ez normális. A DECATHLON-nak nincs oka arra, hogy az Ön adatait a szükséges mértéken túlmenően megőrizze. Ezért minden Önre vonatkozó adat automatikusan törlődik az adatgyűjtéskor bejelentett megőrzési időszak lejártával.

Ha az Ön adatait az Ön hozzájárulása alapján vagy a DECATHLON jogos (nem kényszerítő erejű) érdeke alapján kezeljük, Ön kérheti adatainak mielőbbi törlését. Hogyan? Mindössze annyit kell tennie, hogy kifejezi azon szándékát, hogy visszavonja hozzájárulását, vagy gyakorolja az adatkezelés elleni tiltakozási jogát.

Ne feledje, ha bejelentkezik DECATHLON fiókjába, azt (valamint a hozzá tartozó adatokat) saját maga is törölheti: [Kattintson ide](#)

### A hordozhatósághoz való jog:

Ez a jog lehetővé teszi az Önre vonatkozó adatok lekérését, feltéve, hogy azok kezelése az Ön hozzájárulásán vagy szerződéses jogviszonyon alapul. Miben különbözik a hozzáféréshez való jogtól? Kötelességünk az adatokat olyan formátumban elküldeni Önnek, amelyet Ön vagy a Decathlontól eltérő jogi személy technikailag felhasználhat.

A korlátozáshoz való jog:

Ez a jog kiegészíti a fent meghatározott egyéb jogokat. Ez lehetővé teszi az adatok „befagyasztását” például egy helyesbítési kérelem után. Ha kétségei vannak valamelyik adatkezelési műveletünk jogszerűségével kapcsolatban, ez a jog lehetővé teszi, hogy megkérje csapatainkat, hogy ne folytassák az Ön adatainak feldolgozását azok törlése nélkül. Végül, ha szeretné, hogy jogait elismerjék, jogait gyakorolja vagy megvédje bíróság előtt, kérheti személyes adatainak „befagyasztását” is. Bármilyen kérdés esetén forduljon hozzánk bizalommal!

Jogai gyakorlásához:

- Küldjön egy üzenetet: Kattintson [ide](#)
- Vagy postai úton: DECATHLON – személyes adatok védelme – 4 boulevard de Mons, 59650 Villeneuve d’Ascq.

Annak érdekében, hogy kérését a lehető leghatékonyabban kezeljük:

- közölje velünk az Ön kérése által érintett adatfeldolgozás(oka)t, és közölje velünk, mely jog(oka)t kívánja gyakorolni;
- adjon meg minden olyan információt a számunkra, amely lehetővé teszi, hogy megbizonyosodjunk arról, hogy a kérés szerzője valóban adatfeldolgozás által érintett személy (Decathlon kártya száma, utolsó rendelési száma, születési dátum megadása stb.).

Ha minden erőfeszítésünk ellenére úgy gondolja, hogy jogait nem tartották tiszteletben, lehetősége van a francia adatvédelmi bizottsághoz (CNIL) fordulni: <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/agir>

## ADATVÉDELMI TISZTVISELŐNK

Az adatkezelés nem hagy minket közömbösen...és ez normális!

Azzal, hogy engem adatvédelmi tisztviselővé nevezett ki, a DECATHLON azzal a küldetéssel bízott meg, hogy támogassam kereskedelmi tevékenységünket anélkül, hogy az Ön jogainak és magánéletének tiszteletben tartását

**veszélyeztetné. Minden tőlem telhetőt megteszek, hogy ezt a küldetést büszkén és alázattal teljesítsem.**

**Kérdés, észrevétel, aggály? Forduljon hozzám bizalommal!**

**Grégory, a Decathlon adatvédelmi tisztviselője.**

**Ha fel szeretné venni velem a kapcsolatot, csak kattintson [ide](#).**

# IT Privacy Policy DECATHLON RIDE

<u>Data</u> _____ <u>della</u> _____ <u>versione</u>	<u>21/ 04 / 2023</u>
---	----------------------

Per consultare le versioni precedenti, andate qui.

I TUOI DATI E DECATHLON: COME FUNZIONA?

COME VENGONO UTILIZZATI I TUOI DATI?

DESTINATARI DEI DATI

MAGGIORI INFORMAZIONI SUI TRASFERIMENTI

COOKIE E ALTRI TRACKER

I TUOI DIRITTI

IL NOSTRO DELEGATO ALLA PROTEZIONE DEI DATI

## I TUOI DATI E DECATHLON: COME FUNZIONA?

I tuoi dati sono tuoi! Da DECATHLON, riteniamo che devi mantenere il controllo dei tuoi dati. È questa la direzione in cui ci muoviamo, sapendo che abbiamo ancora della strada da fare. Al di là di qualche obbligo legale al quale siamo tenuti, solo tu puoi accettare che essi siano utilizzati da DECATHLON. Se a volte ci appoggiamo a parti terze, ciò avviene esclusivamente a nostro uso e consumo e secondo le nostre istruzioni.

## COME VENGONO UTILIZZATI I TUOI DATI?

DECATHLON SE, 4 boulevard de Mons à Villeneuve d'Ascq 59650, agisce in qualità di responsabile del trattamento dei tuoi dati personali. Qui di seguito trovi l'insieme dei trattamenti realizzati nel quadro dell'applicazione RIDE:

<u>Trattamento, finalità e basi legali</u>	<u>Dati trattati</u>	<u>Durate di conservazione</u>
<u>Garantire la sicurezza dell'applicazione. Tale trattamento riposa sull'interesse legittimo di DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Dati di connessione;</u></li> <li>- <u>Modello del telefono;</u></li> <li>- <u>Versione dell'OS.</u></li> <li>- <u>Indirizzo mac del display (telecomando assistenza elettrica)</u></li> </ul>	<u>Dati conservati fino a 12 mesi dopo la raccolta.</u>
<u>Permettere di migliorare il servizio e la navigazione dell'applicazione attraverso i dati raccolti dai nostri cookie. Tale trattamento dipende dal tuo consenso.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Dati di navigazione legati ai cookie/tracker ai quali hai dato il tuo consenso</u></li> </ul>	<u>Dati conservati fino a 24 mesi dopo la raccolta.</u>  <u>Il consenso ai cookie ed alla durata di stoccaggio sono rinnovati ogni 6 mesi.</u>
<u>Permetterti di identificarti sull'account DECATHLON e gestirlo. Tale trattamento riposa sull'interesse legittimo di DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Nome utente;</u></li> <li>- <u>Password;</u></li> <li>- <u>E-mail;</u></li> <li>- <u>Cognome e Nome;</u></li> <li>- <u>ID Cliente;</u></li> <li>- <u>Pratiche sportive.</u></li> <li>- <u>Data di nascita</u></li> <li>- <u>Sesso</u></li> </ul>	<u>Durante tutto il periodo d'utilizzo, l'associazione con il servizio RIDE sarà eliminata a seguito di 3 anni d'inattività sull'applicazione.</u>
<u>Permetterti di approfittare di</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>E-mail;</u></li> </ul>	<u>Durante tutto il periodo</u>



<p><u>vantaggi sul tuo account DECATHLON in seguito all'utilizzo del servizio RIDE. Tale trattamento riposa sul contratto stabilito tra te e DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Cognome e Nome;</u></li> <li>- <u>Tipo di sport</u></li> <li>- <u>ID Cliente;</u></li> <li>- <u>_____</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>d'utilizzo, l'associazione con il servizio RIDE sarà eliminata a seguito di 3 anni d'inattività sull'applicazione.</u></p> <p><u>Dopo l'eliminazione di tale associazione, la durata di conservazione degli elementi dipenderà dal tuo account Decathlon.</u></p>
<p><u>Permetterti di iscriverti sull'applicazione DECATHLON RIDE e beneficiare del servizio. Tale trattamento riposa sul contratto stabilito tra te e DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>E-mail;</u></li> <li>- <u>Cognome e Nome;</u></li> <li>- <u>Informazioni del tuo account Decathlon.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Durante tutto il periodo d'utilizzo, l'associazione con il servizio RIDE sarà eliminata a seguito di 3 anni d'inattività sull'applicazione.</u></p>
<p><u>Permetterci di trattare i tuoi dati di geo-localizzazione per fornirti il servizio DECATHLON RIDE. Tale trattamento dipende dal tuo consenso.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Dati _____ di geo-localizzazione.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Dati conservati fino a 2 mesi dopo la raccolta.</u></p>
<p><u>Permetterti di conservare il tuo storico dei percorsi sulla base dei dati di geo-localizzazione raccolti grazie al tuo consenso. Tale trattamento riposa sul contratto stabilito tra te e DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Storico _____ degli spostamenti e dei tragitti;</u></li> <li>- <u>Dati di performance della pratica sul tragitto.</u></li> <li>- <u>Velocità</u></li> <li>- <u>Velocità media</u></li> <li>- <u>Odometro</u></li> <li>- <u>Dislivello</u></li> <li>- <u>Cadenza pedalata</u></li> <li>- <u>Potenza utilizzatore</u></li> <li>- <u>Modalità d'assistenza</u></li> <li>- <u>Livello della batteria</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Dati conservati fino a 24 mesi dopo la raccolta.</u></p>
<p><u>Ricevere le tue informazioni per migliorare la qualità del nostro servizio e far evolvere i nostri prodotti. Tale trattamento dipende dal tuo consenso.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Dati tecnici e d'utilizzo della bici associata e dei suoi componenti. (Per esempio: Il consumo medio, la data di produzione e il modello della batteria;</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Dati conservati durante tutto il periodo del tuo consenso, fino a 3 _____ anni _____ d'inattività sull'applicazione.</u></p>

	<u>il livello della batteria all'inizio ed alla fine del percorso; il numero di cicli di ricarica della batteria; lo stato di integrità della stessa)</u>	
<u>Gestire il richiamo qualità della bici associata all'applicazione. Tale trattamento riposa sul contratto stabilito tra te e DECATHLON.</u>	- <u>Cognome e Nome;</u> - <u>E-mail.</u>	<u>Dati conservati fino a 5 anni dopo l'acquisto del prodotto.</u>
<u>Proporti un supporto per l'utilizzo del servizio RIDE. Tale trattamento riposa sul contratto stabilito tra te e DECATHLON.</u>	- <u>Cognome e Nome;</u> - <u>E-mail;</u> - <u>Richiesta realizzata.</u>	<u>Dati conservati durante tutto il periodo della richiesta, fino a 1 anno dopo il trattamento di quest'ultima.</u>
<u>Permetterti di esercitare i tuoi diritti in materia di dati a carattere personale. Tale trattamento è basato sul rispetto di un obbligo legale.</u>	- <u>Cognome e Nome;</u> - <u>E-mail;</u> - <u>Natura della richiesta.</u>	<u>Dati conservati fino a 5 anni dopo l'anno civile del trattamento della tua richiesta.</u>

## DESTINATARI DEI DATI

Noi, DECATHLON SE, in qualità di responsabile dei trattamenti indicati qui sopra, possiamo in alcuni casi condividere i tuoi dati con terze parti. Condividiamo i tuoi dati solamente con terze parti che presentano garanzie sufficienti per quanto riguarda l'attuazione di "misure tecniche, organizzative e giuridiche" appropriate al fine di assicurare la protezione dei tuoi diritti e dei tuoi dati.

Tali destinatari sono:

- I nostri provider;
- Le nostre equipe interne;
- Il potenziale acquirente di un'entità responsabile dei trattamenti listati nella presente politica di privacy;
- Ogni amministrazione o autorità giudiziaria a seguito di una richiesta giustificata di queste ultime;
- Ogni società ed organizzazione operante a scopo di protezione contro la frode.

## **MAGGIORI INFORMAZIONI SUI TRASFERIMENTI**

**Lo sapevi? I tuoi dati possono essere trasferiti al di fuori dell'Unione Europea. Non ti preoccupare, tali trasferimenti sono effettuati con la più grande attenzione. Ora ti spieghiamo!**

**Perché trasferiamo i tuoi dati?**

**Il trasferimento dei dati al di fuori dell'Unione Europea è dovuto principalmente alla localizzazione di alcuni dei nostri fornitori.**

**In effetti, al fine di proporti un servizio di qualità, abbiamo deciso di esternalizzare alcune operazioni presso dei provider specializzati che dispongono di un vero e proprio know-how nel loro campo (Un esempio? L'hosting). Ed alcuni di tali provider risiedono al di fuori dell'Unione Europea.**

**Come sono inquadrati questi trasferimenti di dati?**

**Qualsivoglia sia il Paese in cui sono basati i nostri fornitori, essi sono da noi selezionati sempre con la più grande vigilanza. Questo vale in particolare per quanto riguarda il modo in cui sono messi in sicurezza i tuoi dati. Tali provider agiscono esclusivamente a seguito di istruzioni documentate di DECATHLON e in nessun momento utilizzano i tuoi dati per altri fini rispetto all'adempimento della prestazione che abbiamo affidato loro. Un contratto è sistematicamente concluso tra DECATHLON ed i suoi fornitori selezionati in modo da inquadrare la realizzazione dei trattamenti confidati**

**Quando i nostri provider si trovano al di fuori dell'Unione Europea teniamo a selezionarli in priorità in Paesi il cui quadro legale apporta un livello di sicurezza soddisfacente; si parla in questo caso di decisione d'adequazione adottata dalla Commissione Europea. La lista di questi Paesi è disponibile qui: <https://www.garanteprivacy.it/temi/trasferimento-di-dati-all-estero>**

**Quando ciò non è possibile, inquadrano tali trasferimenti con dei meccanismi giuridici appropriati, in particolare con la firma di clausole contrattuali supplementari specialmente previste per questo tipo di transfert, adottate dalla Commissione Europea.**

## COOKIE E ALTRI TRACKER

DECATHLON utilizza dei cookie e tracker sul suo sito Internet. L'insieme delle informazioni su tali cookie sono disponibili qui di seguito:

<u>Nome del cookie/tracker</u>	<u>Obiettivo del cookie/tracker</u>	<u>Durata di vita del cookie/tracker</u>
<u>Esempio: ga</u>	<u>Esempio: Permette di ottenere delle statistiche sul tuo percorso di consultazione del sito.</u>	<u>Esempio: 24 ore</u>
	<u>Cookie Didomi che permette di conservare le tue preferenze per quanto riguarda il consenso su cookie e tracker.</u>	

Puoi modificare in ogni momento le tue preferenze/ i tuoi consensi in materia di cookie e tracker dal piè di pagina del sito o da qui.

## I TUOI DIRITTI

Il fatto di confidarci i tuoi dati non significa perderne il controllo, ben al contrario! Eccoti qualche spiegazione...

Possiedi diversi diritti. Alcuni sono applicabili a tutti i trattamenti dei dati che ti riguardano, altri dipendono dal tipo di trattamento messo in atto e più precisamente dal fondamento giuridico sul quale riposa (contratto, obbligo legale, consenso, interesse legittimo ecc.).

Qui sotto trovi una breve descrizione di tali diritti, nonché le modalità della loro messa in applicazione.

Per conoscere precisamente i diritti legati ai trattamenti che ti riguardano, fai riferimento alla rubrica «I tuoi diritti» presente nella descrizione del trattamento in questione.

#### Il diritto d'accesso:

Tale diritto permette di porci delle domande afferenti alla natura dei trattamenti che ti riguardano (tipo di dati, origine della raccolta ecc.). Ti permette inoltre di richiedere copia dell'insieme delle informazioni che ti concernono. Questo diritto si applica qualunque sia il fondamento giuridico del trattamento che ti riguarda.

#### Il diritto di rettifica:

Trasloco, matrimonio, nuovo sport... sono tante le situazioni che possono portarti ad aggiornare i tuoi dati. Il diritto di rettifica serve proprio a questo. Questo diritto si applica qualunque sia il fondamento giuridico del trattamento che ti riguarda.

#### Il diritto d'opposizione:

È il diritto di dire «no!», il diritto di non figurare in un trattamento dei dati o di non figurarci più. Questo diritto si applica quando il trattamento riposa sull'«interesse legittimo» di Decathlon, qualora questo interesse non sia «cogente».

#### Diritto alla cancellazione:

È il diritto ad essere dimenticati... e non c'è niente di più normale. DECATHLON non ha alcun motivo di conservare i tuoi dati al di là del necessario. Tutti i dati che ti riguardano sono dunque automaticamente eliminati alla scadenza del tempo di conservazione annunciato al momento della raccolta dei dati stessi.

Quando i tuoi dati sono oggetto di un trattamento che riposa sul tuo accordo o sull'interesse legittimo (non cogente) di DECATHLON, puoi ottenere l'eliminazione anticipata dei tuoi dati. Come? Ti basta manifestare la tua

intenzione nel procedere al ritiro del consenso o far valere il tuo diritto d'opposizione al trattamento.

Non dimenticare che accedendo al tuo account DECATHLON puoi annullarlo (ed insieme anche i dati che gli sono associati) da te: [Clicca qui](#)

#### Diritto alla portabilità:

Questo diritto ti permette di richiedere l'ottenimento dei dati che ti riguardano, dal momento in cui questi sono oggetto di un trattamento che riposi su tuo consenso o su un rapporto contrattuale. Qual è la differenza con il diritto d'accesso? Abbiamo l'obbligo di trasmetterti i dati in un formato tecnicamente utilizzabile da te o da entità diverse da Decathlon.

#### Diritto alla limitazione:

Questo diritto è un diritto complementare ad altri diritti esposti precedentemente. In effetti, ti permette di far "congelare" i tuoi dati in seguito ad una richiesta di rettifica, per esempio. In caso di dubbio sulla legalità di uno dei nostri trattamenti, questo diritto ti permette di richiedere alle nostre equipe di non trattare più i tuoi dati, ma senza cancellarli. Infine, se desideri far constatare, esercitare o difendere i tuoi diritti davanti alla giustizia, potrai ugualmente richiedere, grazie al presente diritto, di far "congelare" i tuoi dati personali. Per qualsiasi domanda, non esitare a contattarci!

#### Per esercitare i tuoi diritti:

- Inviaci un messaggio: [Clicca qui](#)
- O per via postale: DECATHLON – protezione dei dati personali – 4 boulevard de Mons, 59650 Villeneuve d'Ascq - Francia.

#### In modo che la tua richiesta sia gestita nel modo più efficace, non dimenticare:

- di indicarci il/i trattamento/i interessato/i dalla tua richiesta; di indicarci il/i diritto/i che vuoi esercitare;
- di comunicarci ogni informazione utile per poter verificare che la richiesta proviene dalla persona a cui afferisce il trattamento (n° della carta Decathlon, N° dell'ultimo ordine, data di nascita precedentemente fornita ecc...).

**Se, nonostante i nostri sforzi, pensi che i tuoi diritti non siano stati rispettati, ricorda che hai la possibilità di interpellare il Garante per la Protezione dei Dati Personali:**

**<https://www.garanteprivacy.it/home/diritti/come-agire-per-tutelare-i-tuoi-dati-personali>**

## **IL NOSTRO DELEGATO ALLA PROTEZIONE DEI DATI**

**Il modo in cui trattiamo i tuoi dati non ti lascia indifferente... e ciò è assolutamente normale!**

**Nominandomi Delegato alla protezione dei dati, DECATHLON mi ha affidato la missione di accompagnare la nostra attività commerciale senza transigere sul rispetto dei tuoi diritti e della tua privacy. Faccio tutto il possibile per realizzare questa bella missione, con fierezza e umiltà.**

**Una domanda, un'osservazione, una preoccupazione? Sono a tua disposizione!**

**Grégory, Delegato alla protezione dei dati da Decathlon.**

**Per contattarmi, ti basta inviarmi un messaggio cliccando [qui](#).**

# LETT DECATHLON RIDE konfidencialitātes politika

<u>Versijas datums</u>	<u>11.04.2023.</u>
------------------------	--------------------

Lai skatītu iepriekšējās versijas, noklikšķiniet šeit.

JŪSU DATI UN DECATHLON: KĀ TAS DARBOJAS?

KĀ MĒS IZMANTOJAM JŪSU DATUS?

JŪSU DATU SAŅĒMĒJI

VAIRĀK INFORMĀCIJAS PAR PĀRSŪTĪŠANU

SĪKDATNES UN CITI IZSEKOTĀJI

JŪSU TIESĪBAS

MŪSU DATU AIZSARDZĪBAS

DELEĢĒTS SPECIĀLISTS

JŪSU DATI DECATHLON: KĀ TAS DARBOJAS ?

Jūsu dati pieder jums! Uzņēmumā DECATHLON mēs uzskatām, ka jums jāspēj kontrolēt savus datus. Šis ir virziens, kur mēs ejam, paturot prātā, ka mums vēl ir ejams tāls ceļš. Neatkarīgi no atsevišķām uz mums attiecināmām juridiskajām saistībām tikai jūs varat piekrist tam, ka DECATHLON tos izmanto. Ja mēs kādreiz piesaistām apakšuzņēmējus, tad viņi rīkojas tikai mūsu vārdā un saskaņā ar mūsu norādījumiem.



## KĀ MĒS IZMANTOJAM JŪSU DATUS?

DECATHLON SE, 4 boulevard de Mons in Villeneuve d'Ascq 59650, darbojas kā jūsu personas datu pārzinis. Zemāk jūs atradīsiet visu par datu apstrādi ar RIDE lietojumprogrammu:

<u>Apstrāde, mērķi un juridiskais pamats</u>	<u>Apstrādātie dati</u>	<u>Uzglabāšanas ilgums</u>
<u>Garantēt lietojumprogrammas drošību. Šīs apstrādes pamatā ir DECATHLON likumīgās intereses.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>- <u>Savienojuma dati:</u></li><li>- <u>Tālruna modelis:</u></li><li>- <u>OS versija.</u></li><li>- <u>Displeja MAC adrese (elektriskā palīdzības tālvadības pults)</u></li></ul>	<u>Dati tiek glabāti līdz 12 mēnešiem pēc savākšanas.</u>
<u>Uzlabot lietojumprogrammas pakalpojumu un navigāciju, izmantojot mūsu sīkfailu apkopotos datus. Šīs apstrādes pamatā ir jūsu piekrišana.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>- <u>Pārlūkošanas dati, kas saistīti ar sīkdatnēm/izsekotājiem, kuriem esat devuši savu piekrišanu</u></li></ul>	<u>Dati tiek glabāti līdz 24 mēnešiem pēc savākšanas.</u>  <u>Piekrišana sīkfailiem un to kalpošanas laiks tiek atjaunots ik pēc 6 mēnešiem.</u>
<u>Lauj identificēt sevi caur savu DECATHLON kontu, un pārvaldīt to. Šīs apstrādes pamatā ir DECATHLON likumīgās intereses.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>- <u>Identifikators (Klienta ID);</u></li><li>- <u>Parole;</u></li><li>- <u>E-pasts;</u></li><li>- <u>Uzvārds un vārds;</u></li><li>- <u>Dzimšanas datums</u></li><li>- <u>Dzimums.</u></li></ul>	<u>Visā pakalpojuma lietošanas laikā saite ar RIDE pakalpojumu tiks dzēsta, ja lietojumprogramma nav bijusi lietota 3 gadus.</u>
<u>Lauj jums izmantot savu DECATHLON konta priekšrocības pēc RIDE pakalpojuma izmantošanas. Šī apstrāde ir balstīta uz līguma izpildi, kas noslēgts starp jums un DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>- <u>E-pasts;</u></li><li>- <u>Uzvārds un vārds;</u></li><li>- <u>Sporta veids;</u></li><li>- <u>Identifikators (Klienta ID)</u></li></ul>	<u>Visā pakalpojuma lietošanas laikā saite ar RIDE pakalpojumu tiks dzēsta, ja lietojumprogramma nav bijusi lietota 3 gadus.</u>  <u>Pēc saites dzēšanas šo elementu saglabāšanas periods tiks saistīts ar jūsu Decathlon kontu.</u>

<p><u>Laut reģistrēties DECATHLON RIDE lietojumprogrammā un izmantot pakalpojumu. Šī apstrāde ir balstīta uz līguma izpildi, kas noslēgts starp jums un DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>E-pasts;</u></li> <li>- <u>Uzvārds un vārds;</u></li> <li>- <u>Sporta veids</u></li> <li>- <u>Identifikators (Klienta ID)</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Visā pakalpojuma lietošanas laikā saite ar RIDE pakalpojumu tiks dzēsta, ja lietojumprogramma nav bijusi lietota 3 gadus.</u></p>
<p><u>Laut jums apstrādāt jūsu ģeogrāfiskās atrašanās vietas datus, lai nodrošinātu jums DECATHLON RIDE pakalpojumu. Šīs apstrādes pamatā ir jūsu piekrišana.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Ģeolokācijas dati.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Dati tiek glabāti 2 mēnešus pēc to iegūšanas.</u></p>
<p><u>Laut jums saglabāt savu pārvietošanās vēsturi, pamatojoties uz ģeogrāfiskās atrašanās vietas datiem, kas savākti, pamatojoties uz jūsu piekrišanu. Šī apstrāde ir balstīta uz līguma izpildi, kas noslēgts starp jums un DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Braucieni un maršrutu vēsture;</u></li> <li>- <u>Nodarbības veikspējas dati brauciena laikā.</u></li> <li>- <u>Ātrums</u></li> <li>- <u>Vidējais ātrums</u></li> <li>- <u>Odometrs</u></li> <li>- <u>Augstuma atšķirība</u></li> <li>- <u>Pedālu mīšanas ritms</u></li> <li>- <u>Lietotāja jauda</u></li> <li>- <u>Palīdzības režīmi</u></li> <li>- <u>Akumulatora līmenis</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Dati tiek glabāti 24 mēnešus pēc to iegūšanas.</u></p>
<p><u>Saņemt savu informāciju, lai uzlabotu mūsu pakalpojumu kvalitāti un izstrādātu mūsu produktus. Šīs apstrādes pamatā ir jūsu piekrišana.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Sapārotā velosipēda un tā sastāvdaļu tehniskie un lietojuma dati (piemēram, vidējais patēriņš, ražošanas datums un akumulatora modelis, akumulatora līmenis darbības sākumā un beigās, akumulatora uzlādes ciklu skaits, akumulatora veselības stāvoklis)</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Ja lietojumprogramma netiek lietota, tad visu jūsu piekrišanas laiku līdz 3 gadiem.</u></p>
<p><u>Pārvaldīt sapārotā velosipēda kvalitātes atgādinājumu, izmantojot lietojumprogrammu. Šī apstrāde ir balstīta uz līguma izpildi, kas noslēgts starp jums un DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Uzvārds un vārds;</u></li> <li>- <u>E-pasts.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Dati tiek glabāti līdz 5 gadiem pēc preces iegādes.</u></p>

<p><u>Jums piedāvāt atbalstu RIDE pakalpojuma izmantošanā. Šī apstrāde ir balsīta uz līguma izpildi, kas noslēgts starp jums un DECATHLON.</u></p>	<p>- <u>Uzvārds un vārds;</u>  - <u>E-pasts;</u>  - <u>Pieprasījums izpildīts.</u></p>	<p><u>Dati tiek glabāti visā pieprasījuma apstrādes laikā, līdz 1 gadam pēc pieprasījuma apstrādes.</u></p>
<p><u>Jums ļaut izmantot savas tiesības attiecībā uz personas datiem. Šīs apstrādes pamatā ir juridiska pienākuma ievērošana.</u></p>	<p>- <u>Uzvārds un vārds;</u>  - <u>E-pasts;</u>  - <u>Jūsu pieprasījuma būtība.</u></p>	<p><u>Dati tiek glabāti līdz 5 gadiem pēc kalendārā gada, kurā tika apstrādāts jūsu pieprasījums.</u></p>

## JŪSU DATU SAŅĒMĒJI

Mēs, DECATHLON SE, kas atbild par iepriekš minēto datu apstrādi, noteiktos gadījumos varam kopīgot jūsu datus ar trešajām personām. Mēs izpaudīsim jūsu datus tikai tām trešajām personām, kuras sniegušas pietiekamas garantijas atbilstošu “tehnisko, organizatorisko un juridisko pasākumu” īstenošanā, lai garantētu jūsu tiesību un jūsu datu aizsardzību.

Šie saņēmēji ir:

- mūsu apakšuzņēmēji;
- mūsu iekšējās nodaļas;
- jebkuras struktūrvienības, kas ir atbildīga par šajā privātuma politikā minēto datu apstrādi, potenciālais pircējs,
- jebkura administrācija vai tiesu iestāde pamatota pieprasījuma gadījumā;
- jebkura sabiedrība un organizācija aizsardzības nolūkos pret krāpšanām.

## VAIRĀK INFORMĀCIJAS PAR PĀRSŪTĪŠANU

Vai zinājāt? Jūsu dati var tikt pārsūtīti ārpus Eiropas Savienības. Varat būt droši, ka šī pārsūtīšana notiek ar vislielāko rūpību. Mēs jums paskaidrosim!

Kāpēc mēs pārsūtām jūsu datus?

Jūsu datu pārsūtīšana ārpus Eiropas Savienības galvenokārt ir izskaidrojama ar dažu mūsu apakšuzņēmēju atrašanās vietu.

Turklāt, lai piedāvātu jums kvalitatīvu pakalpojumu, esam nolēmuši noteiktas darbības uzticēt specializētiem pakalpojumu sniedzējiem, kuriem ir reāla pieredze savā jomā (Piemērs? Izmitināšana). Un daži no šiem pakalpojumu sniedzējiem ir reģistrēti ārpus Eiropas Savienības.

**Kā tiek uzraudzīta šī datu pārsūtīšana?**

Neatkarīgi no tā, kurā valstī ir reģistrēti mūsu apakšuzņēmēji, mēs vienmēr tos izvēlamies ar vislielāko piesardzību. Jo īpaši tas attiecas uz to, kā tiek aizsargāti jūsu dati. Šie apakšuzņēmēji darbojas tikai saskaņā ar dokumentētiem DECATHLON norādījumiem un nekad neizmanto jūsu datus nekam citam, kā tikai pakalpojumu sniegšanai, ko mēs viņiem uzticam. Starp DECATHLON un tā izvēlētajiem apakšuzņēmējiem tiek sistemātiski noslēgti līgumi, lai pārraudzītu apakšlīgumā noslēgtās datu apstrādes izpildi.

Ja mūsu pakalpojumu sniedzēji ir reģistrēti ārpus Eiropas Savienības, esam apņēmušies tos izvēlēties prioritāri valstīs, kuru tiesiskais regulējums nodrošina apmierinošu drošības līmeni, tad runa iet par Eiropas Komisijas pieņemto lēmumu par atbilstību. Šo valstu saraksts ir pieejams šeit: <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/la-protection-des-donnees-dans-le-monde>

Ja tas nav iespējams, mēs uzraugām šo pārsūtīšanu ar atbilstošiem juridiskiem mehānismiem, jo īpaši parakstot papildu līgumus, kas īpaši paredzēti šāda veida pārsūtīšanai, kā to paredz Eiropas Komisija.

## **SĪKDATNES UN CITI IZSEKOTĀJI**

DECATHLON tīmekļa vietnē izmanto sīkfailus un izsekotājus. Visa informācija par šīm sīkdatnēm ir pieejama zemāk:

<u>Sīkdatnes/izsekotāja nosaukums</u>	<u>Sīkdatnes/izsekotāja mērķis</u>	<u>Sīkdatnes/izsekotāja darbības ilgums</u>
<u>Piemērs: _ga</u>	<u>Piemērs: ļauj iegūt statiku par jūsu konsultēšanos vietnē.</u>	<u>Piemērs: 24 stundas</u>

	<u>Didomi sīkdatne ļauj saglabāt jūsu preferences attiecībā uz piekrišanu sīkdatnēm un izsekotājiem.</u>	

Sīkdatņu un izsekotāja preferences/savu piekrišanu varat mainīt jebkurā laikā vietnes kājenēs vai šeit.

## JŪSU TIESĪBAS

Tas, ka uzticat mums savus datus, nenozīmē, ka jūs zaudējat kontroli pār tiem, tieši otrādi! Neliels skaidrojums...

Jums ir vairākas tiesības. Dažas no tām ir piemērojamas visai jūsu datu apstrādei, citas ir atkarīgas no īstenotās apstrādes veida un, konkrētāk, juridiskā pamata, uz kā tā balstītās (līgums, juridiskas saistības, piekrišana, likumīgas intereses utt.).

Tālāk sniegts īss šo tiesību apraksts, kā arī to īstenošanas noteikumi.

Lai precīzi uzzinātu uz jums attiecināmās tiesības par datu apstrādi, skatiet sadaļu "Jūsu tiesības" attiecīgās datu apstrādes aprakstā.

### Piekļuves tiesības:

Šīs tiesības ļauj jums uzdot mums jautājumus par jūsu datu apstrādes veidu (datu veids, izcelsme, utt.). Tās arī ļauj jums lūgt no mums saņemt kopiju no visas uz jums attiecināmās apstrādātās informācijas. Šīs tiesības ir spēkā neatkarīgi no jūsu datu apstrādes juridiskā pamata.

### Tiesības uz labošanu:

Pārceļšanās uz citu dzīvesvietu, laulības, jauns sporta veids, ... ir daudz situāciju, kad jums būtu jāatjaunina savi dati. Tiesības uz labošanu kalpo tieši tam. Šīs tiesības ir spēkā neatkarīgi no jūsu datu apstrādes juridiskā pamata.

### Iebilduma tiesības:

Tās ir tiesības pateikt "nē!", tiesības netikt iekļautam datu apstrādē vai vairs tajā neiekļaut. Šīs tiesības attiecas uz gadījumiem, kad apstrāde ir balstīta uz Decathlon "likumīgām interesēm", ar nosacījumu, ka šīs intereses nav "pārlicinošas".

### Tiesības uz dzēšanu:

Tās ir tiesības tikt aizmirstam... un tas ir normāli. DECATHLON nav iemesla glabāt jūsu datus ilgāk nekā tas nepieciešams. Tāpēc visi dati, kas attiecas uz jums, automātiski dzēšas, beidzoties datu vākšanas laikā paziņotajam glabāšanas periodam.

Ja jūsu dati tiek apstrādāti ar jūsu piekrišanu vai DECATHLON likumīgām (nepārlicinošām) interesēm, jūs varat panākt savu datu priekšlaicīgu dzēšanu. Kā? Viss, kas jums jā dara, ir lūgt atsaukt savu piekrišanu vai izmantot savas tiesības iebilst pret apstrādi.

Neaizmirstiet, ka, piesakoties savā DECATHLON kontā, varat to (kā arī ar to saistītos datus) dzēst paši: [Noklikšķiniet šeit](#)

### Tiesības uz pārnesamību:

Šīs tiesības ļauj jums pieprasīt iegūt datus par sevi, tiklīdz tie tiek apstrādāti pēc jūsu piekrišanas vai pamatojoties uz līgumattiecībām. Kāda ir atšķirība no piekļuves tiesībām? Mums ir pienākums nosūtīt jums datus tādā formātā, ko tehniski varat izmantot jūs vai cita persona, kas nav Decathlon.

### Tiesības uz ierobežojumu:

Šīs tiesības ir papildu tiesības dažām citām iepriekš minētajām tiesībām. Faktiski tas ļauj, piemēram, "iesaldēt" savus datus pēc labošanas pieteikuma. Ja rodas šaubas par kādas mūsu datu apstrādes darbības likumību, šīs tiesības ļaus jums lūgt mūsu nodaļām vairs neapstrādāt jūsu datus, bet arī tos neizdzēst. Visbeidzot, ja vēlaties, lai jūsu tiesības tiktu atzītas, izmantotas vai aizstāvētas tiesā, varat arī lūgt, lai ar šīm tiesībām jūsu personas dati tiek "iesaldēti". Par jebkuru jautājumu nevilcinieties sazināties ar mums!

**Lai izmantotu savas tiesības:**

- **nosūtiet mums ziņu: noklikšķiniet [šeit](#)**
- **vai pa pastu: DECATHLON – personas datu aizsardzība – 4 boulevard de Mons, 59650 Villeneuve d'Ascq.**

**Lai jūsu pieprasījums tiktu pārvaldīts pēc iespējas efektīvāk, neaizmirstiet:**

- **informēt mūs par apstrādi, uz kuru attiecas jūsu pieprasījums, un informēt mūs par tiesībām, kuras vēlaties izmantot;**
- **sniegt mums jebkādu informāciju, kas ļautu pārlicināties, ka pieprasījuma autors patiešām ir persona, uz kuru attiecas datu apstrāde (Decathlon kartes numurs, pēdējā pasūtījuma numurs, ievadītais dzimšanas datums utt.).**

**Ja, neskatoties uz visiem mūsu centieniem, uzskatāt, ka jūsu tiesības nav ievērotas, tad jums ir iespēja vērsties CNIL: <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/agir>**

## **MŪSU DATU AIZASRDZĪBAS DELEĢĒTS SPECIĀLISTS**

**Tas, kā mēs apstrādājam jūsu datus, jums nav vienaldzīgi...un tas ir normāli!**

**leceļot mani par datu aizsardzības speciālistu, DECATHLON man ir uzticējis pienākumu atbalstīt mūsu komercdarbību, neapdraudot jūsu tiesības un jūsu privātumu. Es daru visu iespējamo, lai ar lepnumu un pazemību paveiktu šo svarīgo pienākumu.**

**Jautājums, piezīme, bažas? Esmu jums pieejams!**

**Gregorijs (Grégory), Decathlon datu aizsardzības speciālists.**

**Lai ar mani sazinātos, vienkārši nosūtiet man ziņojumu, noklikšķinot [šeit](#).**



# LITH\_DECATHLON RIDE **privatumo politika**

<b>Versijos data</b>	<b>2023-04-11</b>
----------------------	-------------------

**Ankstesnes versijas galima peržiūrėti čia.**

**JŪSŲ DUOMENYS IR DECATHLON : KAIP TAI VEIKIA?**

**KAIP MES NAUDOJAME JŪSŲ DUOMENIS?**

**JŪSŲ DUOMENŲ GAVĖJAI**

**DAUGIAU INFORMACIJOS APIE DUOMENŲ PERDAVIMĄ**

**SLAPUKAI IR KITI SEKLIAI**

**JŪSŲ TEISĖS**

**MŪSŲ DUOMENŲ APSAUGOS PAREIGŪNAS**

**JŪSŲ DUOMENYS IR DECATHLON: KAIP TAI VEIKIA?**

**Jūsų duomenys yra jūsų! DECATHLON mano, kad jūs privalote turėti galimybę valdyti savo duomenis. Šia kryptimi mes ir judame, žinodami, kad dar teks nueiti ilgą kelią. Išskyrus keletą teisinių įsipareigojimų, kurių privalome laikytis, tik jūs galite sutikti, kad DECATHLON tvarkytų jūsų duomenis. Nors kartais tenka pasikliauti subrangovais, jie veikia tik mūsų naudai ir tik pagal mūsų nurodymus.**

**KAIP MES NAUDOJAME JŪSŲ DUOMENIS?**

**DECATHLON SE, įsikūrusi adresu: 4 boulevard de Mons, Villeneuve d'Ascq 59650, veikia kaip jūsų asmens duomenų valdytojas. Toliau tekste pateikiame visus duomenų tvarkymo veiksmus RIDE programėlėje:**

<p align="center"><b><u>Duomenų tvarkymas, tikslai ir teisiniai pagrindai</u></b></p>	<p align="center"><b><u>Tvarkomi duomenys</u></b></p>	<p align="center"><b><u>Saugojimo trukmė</u></b></p>
<p><u>Užtikrinti programėlės saugumą. Duomenys tvarkomi atsižvelgiant į teisėtus DECATHLON interesus.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Prisijungimo duomenys;</u></li> <li>- <u>Telefono modelis;</u></li> <li>- <u>OS versija;</u></li> <li>- <u>Ekrano MAC adresas (pagalbinio elektros režimo nuotolinis valdymas)</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Duomenys saugomi 12 mėnesių nuo jų surinkimo datos.</u></p>
<p><u>Gerinti programėlės paslaugų ir naršymo kokybę naudojant slapukų surinktus duomenis. Duomenys tvarkomi gavus jūsų sutikimą.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Naršymo duomenys, susiję su slapukais ir (arba) sekliais, dėl kurių sutikote.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Duomenys saugomi 24 mėnesius nuo jų surinkimo datos.</u></p> <p><u>Sutikimas dėl slapukų ir jų galiojimo trukmės yra atnaujinamas kas 6 mėnesius.</u></p>
<p><u>Galimybė jums identifikuoti save DECATHLON paskyroje ir ją valdyti. Duomenys tvarkomi atsižvelgiant į teisėtus DECATHLON interesus.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Naudotojo vardas;</u></li> <li>- <u>Slaptažodis;</u></li> <li>- <u>El. paštas;</u></li> <li>- <u>Pavardė ir vardas;</u></li> <li>- <u>Gimimo data;</u></li> <li>- <u>Lytis.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Visa naudojimosi paslauga laikotarpį; sąsaja su RIDE paslauga bus panaikinta, jei 3 metus programėlėje nebus vykdoma jokia veikla.</u></p>
<p><u>Pasinaudojus RIDE paslauga, galimybė jums naudotis visais DECATHLON paskyros teikiamais privalumais.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>El. paštas;</u></li> <li>- <u>Pavardė ir vardas;</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Visa naudojimosi paslauga laikotarpį; sąsaja su RIDE paslauga bus panaikinta, jei 3</u></p>

<p><u>Duomenys tvarkomi vadovaujantis tarp jūsų ir DECATHLON sudaryta sutartimi.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Sporto rūšis;</u></li> <li>- <u>Kliento ID.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>metus programėlėje nebus vykdoma jokia veikla.</u></p> <p><u>Panaikinus sąsają, šios informacijos saugojimo trukmė bus susieta su jūsų Decathlon paskyra.</u></p>
<p><u>Galimybė jums registruotis DECATHLON RIDE programėlėje ir naudotis paslauga. Duomenys tvarkomi vadovaujantis tarp jūsų ir DECATHLON sudaryta sutartimi.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>El. paštas;</u></li> <li>- <u>Pavardė ir vardas;</u></li> <li>- <u>Informacija apie jūsų Decathlon paskyrą.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Visą naudojimosi paslauga laikotarpį; sąsaja su RIDE paslauga bus panaikinta, jei 3 metus programėlėje nebus vykdoma jokia veikla.</u></p>
<p><u>Galimybė tvarkyti jūsų geolokalizacijos duomenis ir teikti jums DECATHLON RIDE paslauga. Duomenys tvarkomi vadovaujantis jūsų sutikimu.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Geolokalizacijos duomenys.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Duomenys saugomi 2 mėnesius nuo jų surinkimo datos.</u></p>
<p><u>Galimybė išsaugoti jūsų maršruto istoriją, remiantis geolokacijos duomenimis, surinktais gavus jūsų sutikimą. Duomenys tvarkomi vadovaujantis tarp jūsų ir DECATHLON sudaryta sutartimi.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Kelionių ir maršruto istorija;</u></li> <li>- <u>Nuvažiuto maršruto pasiekimų duomenys;</u></li> <li>- <u>Greitis;</u></li> <li>- <u>Vidutinis greitis;</u></li> <li>- <u>Odometras;</u></li> <li>- <u>Aukščio didėjimas;</u></li> <li>- <u>Pedalų mynimo greitis;</u></li> <li>- <u>Naudotojo pajėgumas;</u></li> <li>- <u>Pagalbiniai režimai;</u></li> <li>- <u>Baterijos įkrovos lygis.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Duomenys saugomi 24 mėnesius nuo jų surinkimo datos.</u></p>
<p><u>Galimybė gauti jūsų informaciją siekiant gerinti mūsų paslaugų kokybę ir tobulinti mūsų produktus. Duomenys tvarkomi vadovaujantis jūsų sutikimu.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Susieto dviračio ir jo sudedamųjų dalių techniniai ir eksploataciniai duomenys (pvz.: vidutinės sąnaudos, baterijos pagaminimo data ir modelis, baterijos lygis kelionės pradžioje ir pabaigoje, baterijos įkrovimo ciklu</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Visą jūsų sutikimo galiojimo laikotarpį, bet ne ilgiau kaip 3 metus, jei programėlėje nėra vykdoma jokia veikla.</u></p>

	<u>skaičius, baterijos būklė)</u>	
<u>Galimybė atšaukti su programėle susietą nekokybišką dviratį. Duomenys tvarkomi vadovaujantis tarp jūsų ir DECATHLON sudaryta sutartimi.</u>	- <u>Pavardė ir vardas;</u> - <u>El. paštas.</u>	<u>Duomenys saugomi 5 metus nuo produkto pirkimo datos.</u>
<u>Galimybė teikti pagalbą dėl naudojimosi RIDE paslauga. Duomenys tvarkomi vadovaujantis tarp jūsų ir DECATHLON sudaryta sutartimi.</u>	- <u>Pavardė ir vardas;</u> - <u>El. paštas;</u> - <u>Pateiktas prašymas.</u>	<u>Duomenys saugomi visą prašymo apdorojimo laikotarpį, bet ne ilgiau nei 1 metus po prašymo apdorojimo datos.</u>
<u>Galimybė jums naudotis savo teisėmis, susijusiomis su jūsų asmens duomenimis. Duomenys tvarkomi laikantis galiojančių teisės aktų.</u>	- <u>Pavardė ir vardas;</u> - <u>El. paštas;</u> - <u>Jūsų prašymo tipas.</u>	<u>Duomenys saugomi 5 metus po kalendorinių metų, kuriais buvo apdorojamas jūsų prašymas.</u>

## **JŪSŲ DUOMENŲ GAVĖJAI**

**Mūsų bendrovė DECATHLON SE, kaip aukščiau minėtų duomenų valdytojas, tam tikrais atvejais gali perduoti jūsų duomenis tretiesiems asmenims. Jūsų duomenis perduodame tik toms trečiosioms šalims, kurios pateikia pakankamas garantijas dėl tinkamų „techninių, organizacinių ir teisinių priemonių“, užtikrinančių jūsų teisių ir duomenų apsaugą, įgyvendinimo.**

### **Duomenų gavėjai:**

- mūsų subrangovai;
- mūsų vidinės komandos;
- potencialus vieno iš subjektų, atsakingų už šioje privatumo politikoje išvardintų duomenų tvarkymą, pirkėjas;
- bet kuri administracinė ar teisminė institucija, pateikusi pagrįstą prašymą gauti minėtus duomenis;
- bet kuri bendrovė ar organizacija apsaugos nuo sukčiavimo tikslais.

## **DAUGIAU INFORMACIJOS APIE DUOMENŲ PERDAVIMĄ**

**Ar žinojote? Jūsų duomenys gali būti perduodami už Europos Sąjungos ribų. Galite būti tikri, kad toks duomenų perdavimas atliekamas itin kruopščiai. Mes tuoj jums paaiškinsime!**

**Kodėl mes perduodame jūsų duomenis?**

**Jūsų duomenys perduodami už Europos Sąjungos ribų iš principo dėl kai kurių mūsų subrangovų lokalizacijos.**

**Iš tiesų, norėdami jums pasiūlyti kokybiškas paslaugas, mes nusprendėme tam tikras operacijas pavesti atlikti specializuotiems paslaugų teikėjams, kurie turi realios patirties savo veiklos srityse (Pavyzdys? Apgyvandinimo paslaugos). Kai kurie iš šių paslaugų teikėjų yra įsisteigę už Europos Sąjungos ribų.**

**Kaip reglamentuojamas toks duomenų perdavimas?**

**Nepriklausomai nuo to, kokioje šalyje yra mūsų subrangovai, visada juos renkamės itin kruopščiai. Tai ypač pasakytina apie jūsų duomenų apsaugos būdą. Šie subrangovai veikia tik pagal dokumentais patvirtintus DECATHLON nurodymus ir jūsų duomenis naudoja tik teikdami jiems mūsų patikėtas paslaugas. Tarp DECATHLON ir jos pasirinktų subrangovų yra sistemingai sudarinėjamos sutartys, kuriomis nustatomas subrangovų atliekamo duomenų tvarkymo pagrindas.**

**Kai mūsų paslaugų teikėjai yra įsisteigę už Europos Sąjungos ribų, pirmiausia stengiamės juos pasirinkti tose šalyse, kurių teisinė sistema užtikrina pakankamą saugumo lygį. Čia mes kalbame apie Europos Komisijos priimtą sprendimą dėl tinkamumo. Šių šalių sąrašą galite rasti čia: <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/la-protection-des-donnees-dans-le-monde>**

**Jeif tai neįmanoma, duomenų perdavimą įforminame pasitelkdami atitinkamus teisinius mechanizmus, tai yra pasirašant papildomas sutartis, kurias specialiai tokiam duomenų perdavimui yra patvirtinusi Europos Komisija.**

**SLAPUKAI IR KITI SEKLIAI**

**DECATHLON savo Interneto svetainėje naudoja slapukus ir kitus seklius. Visa informacija apie šiuos slapukus yra pateikiama žemiau:**

<b><u>Slapuko ir (arba) seklio pavadinimas</u></b>	<b><u>Slapuko ir (arba) seklio tikslas</u></b>	<b><u>Slapuko ir (arba) seklio galiojimo trukmė</u></b>
<b><u>Pavyzdys: _ga</u></b>	<b><u>Pavyzdys: galimybė gauti statistinius duomenis apie jūsų apsilankymus svetainėje.</u></b>	<b><u>Pavyzdys: 24 valandos</u></b>
	<b><u>Slapukas Didomi leidžia išsaugoti jūsų nuostatas dėl slapuku ir seklių naudojimo.</u></b>	

**Jūs galite bet kada pakeisti savo pasirinkimus ir (arba) sutikimą dėl slapukų ir seklių svetainės apatinėje skiltyje arba čia.**

## **JŪSŲ TEISĖS**

**Patikėję mums savo duomenis, jūs neprarandate jų kontrolės, bet priešingai! Netrukus paaiškinsime...**

**Jūs turite keletą teisių. Kai kurios iš jų taikomos visam jūsų duomenų tvarkymui, kitos priklauso nuo atliekamo duomenų tvarkymo tipo ir, konkrečiau, nuo teisinio pagrindo, kuriuo remiantis duomenys yra tvarkomi (sutartis, teisinė prievolė, sutikimas, teisėtas interesas ir t.t.).**

**Žemiau pateikiame trumpą šių teisių ir jų įgyvendinimo būdų aprašymą.**

**Norėdami tiksliai sužinoti savo teises dėl su jumis susijusių duomenų tvarkymo, skaitykite atitinkamos duomenų tvarkymo operacijos aprašymo skyrių „Jūsų teisės“.**

### Teisė susipažinti su duomenimis:

Ši teisė jums leidžia mus klausinėti apie su jumis susijusių duomenų tvarkymo būdą (duomenų rūšis, rinkimo kilmė ir kt.). Jūs taip pat galite mūsų prašyti pateikti visos su jumis susijusios informacijos kopijos. Ši teisė taikoma nepriklausomai nuo jūsų duomenų tvarkymo teisinio pagrindo.

### Teisė reikalauti ištaisyti duomenis:

Gyvenamosios vietos pakeitimas, santuoka, nauja sporto rūšis... Yra daugybė situacijų, dėl kurių galite norėti atnaujinti savo duomenis. Būtent šiam tikslui ir skirta teisė reikalauti ištaisyti duomenis. Ši teisė taikoma nepriklausomai nuo jūsų duomenų tvarkymo teisinio pagrindo.

### Teisė nesutikti:

Tai teisė pasakyti: „Ne!“, teisė atsisakyti duomenų tvarkymo arba atsisakyti teikti duomenis. Ši teisė taikoma, kai duomenų tvarkymas remiasi Decathlon „teisėtu interesu“, su sąlyga, kad šis interesas nėra „būtinasis“.

### Teisė reikalauti ištrinti duomenis:

Tai teisė būti pamirštam... ir tai yra visiškai normalu. DECATHLON neturi jokios priežasties saugoti jūsų duomenis ilgiau, nei būtina. Todėl visi su jumis susiję duomenys automatiškai ištrinami pasibaigus jų saugojimo terminui, kuris buvo nurodytas renkant jūsų duomenis.

Kai jūsų duomenys tvarkomi vadovaujantis jūsų sutikimu arba teisėtu (nebūtinu) DECATHLON interesu, jūs galite reikalauti, kad jūsų duomenys būtų ištrinti anksčiau. Kaip tai padaryti? Jums tereikia išreikšti norą atšaukti savo sutikimą arba pasinaudoti savo teise nesutikti su duomenų tvarkymu.

Nepamirškite, kad prisijungę prie savo DECATHLON paskyros, jūs galite patys ją ištrinti (bei visus su ja susijusius duomenis): Paspauskite čia

### Teisė į duomenų perkeliamumą:

Ši teisė jums leidžia reikalauti gauti savo duomenis, jei jie yra tvarkomi vadovaujantis jūsų sutikimu arba sutartiniais santykiais. Kuo ši teisė skiriasi nuo teisės susipažinti su duomenimis? Mes esame įpareigoti pateikti jums

duomenis tokiu formatu, kad jūs arba kitas subjektas nei Decathlon galėtų jais techniškai naudotis.

Teisė apriboti duomenų tvarkymą:

Ši teisė papildo kai kurias pirmiau nurodytas teises. Iš tiesų, ši teisė leidžia jums „išaldyti“ savo duomenis po pateikto prašymo juos ištaisyti. Jei abejojate dėl kurios nors mūsų atliekamos duomenų tvarkymo operacijos teisėtumo, ši teisė jums leistų prašyti mūsų komandų nebetvarkyti jūsų duomenų, tačiau jų neištrinti. Galiausiai, jei norėtumėte, kad jūsų teisės būtų apibrėžtos, įgyvendintos ar apgintos teisme, pasinaudodami šia teise taip pat galėtumėte prašyti, kad jūsų asmens duomenys būtų „išaldyti“. Jei turite klausimų, nesuvaržydami kreipkitės į mus!

Jei norite pasinaudoti savo teisėmis:

- Atsiųskite mums žinutę: Spauskite [čia](#)
- Arba siųskite laišką paštu: DECATHLON – Asmens duomenų apsauga – 4 boulevard de Mons, 59650 Villeneuve d’Ascq.

Tam, kad jūsų prašymas būtų išnagrinėtas kuo efektyviau, nepamirškite:

- mums nurodyti duomenų tvarkymo operaciją (-as), dėl kurios (-ių) teikiate prašymą, ir teisę (-es), kuria (-iomis) pageidaujate pasinaudoti;
- pateikti mums bet kokią informaciją, kuri mums leistų įsitikinti, kad prašymą pateikęs asmuo yra tas asmuo, kurio duomenys yra tvarkomi (Decathlon kortelės Nr., paskutinio užsakymo Nr., registracijoje nurodyta gimimo data ir kt.).

Jei, nepaisant visų mūsų pastangų, manote, kad jūsų teisių nebuvo paisoma, galite kreiptis į Nacionalinę informatikos ir laisvių komisiją (pranc. CNIL): <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/agir>

## MŪSŲ DUOMENŲ APSAUGOS PAREIGŪNAS

Būdas kaip tvarkome jūsų duomenis, nepalieka jūsų abejingų... ir tai yra visiškai normalu!



**Paskirdama mane duomenų apsaugos pareigūnu, DECATHLON patikėjo man užduotį prižiūrėti mūsų komercinę veiklą nepažeidžiant jūsų teisių ir asmeninio gyvenimo. Su pasididžiuoimu ir nuolankumu stengiuosi iš visų jėgų, kad įvykdyčiau šią gražią užduotį.**

**Turite klausimų, pastabų, problemų? Esu jūsų paslaugoms!**

**Grégory, Decathlon duomenų apsaugos pareigūnas.**

**Jei norite su manimi susisiekti, tiesiog parašykite man žinutę spustelėję [čia](#).**

# NL\_Privacybeleid DECATHLON RIDE

<u>Datum van de</u> <u>versie</u>	<u>11/04/2023</u>
--------------------------------------	-------------------

Om vroegere versies te raadplegen, klik hier.

UW GEGEVENS EN DECATHLON: HOE WERKT HET?

HOE GEBRUIKEN WIJ JE GEGEVENS?

ONTVANGERS VAN JE GEGEVENS

MEER INFORMATIE OVER DOORGIFTEN

COOKIES EN ANDERE TRACKERS

JOUW RECHTEN

ONZE FUNCTIONARIS VOOR GEGEVENSBESCHERMING

UW GEGEVENS EN DECATHLON: HOE WERKT HET?

Jouw gegevens zijn van jou! Bij DECATHLON zijn we van mening dat je de controle moet hebben over je gegevens. Dat is de richting die wij inslaan, al zijn we ons ervan bewust dat we nog een hele weg te gaan hebben. Afgezien van enkele wettelijke verplichtingen die wij moeten nakomen, kun alleen jij beslissen of je ermee akkoord gaat dat DECATHLON je gegevens gebruikt. Als wij soms een beroep doen op verwerkers, dan handelen zij uitsluitend voor onze rekening en in overeenstemming met onze instructies.

## HOE GEBRUIKEN WIJ JE GEGEVENS?

DECATHLON SE, 4 boulevard de Mons in Villeneuve d'Ascq 59650, treedt op als verwerkingsverantwoordelijke van je persoonsgegevens. Hieronder vind je alle verwerkingen die worden uitgevoerd in het kader van de RIDE-applicatie:

<u>Verwerking, doeleinden en rechtsgronden</u>	<u>Verwerkte gegevens</u>	<u>Bewaartermijnen</u>
<u>Instaan voor de beveiliging van de applicatie. Deze verwerking is gebaseerd op het gerechtvaardigd belang van DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Inloggegevens;</u></li> <li>- <u>Model van de telefoon;</u></li> <li>- <u>OS-versie.</u></li> <li>- <u>Mac-adres van de display (afstandsbediening elektrische ondersteuning)</u></li> </ul>	<u>Gegevens worden tot 12 maanden na verzameling bewaard.</u>
<u>De service en navigatie van de applicatie verbeteren via de gegevens die door onze cookies worden verzameld. Deze verwerking is gebaseerd op jouw toestemming.</u>	- <u>Browsegegevens gekoppeld aan cookies/tracers waarvoor je toestemming hebt gegeven</u>	<u>Gegevens worden tot 24 maanden na verzameling bewaard.</u>

		<u>Toestemming voor cookies en hun levensduur worden elke 6 maanden verlengd.</u>
<u>Zorgen dat je je kunt identificeren via je DECATHLON-account en dat je dit account kunt beheren. Deze verwerking is gebaseerd op het gerechtvaardigd belang van DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Gebruikersnaam (Klant-ID);</u></li> <li>- <u>Wachtwoord;</u></li> <li>- <u>E-mail;</u></li> <li>- <u>Naam en voornaam;</u></li> <li>- <u>Geboortedatum</u></li> <li>- <u>Geslacht</u></li> </ul>	<u>Tijdens de hele duur van het gebruik van de service wordt de link met de RIDE-service verwijderd bij 3 jaar inactiviteit op de applicatie.</u>
<u>Je de kans bieden om te profiteren van voordelen op je DECATHLON-account bij gebruik van de RIDE-service. Deze verwerking is gebaseerd op de uitvoering van het contract tussen jou en DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>E-mail;</u></li> <li>- <u>Naam en voornaam;</u></li> <li>- <u>Type sport</u></li> <li>- <u>Gebruikersnaam (Klant-ID);</u></li> </ul>	<u>Tijdens de hele duur van het gebruik van de service wordt de link met de RIDE-service verwijderd bij 3 jaar inactiviteit op de applicatie.</u>  <u>Na het verwijderen van de link wordt de bewaartermijn van de elementen gekoppeld aan je Decathlon-account.</u>
<u>Hiermee kun je je registreren op de DECATHLON RIDE-applicatie en profiteren van de service. Deze verwerking is gebaseerd op de uitvoering van het contract tussen jou en DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>E-mail;</u></li> <li>- <u>Naam en voornaam;</u></li> <li>- <u>Informatie over uw Decathlon-account.</u></li> </ul>	<u>Tijdens de hele duur van het gebruik van de service wordt de link met de RIDE-service verwijderd bij 3 jaar inactiviteit op de applicatie.</u>
<u>Ons de mogelijkheid geven om je geolocatiegegevens te verwerken om je de DECATHLON RIDE-service te bieden. Deze verwerking is gebaseerd op jouw toestemming.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Geolocatiegegevens.</u></li> </ul>	<u>Gegevens worden bewaard tot 2 maanden na inzameling.</u>
<u>Je de mogelijkheid geven de geschiedenis van je ritten bij te houden op basis van de geolocatiegegevens die zijn verzameld op basis van je toestemming. Deze verwerking is gebaseerd op de uitvoering van het contract tussen jou en DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Geschiedenis van verplaatsingen en trajecten;</u></li> <li>- <u>Prestatiegegevens over de rit.</u></li> <li>- <u>Snelheid</u></li> </ul>	<u>Gegevens worden bewaard tot 24 maanden na inzameling.</u>

	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Gemiddelde snelheid</u></li> <li>- <u>Kilometerteller</u></li> <li>- <u>Hoogteverschil</u></li> <li>- <u>Trapfrequentie</u></li> <li>- <u>Gebruikt vermogen</u></li> <li>- <u>Ondersteuningsmodi</u></li> <li>- <u>Batterijniveau</u></li> </ul>	
<p><u>Informatie ontvangen om de kwaliteit van onze service te verbeteren en onze producten verder te ontwikkelen. Deze verwerking is gebaseerd op jouw toestemming.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>_____ Technische gegevens en gegevens betreffende het gebruik van de connected fiets en zijn onderdelen. (bijvoorbeeld: _____ het gemiddelde verbruik, de productiedatum en het model van de batterij, het batterijniveau aan het begin en het einde van het parcours, het aantal laadcycli van de batterij, de conditie van de batterij)</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Gedurende de hele duur van uw toestemming, tot 3 jaar inactiviteit op de applicatie.</u></p>
<p><u>Attenderen op kwaliteitscontrole van de connected fiets met de applicatie. Deze verwerking is gebaseerd op de uitvoering van het contract tussen jou en DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Naam en voornaam;</u></li> <li>- <u>E-mail.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Gegevens worden bewaard tot 5 jaar na aankoop van het product.</u></p>
<p><u>Je ondersteuning bieden voor het gebruik van de RIDE-service. Deze verwerking is gebaseerd op de uitvoering van het contract tussen jou en DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Naam en voornaam;</u></li> <li>- <u>E-mail;</u></li> <li>- <u>Behandelde verzoek.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Gegevens worden bewaard tijdens de hele verwerking van het verzoek, tot 1 jaar na de verwerking van het verzoek.</u></p>
<p><u>Je de mogelijkheid geven je rechten op het gebied van persoonsgegevens uit te oefenen. Deze verwerking is gebaseerd op het voldoen aan een wettelijke verplichting.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Naam en voornaam;</u></li> <li>- <u>E-mail;</u></li> <li>- <u>Aard van je verzoek.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Gegevens worden bewaard tot 5 jaar na het kalenderjaar waarin je verzoek werd verwerkt.</u></p>

## ONTVANGERS VAN JE GEGEVENS

Wij, DECATHLON SE, als verantwoordelijke van de hierboven vermelde verwerkingen, kunnen in bepaalde gevallen je gegevens delen met derden. Wij delen je gegevens enkel met derden die voldoende waarborgen bieden voor de

uitvoering van passende “technische, organisatorische en juridische maatregelen” om de bescherming van je rechten en je gegevens te waarborgen.

Deze ontvangers zijn:

- Onze verwerkers;
- Onze interne teams;
- De potentiële koper van een van de entiteiten die verantwoordelijk is voor de verwerkingen die in dit privacybeleid worden vermeld;
- Elke instantie of gerechtelijke autoriteit in geval van gerechtvaardigde verzoeken;
- Elk bedrijf en elke organisatie ter bescherming tegen fraude.

## **MEER INFORMATIE OVER DOORGIFTEN**

Wist je dat? Je gegevens kunnen buiten de Europese Unie worden doorgegeven. Je kunt erop vertrouwen dat deze doorgiften met de grootste zorg worden uitgevoerd. Wij leggen het uit!

Waarom geven wij je gegevens door?

De doorgifte van je gegevens buiten de Europese Unie wordt voornamelijk verklaard door de locatie van enkele van onze verwerkers.

Om je een kwaliteitsvolle service te bieden, hebben we beslist om bepaalde operaties uit te besteden aan gespecialiseerde dienstverleners die echte expertise hebben in hun vakgebied (bijvoorbeeld: hosting). En sommige van deze dienstverleners zijn buiten de Europese Unie gevestigd.

Hoe wordt toezicht gehouden op deze gegevensdoorgiften?

In welk land onze verwerkers ook gevestigd zijn, we selecteren ze steeds met de grootste zorgvuldigheid. Dit is met name het geval als het gaat om de manier waarop je gegevens worden beveiligd. Deze verwerkers handelen enkel volgens gedocumenteerde instructies van DECATHLON en gebruiken je gegevens nooit voor iets anders dan de uitvoering van de diensten die we hen toevertrouwen. Er wordt systematisch een contract afgesloten tussen DECATHLON en zijn geselecteerde verwerkers om een kader te scheppen voor de uitvoering van de uitbestede verwerking.

Wanneer onze dienstverleners buiten de Europese Unie zijn gevestigd, verbinden we ons ertoe hen bij voorkeur te selecteren in landen waarvan het wettelijke kader een bevredigend niveau van veiligheid biedt, we spreken dan van een adequaatheidsbesluit aangenomen door de Europese Commissie. De lijst van deze landen is hier beschikbaar:  
<https://www.cnil.fr/fr/la-protection-des-donnees-dans-le-monde>

Wanneer dit niet mogelijk is, houden we toezicht op deze doorgiften door middel van passende juridische mechanismen, met name de ondertekening van aanvullende contractbepalingen die speciaal zijn voorzien voor dit type van doorgifte, goedgekeurd door de Europese Commissie.

## COOKIES EN ANDERE TRACKERS

DECATHLON gebruikt cookies en trackers op de website. Alle informatie over deze cookies vind je hieronder:

<u>Naam cookie/tracker</u>	<u>Doel van de cookie/tracker</u>	<u>Levensduur van de cookie/trackers</u>
<u>Voorbeeld: ga</u>	<u>Voorbeeld: statistische gegevens verkrijgen over je raadplegingsparcours van de site.</u>	<u>Voorbeeld: 24 uur</u>
<u>firebase analytics</u>	<u>Cookie Didomi waarmee je je voorkeuren kunt opslaan inzake toestemming voor cookies en trackers</u>	

Je kunt je cookie- en trackervoorkeuren/toestemming op elk moment wijzigen via de voetteksten op de site of hier

## JOUW RECHTEN

Het feit dat je ons je gegevens toevertrouwt, betekent niet dat je de controle over je gegevens verliest, integendeel! Een woordje uitleg...

Je hebt verschillende rechten. Sommige zijn van toepassing op alle verwerkingen van gegevens die op jou betrekking hebben, andere zijn afhankelijk van het type verwerking dat wordt uitgevoerd en, meer bepaald, van de rechtsgrond waarop het recht is gebaseerd (contract, wettelijke verplichting, toestemming, gerechtvaardigd belang, enz.).

Hieronder vind je een korte beschrijving van deze rechten en hoe je ze kunt uitoefenen.

Om precies te weten welke rechten verbonden zijn aan de verwerking die op jou betrekking heeft, verwijzen we je naar de rubriek “jouw rechten” in de beschrijving van de betreffende verwerking.

Het recht van inzage:

Dit recht stelt je in staat om ons vragen te stellen over de aard van de verwerkingen die op jou betrekking hebben (soort gegevens, oorsprong van de verzameling, enz.). Hiermee kun je ons ook vragen om een kopie van alle informatie over jou. Dit recht is van toepassing ongeacht de rechtsgrond van de verwerking die op jou betrekking heeft.

Het recht op rectificatie:

Verhuizing, huwelijk, nieuwe sport, ... er zijn tal van situaties die ertoe kunnen leiden dat je je gegevens moet bijwerken. Dat is precies het doel van het recht op rectificatie. Dit recht is van toepassing ongeacht de rechtsgrond van de verwerking die op jou betrekking heeft.



### Het recht om bezwaar te maken:

Dit is het recht om "nee!" te zeggen, het recht om niet (meer) te worden betrokken bij een gegevensverwerking of er niet meer in voor te komen. Dit recht is van toepassing wanneer de verwerking is gebaseerd op het "gerechtvaardigd belang" van Decathlon, voor zover dit belang niet "dwingend" is.

### Recht op gegevenswissing:

Dit is het recht om vergeten te worden... en dat is normaal. DECATHLON heeft geen enkele reden om je gegevens langer te bewaren dan nodig is. Alle gegevens over je worden daarom automatisch verwijderd na het verstrijken van de bij het verzamelen van je gegevens aangekondigde bewaartermijn.

Wanneer je gegevens worden verwerkt op basis van je toestemming of op basis van het (niet-dwingende) gerechtvaardigd belang van DECATHLON, kun je de vervroegde verwijdering van je gegevens verkrijgen. Hoe? Je hoeft alleen je wens kenbaar te maken dat je je toestemming wil intrekken of je recht om bezwaar te maken tegen de verwerking wil uitoefenen.

Vergeet niet dat je, door in te loggen op je DECATHLON-account, dit account (evenals de bijbehorende gegevens) zelf kunt verwijderen: [Klik hier](#):

### Recht op overdraagbaarheid:

Dit recht stelt je in staat om gegevens over jou op te vragen, indien deze worden verwerkt op basis van jouw toestemming of een contractuele relatie. Wat is het verschil met het recht van inzage? We zijn verplicht om je de gegevens te sturen in een vorm die technisch kan worden gebruikt door jou of door een andere entiteit dan Decathlon.

### Recht op beperking van de verwerking:

Dit recht is een aanvullend recht op een aantal van de andere hierboven beschreven rechten. Hiermee kun je je gegevens in feite "bevriezen" na bijvoorbeeld een verzoek tot rectificatie. In geval van twijfel over de rechtmatigheid van een van onze verwerkingen, zou je onze teams op basis van dit recht kunnen vragen om je gegevens niet langer te verwerken, maar zonder ze te wissen. Tot slot kun je op basis van dit recht ook vragen om je persoonsgegevens te laten "bevriezen", voor de instelling, uitoefening of

onderbouwing van een rechtsvordering. Neem voor vragen gerust contact met ons op!

Om je rechten uit te oefenen:

- Stuur ons een bericht: Klik [hier](#)
- Op per post: DECATHLON – protection des données personnelles – 4 boulevard de Mons, 59650 Villeneuve d’Ascq, Frankrijk.

Om je aanvraag zo efficiënt mogelijk te laten verlopen, moet je niet vergeten:

- te vermelden op welke verwerking(en) je verzoek betrekking heeft;
- te vermelden welk(e) recht(en) je wil uitoefenen;
- ons alle informatie te verstrekken waarmee we kunnen verifiëren dat de indiener van het verzoek inderdaad de betrokkene is van wie de persoonsgegevens worden verwerkt (Decathlon-kaartnummer, laatste bestelnummer, ingevoerde geboortedatum, enz.).

Als je, ondanks al onze inspanningen, van mening bent dat je rechten niet zijn gerespecteerd, dan heb je de mogelijkheid om je te richten tot de CNIL: <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/agir>

## ONZE FUNCTIONARIS VOOR GEGEVENSBESCHERMING

De manier waarop wij je gegevens verwerken laat je niet onverschillig...en dat is normaal!

Door mij aan te stellen als functionaris voor gegevensbescherming, heeft DECATHLON mij de opdracht toevertrouwd om onze commerciële activiteiten te ondersteunen zonder afbreuk te doen aan de eerbiediging van je rechten en privacy. Ik doe mijn best om deze mooie opdracht te volbrengen, met trots en bescheidenheid.

Een vraag, een opmerking, een zorg? Ik sta voor je klaar!

**Grégory, functionaris voor gegevensbescherming bij Decathlon.**

**Om contact met mij op te nemen, kun je me gewoon een bericht sturen door [hier](#) te klikken.**

# PL Polityka prywatności DECATHLON RIDE

<u>Data wersji</u>	<u>11/ 04 / 2023</u>
--------------------	----------------------

[Aby obejrzeć poprzednie wersje, kliknij tutaj.](#)

[TWOJE DANE I DECATHLON: JAK TO DZIAŁA?](#)

[JAK WYKORZYSTUJEMY TWOJE DANE?](#)

[ODBIORCY PAŃSTWA DANYCH](#)

[WIĘCEJ INFORMACJI NA TEMAT TRANSFERÓW](#)

[PLIKI COOKIE I INNE URZĄDZENIA ŚLEDZĄCE](#)

[TWOJE PRAWA](#)

[NASZ INSPEKTOR OCHRONY DANYCH](#)

## TWOJE DANE I DECATHLON: JAK TO DZIAŁA?

Twoje dane należą do Ciebie! W DECATHLON uważamy, że Użytkownik powinien mieć kontrolę nad swoimi danymi. Zmierzamy w tym kierunku, mając na uwadze, że przed nami jeszcze długa droga. Poza zobowiązaniami prawnymi, którym podlegamy, tylko Ty możesz wyrazić zgodę na wykorzystanie swoich danych przez DECATHLON. Jeśli czasami korzystamy z usług podwykonawców, działają oni tylko w naszym imieniu i zgodnie z naszymi instrukcjami.

## JAK WYKORZYSTUJEMY TWOJE DANE?

Za przetwarzanie Twoich danych osobowych odpowiada DECATHLON SE, z siedzibą pod adresem 4 Boulevard de Mons, Villeneuve d'Ascq 59650, Francja. Poniżej znajdziesz wszystkie procesy przetwarzania danych, z których korzystamy w ramach aplikacji RIDE:

<u>Przetwarzanie, przeznaczenie i podstawa prawna</u>	<u>Przetwarzane dane</u>	<u>Okres przechowywania danych</u>
<u>Zapewnienie bezpieczeństwa aplikacji. Podstawą tego przetwarzania danych jest uzasadniony interes DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Dane dotyczące połączeń:</u></li> <li>- <u>Model telefonu:</u></li> <li>- <u>Wersja OS:</u></li> <li>- <u>Adres Mac wyświetlacza (elektryczny asystent zdalnego sterowania).</u></li> </ul>	<u>Dane przechowywane są do 12 miesięcy po ich zebraniu.</u>
<u>Umożliwienie nam poprawy usług i nawigacji w aplikacji poprzez dane zebrane przez nasze pliki cookie. Przetwarzanie to odbywa się na podstawie wyrażonej przez Ciebie zgody.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Dane dotyczące nawigacji związane z plikami cookie/trackerami, na które Użytkownik wyraził zgodę</u></li> </ul>	<u>Dane przechowywane są do 24 miesięcy od ich zebrania.</u>  <u>Zgoda na pliki cookies i czas ich aktywności są odnawiane co 6 miesięcy.</u>
<u>Umożliwienie identyfikacji Użytkownika poprzez konto DECATHLON oraz zarządzanie kontem. Podstawą tego przetwarzania są uzasadnione interesy DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Login (ID Klienta);</u></li> <li>- <u>Hasło;</u></li> <li>- <u>E-mail;</u></li> <li>- <u>Nazwisko i imię;</u></li> <li>- <u>Data urodzenia;</u></li> <li>- <u>Płeć</u></li> </ul>	<u>Przez cały okres korzystania z usługi.</u>  <u>Połączenie z serwisem RIDE zostanie usunięte po 3 latach braku aktywności w aplikacji.</u>
<u>Umożliwienie Ci korzystania z benefitów na Twoim koncie DECATHLON po skorzystaniu z</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>E-mail;</u></li> <li>- <u>Nazwisko i imię;</u></li> </ul>	<u>Przez cały okres korzystania z usługi. Powiązanie z usługą RIDE zostanie usunięte po 3</u>

<p><u>usługi RIDE. Podstawą tego przetwarzania danych jest umowa zawarta pomiędzy Tobą a DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Uprawiany sport;</u></li> <li>- <u>Login (ID Klienta).</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>latach braku aktywności w aplikacji.</u></p> <p><u>Po usunięciu połączenia, okres przechowywania elementów zostanie powiązany z Twoim kontem Decathlon.</u></p>
<p><u>Umożliwienie Ci rejestracji w aplikacji DECATHLON RIDE i korzystania z tej usługi. Podstawą tego przetwarzania danych jest umowa zawarta pomiędzy Tobą a DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>E-mail;</u></li> <li>- <u>Nazwisko i imię;</u></li> <li>- <u>Informacje z Twojego konta Decathlon.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Przez cały okres korzystania z usługi. Powiązanie z usługą RIDE zostanie usunięte po 3 latach braku aktywności w aplikacji.</u></p>
<p><u>Umożliwienie nam przetwarzania Twoich danych geolokalizacyjnych w celu zapewnienia Ci usługi DECATHLON RIDE. Przetwarzanie to odbywa się na podstawie wyrażonej przez Ciebie zgody.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Dane geolokalizacyjne</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Dane przechowywane są do 2 miesięcy od ich zebrania.</u></p>
<p><u>Umożliwienie zachowania historii trasy na podstawie danych geolokalizacyjnych zebranych za Twoją zgodą.</u></p> <p><u>Podstawą tego przetwarzania danych jest umowa zawarta pomiędzy Tobą a DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Historia przemieszczania się i tras</u></li> <li>- <u>Dane dotyczące wydajności sportowej na trasie.</u></li> <li>- <u>Prędkość</u></li> <li>- <u>Średnia prędkość</u></li> <li>- <u>Licznik kilometrów</u></li> <li>- <u>Nachylenie terenu</u></li> <li>- <u>Tempo pedałowania</u></li> <li>- <u>Moc Użytkownika</u></li> <li>- <u>Tryby wspomagania</u></li> <li>- <u>Poziom naładowania baterii</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Dane przechowywane są do 24 miesięcy od ich zebrania.</u></p>
<p><u>Otrzymywanie Twoich informacji w celu poprawy jakości naszych usług i rozwoju naszych produktów. To przetwarzanie danych odbywa się na podstawie udzielonej przez Ciebie zgody.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Dane techniczne i użytkowe połączonego z aplikacją roweru i jego komponentów (np. średnie zużycie energii, data produkcji i model baterii, poziom baterii na początku i na końcu jazdy, liczba cykli ładowania baterii, stan zdrowia baterii)</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Przez cały okres obowiązywania Twojej zgody, do 3 lat braku aktywności w aplikacji.</u></p>

<u>Zarządzanie wycofaniem ze sprzedaży sparowanego z aplikacją roweru ze względu na jego jakość. Podstawą tego przetwarzania jest umowa zawarta między Tobą a DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Nazwisko i imię;</u></li> <li>- <u>E-mail.</u></li> </ul>	<u>Dane przechowywane są do 5 lat od daty zakupu produktu.</u>
<u>Zapewnienie Ci wsparcia w zakresie korzystania z usługi RIDE. Podstawą tego przetwarzania danych jest umowa zawarta pomiędzy Tobą a DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Nazwisko i imię;</u></li> <li>- <u>E-mail;</u></li> <li>- <u>Złożony wniosek.</u></li> </ul>	<u>Dane przechowywane są przez okres rozpatrywania i realizowania wniosku, do 1 roku po rozpatrzeniu i zrealizowaniu wniosku.</u>
<u>Umożliwienie Ci korzystania z Twoich praw w odniesieniu do Twoich danych osobowych. Podstawą tego przetwarzania danych jest spełnienie obowiązku prawnego.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Nazwisko i imię;</u></li> <li>- <u>E-mail;</u></li> <li>- <u>Rodzaj wniosku.</u></li> </ul>	<u>Dane przechowywane są do 5 lat po roku kalendarzowym, w którym Twój wniosek został rozpatrzony i zrealizowany.</u>

## ODBIORCY TWOICH DANYCH

DECATHLON SE, jako administrator wyżej wymienionych procesów przetwarzania danych, może w pewnych przypadkach udostępniać Twoje dane osobom trzecim. Będziemy udostępniać Twoje dane tylko tym podmiotom trzecim, które dostarczą odpowiednie gwarancje, że stosują właściwe "środki techniczne, organizacyjne i prawne" w celu zapewnienia ochrony Twoich praw i danych.

Tymi odbiorcami są :

- Nasi podwykonawcy;
- Nasze wewnętrzne zespoły;
- Potencjalny nabywca jednego z podmiotów odpowiedzialnych za przetwarzanie danych wymienionych w niniejszej polityce prywatności;
- Wszelkie organy administracji lub wymiaru sprawiedliwości w przypadku uzasadnionych żądań tych ostatnich;
- Wszystkie firmy i organizacje służące ochronie przed oszustwami.

## WIĘCEJ INFORMACJI NA TEMAT PRZEKAZYWANIA DANYCH

Czy wiesz, że... Twoje dane mogą być przekazywane poza Unię Europejską. Możesz mieć pewność, że te transfery są realizowane z najwyższą starannością. Wyjaśniamy...

Dlaczego przekazujemy Twoje dane?

Przekazywanie Twoich danych poza Unię Europejską wynika głównie z lokalizacji niektórych naszych podwykonawców.

Aby zaoferować Ci wysokiej jakości usługi, zdecydowaliśmy się zlecić niektóre operacje wyspecjalizowanym dostawcom usług, którzy mają prawdziwe doświadczenie w swojej dziedzinie (na przykład hosting). Niektórzy z tych usługodawców mają siedzibę poza Unią Europejską.

Jak regulowane są te transfery danych?

Niezależnie od tego, w jakich krajach znajdują się nasi podwykonawcy, zawsze wybieramy ich z najwyższą starannością. Jest to szczególnie prawdziwe w odniesieniu do sposobu, w jaki zabezpieczane są Twoje dane. Podwykonawcy ci działają wyłącznie na podstawie szczegółowych instrukcji DECATHLON i w żadnym momencie nie wykorzystują Twoich danych do innych celów niż wykonywanie usług, które im powierzamy. Pomiędzy DECATHLON a wybranymi podwykonawcami systematycznie zawierana jest umowa, która stanowi ramy dla zleconego przetwarzania danych.

W przypadku, gdy nasi podwykonawcy mają siedzibę poza Unią Europejską, zwracamy uwagę na to, aby wybierać ich przede wszystkim w krajach, których ramy prawne zapewniają zadowalający poziom bezpieczeństwa. Określane jest to jako decyzja o adekwatności przyjęta przez Komisję Europejską. Lista tych krajów jest dostępna tutaj: <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/la-protection-des-donnees-dans-le-monde>

Tam, gdzie nie jest to możliwe, stosujemy odpowiednie mechanizmy prawne zabezpieczające te transfery, w tym podpisujemy dodatkowe klauzule umowne specjalnie dla tego typu transferów, przyjęte przez Komisję Europejską.



## PLIKI COOKIE I INNE TRACKERY

DECATHLON używa na swojej stronie internetowej plików cookies i trackerów. Wszystkie informacje na temat tych ciasteczek są dostępne poniżej:

<u>Nazwa pliku cookie/trackera</u>	<u>Cel pliku cookie/trackera</u>	<u>Czas działania pliku cookie/trackera</u>
<u>Przykład: ga</u>	<u>Przykład: umożliwienie uzyskania statystyk dotyczących wizyty na stronie.</u>	<u>Przykład: 24 godziny</u>
	<u>Plik cookie Didomi służący do przechowywania Twoich preferencji dotyczących zgody na pliki cookie i trackery.</u>	

W każdej chwili możesz zmienić swoje preferencje/zgodę na pliki cookie i trackery z poziomu stopki strony lub tutaj.

## TWOJE PRAWA

Powierzenie nam swoich danych nie oznacza, że tracisz nad nimi kontrolę, wręcz przeciwnie! Wyjaśniamy...

Przysługują Ci różne prawa. Niektóre z nich dotyczą wszelkiego przetwarzania Twoich danych, inne zaś zależą od rodzaju przetwarzania, a dokładniej od podstawy prawnej, na której jest ono dokonywane (umowa, obowiązek prawny, wyrażenie zgody, uzasadniony interes itp.)

Poniżej znajdziesz krótki opis tych praw i sposobów ich realizacji.

Aby dowiedzieć się dokładnie, na podstawie jakich przepisów prawnych dokonywane są dotyczące Cię operacje przetwarzania danych, zapoznaj się z rubryką "Twoje prawa" w opisie danej operacji przetwarzania danych.

#### Prawo dostępu:

Prawo to pozwala Ci zwrócić się do nas z pytaniami o charakter przetwarzania danych, które Cię dotyczą (rodzaj danych, źródło ich gromadzenia itp.). Pozwala ono również na zwrócenie się do nas o kopię wszystkich dotyczących Cię informacji. Prawo to obowiązuje niezależnie od podstawy prawnej przetwarzania Twoich danych.

#### Prawo do sprostowania:

Przeprowadzka, ślub, uprawianie nowego sportu... jest wiele sytuacji, które mogą skłonić Cię do aktualizacji swoich danych. Prawo do sprostowania służy właśnie temu celowi. Prawo to obowiązuje niezależnie od podstawy prawnej przetwarzania Twoich danych.

#### Prawo do sprzeciwu:

Jest to prawo do powiedzenia "nie", prawo do niepodlegania operacji przetwarzania danych lub do tego, aby nie być dłużej objętym tą operacją. Prawo to ma zastosowanie, gdy przetwarzanie danych opiera się w "uzasadnionym interesie" Decathlon, pod warunkiem, że interes ten nie jest „imperatywny”.

#### Prawo do usunięcia danych:

Jest to prawo do bycia zapomnianym... i dobrze. DECATHLON nie ma powodu, aby przechowywać Twoje dane poza tym, co jest konieczne. Wszystkie dane dotyczące Twojej osoby są więc automatycznie usuwane po zakończeniu okresu przechowywania zapowiedzianego w momencie zbierania tych danych.

Gdy Twoje dane są przetwarzane na podstawie Twojej zgody lub na podstawie uzasadnionego (ale nie imperatywnego) interesu DECATHLON, możesz uzyskać wcześniejsze usunięcie swoich danych. W jaki sposób możesz to zrobić? Wystarczy, że wyrazisz chęć wycofania zgody lub skorzystasz z prawa do sprzeciwu wobec przetwarzania.

Nie zapomnij, że logując się na swoim koncie DECATHLON, możesz je (i dane z nim związane) samodzielnie usunąć: [kliknij tutaj](#)

### Prawo do przenoszenia danych:

To prawo pozwala Ci zażądać swoich danych, jeśli są one przetwarzane za Twoją zgodą lub w ramach zawartej umowy. Jaka jest różnica pomiędzy tym prawem a prawem do dostępu? Jesteśmy zobowiązani do przekazania Ci danych w formacie, który jest technicznie możliwy do odczytania przez Ciebie lub przez podmiot inny niż Decathlon.

### Prawo do przedawnienia:

Prawo to stanowi uzupełnienie niektórych innych praw wymienionych powyżej. Pozwala ono na przykład na "zamrożenie" danych po złożeniu wniosku o sprostowanie. Jeśli masz wątpliwości co do legalności którejkolwiek z naszych operacji przetwarzania, prawo to pozwoli Ci poprosić nasze zespoły o zaprzestanie przetwarzania Twoich danych, ale bez ich usuwania. Wreszcie, jeśli chcesz, aby Twoje prawa zostały uznane, wykonane lub bronione w sądzie, możesz również poprosić o "zamrożenie" swoich danych osobowych dzięki temu prawu. Jeśli masz jakiegokolwiek pytania, skontaktuj się z nami!

### W celu realizacji swoich praw:

- Wyślij nam wiadomość: Kliknij [tutaj](#)
- Lub pocztą: DECATHLON - Protection des données personnelles - 4 Boulevard de Mons, 59650 Villeneuve d'Ascq, Francja.

Aby zapewnić jak najsprawniejsze rozpatrzenie Twojego wniosku, nie zapomnij:

- wskazać nam operację (operacje) przetwarzania, których dotyczy Twój wniosek, wskazać nam prawo (prawa), z którego chcesz skorzystać;
- przekazać nam wszelkie informacje umożliwiające upewnienie się, że osoba składająca wniosek jest osobą, której dotyczy przetwarzanie danych (numer karty Decathlon, numer ostatniego zamówienia, data urodzenia itp.)

Jeśli mimo naszych starań uważasz, że Twoje prawa nie są przestrzegane, możesz zwrócić się do CNIL: <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/agir>

## **NASZ INSPEKTOR OCHRONY DANYCH**

Nie jest Ci obojętny sposób, w jaki obchodzimy się z Twoimi danymi... i jest to normalne!

Mianując mnie inspektorem ochrony danych, DECATHLON powierzył mi misję wspomagania naszej działalności handlowej bez uszczerbku dla poszanowania Twoich praw i Twojego życia prywatnego. Dołożę wszelkich starań, aby wypełnić tę misję z dumą i pokorą.

Masz pytanie, komentarz lub wątpliwości? Jestem do Twojej dyspozycji!

Grégory, inspektor ochrony danych w Decathlon.

Aby się ze mną skontaktować, wystarczy wysłać mi wiadomość klikając [tutaj](#).

# **PT Política de Privacidade DECATHLON RIDE**

<b><u>Data da versão</u></b>	<b><u>11/ 04 / 2023</u></b>
------------------------------	-----------------------------

**[Para consultar as versões anteriores, clique aqui.](#)**

**[COMO UTILIZAMOS OS SEUS DADOS?](#)**

**[DESTINATÁRIOS DOS SEUS DADOS](#)**

**[MAIS INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE AS TRANSFERÊNCIAS](#)**

**[COOKIES E OUTROS RASTREADORES](#)**

**[OS SEUS DIREITOS](#)**

**[O NOSSO RESPONSÁVEL PELA PROTEÇÃO DE DADOS](#)**

**[OS SEUS DADOS E A DECATHLON: COMO FUNCIONA?](#)**

**Os seus dados são seus! Na DECATHLON, consideramos que tem de ter controlo sobre os seus dados. Esta é a direção que estamos a tomar com a clara noção de que ainda temos um longo caminho a percorrer. Para além das poucas obrigações legais a que estamos sujeitos, cabe-lhe apenas a si aceitar que elas sejam utilizadas pela DECATHLON. Se por vezes dependemos de subcontratados, estes agem apenas em nosso nome e de acordo com as nossas instruções.**

## COMO UTILIZAMOS OS SEUS DADOS?

A DECATHLON SE, 4 boulevard De Mons em Villeneuve d'Ascq 59650, age na qualidade de responsável pelo tratamento dos seus dados pessoais. Encontrará abaixo todos os tratamentos realizados no âmbito da aplicação RIDE:

<u>Tratamento, finalidades e bases jurídicas</u>	<u>Dados tratados</u>	<u>Períodos de conservação</u>
<u>Garantir a segurança da aplicação. Este tratamento baseia-se no interesse legítimo da DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>- <u>Dados de ligação;</u></li><li>- <u>Modelo do telefone;</u></li><li>- <u>Versão do sistema operativo.</u></li><li>- <u>Endereço MAC do display (controlo remoto para assistência técnica)</u></li></ul>	<u>Dados conservados até 12 meses após a recolha.</u>
<u>Permite melhorar o serviço e a navegação da aplicação através dos dados recolhidos pelos nossos cookies. Este tratamento baseia-se no seu consentimento.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>- <u>Dados de navegação relacionados com cookies/rastreadores aos quais deu o seu consentimento</u></li></ul>	<u>Dados conservados até 24 meses após a recolha.</u>  <u>O consentimento para os cookies e a sua duração são renovados a cada 6 meses.</u>
<u>Permitir-lhe identificar-se através da sua conta DECATHLON e geri-la. Este tratamento baseia-se no interesse legítimo da DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>- <u>Nome do utilizador (ID Cliente);</u></li><li>- <u>Palavra-passe;</u></li><li>- <u>E-mail;</u></li><li>- <u>Nome e apelido;</u></li><li>- <u>Data de nascimento;</u></li><li>- <u>Género.</u></li></ul>	<u>Durante toda a duração da utilização do serviço, a ligação com o serviço RIDE será eliminada com 3 ano(s) de inatividade na aplicação.</u>

<p><u>Permitir-lhe beneficiar de vantagens na sua conta DECATHLON como resultado da utilização do serviço RIDE. Este tratamento baseia-se na execução do contrato entre si e a DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>E-mail;</u></li> <li>- <u>Nome e apelido;</u></li> <li>- <u>Tipo de desporto;</u></li> <li>- <u>Nome do utilizador (ID Cliente);</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Durante toda a duração da utilização do serviço, a ligação com o serviço RIDE será eliminada com 3 ano(s) de inatividade na aplicação.</u></p> <p><u>Após a eliminação da ligação, o período de conservação dos seus elementos será associado à sua conta Decathlon.</u></p>
<p><u>Permitir-lhe inscrever-se na aplicação DECATHLON RIDE e beneficiar do serviço. Este tratamento baseia-se na execução do contrato entre si e a DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>E-mail;</u></li> <li>- <u>Nome e apelido;</u></li> <li>- <u>Informações da sua conta Decathlon.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Durante toda a duração da utilização do serviço, a ligação com o serviço RIDE será eliminada com 3 ano(s) de inatividade na aplicação.</u></p>
<p><u>Permite-nos tratar os seus dados de geolocalização para lhe fornecer o serviço DECATHLON RIDE. Este tratamento baseia-se no seu consentimento.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Dados de geolocalização.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Dados conservados até 2 meses após a recolha.</u></p>
<p><u>Permitir-lhe conservar o seu histórico de trajetos baseado nos dados de geolocalização recolhidos com base no seu consentimento. Este tratamento baseia-se na execução do contrato entre si e a DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Histórico das deslocações e dos trajetos;</u></li> <li>- <u>Dados de desempenho da prática no trajeto.</u></li> <li>- <u>Velocidade</u></li> <li>- <u>Velocidade média</u></li> <li>- <u>Odómetro</u></li> <li>- <u>Diferença de altitude</u></li> <li>- <u>Cadência de pedalada</u></li> <li>- <u>Potência do utilizador</u></li> <li>- <u>Modos de assistência</u></li> <li>- <u>Nível da bateria</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Dados conservados até 24 meses após a recolha.</u></p>
<p><u>Receber as suas informações para melhorar a qualidade do nosso serviço e desenvolver os nossos produtos. Este tratamento baseia-se no seu consentimento.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Dados técnicos e de utilização da bicicleta emparelhada e dos seus componentes. (por exemplo: o consumo médio, a data de</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Durante todo o período do seu consentimento, até 3 ano(s) de inatividade na aplicação.</u></p>

	<u>produção e o modelo da bateria, o nível da bateria no início e no final do percurso, o número de ciclos de carregamento da bateria, o estado de saúde da bateria)</u>	
<u>Gerir a recolha de produto da bicicleta emparelhada com aplicação. Este tratamento baseia-se na execução do contrato entre si e a DECATHLON.</u>	- <u>Nome e apelido;</u> - <u>E-mail.</u>	<u>Dados conservados até 5 anos após a compra do produto.</u>
<u>Oferecer-lhe apoio na utilização do serviço RIDE. Este tratamento baseia-se na execução do contrato entre si e a DECATHLON.</u>	- <u>Nome e apelido;</u> - <u>E-mail;</u> - <u>Pedido realizado.</u>	<u>Dados conservados durante todo o tratamento do pedido, até 1 ano após o tratamento deste último.</u>
<u>Permitir-lhe exercer os seus direitos em relação aos dados pessoais. Este tratamento baseia-se no cumprimento de uma obrigação legal.</u>	- <u>Nome e apelido;</u> - <u>E-mail;</u> - <u>Natureza do seu pedido.</u>	<u>Dados conservados até 5 anos após o ano civil em que o seu pedido foi processado.</u>

## **DESTINATÁRIOS DOS SEUS DADOS**

**Nós, DECATHLON SE na qualidade de responsável pelos tratamentos acima indicados, podemos, em alguns casos, partilhar os seus dados com terceiros. Apenas partilharemos os seus dados com terceiros que apresentem garantias suficientes quanto à implementação de "medidas técnicas, organizacionais e jurídicas" adequadas, de forma a garantir a proteção dos seus direitos e dos seus dados.**

**Estes destinatários são:**

- **Os nossos subcontratados;**
- **As nossas equipas internas;**
- **O potencial comprador de uma das entidades responsáveis pelo tratamento dos tratamentos enumerados nesta Política de Privacidade;**
- **Qualquer administração ou autoridade judiciária em caso de pedidos justificados destas últimas;**
- **Qualquer empresa e organização para fins de proteção contra a fraude.**



## **MAIS INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE AS TRANSFERÊNCIAS**

**Sabias que? Os seus dados podem ser transferidos para fora da União Europeia. Fique descansado(a), estas transferências são efetuadas com a máxima atenção. Nós explicamos!**

**Por que transferimos os seus dados?**

**A transferência dos seus dados para fora da União Europeia explica-se principalmente pela localização de alguns dos nossos subcontratados.**

**Com efeito, a fim de lhe oferecer um serviço de qualidade, decidimos terceirizar determinadas operações para prestadores de serviços especializados que têm uma verdadeira experiência nas suas áreas (um exemplo? O alojamento). E alguns destes prestadores estão estabelecidos fora da União Europeia.**

**Como são reguladas estas transferências de dados?**

**Independentemente dos países onde os nossos subcontratados estão estabelecidos, selecionamo-los sempre com a maior vigilância. Este é particularmente o caso no que diz respeito à forma como os seus dados são protegidos. Estes subcontratados agem apenas com base em instruções documentadas da DECATHLON e não utilizam os seus dados em momento algum para qualquer outra coisa que não seja a execução dos serviços que lhes confiamos. É sistematicamente celebrado um contrato entre a DECATHLON e os seus subcontratados selecionados, a fim de enquadrar a realização dos tratamentos subcontratados**

**Quando os nossos prestadores de serviços estão estabelecidos fora da União Europeia, comprometemo-nos a selecioná-los, como prioridade, em países cujo quadro jurídico proporciona um nível satisfatório de segurança, falamos então de uma decisão de adequação adotada pela Comissão Europeia. A lista destes países está disponível aqui:**  
**<https://www.cnil.fr/fr/la-protection-des-donnees-dans-le-monde>**

Quando tal não for possível, enquadrámos essas transferências através de mecanismos jurídicos adequados, nomeadamente a assinatura de cláusulas contratuais adicionais especialmente previstas para este tipo de transferência, adotadas pela Comissão Europeia.

## **COOKIES E OUTROS RASTREADORES**

A DECATHLON utiliza cookies e rastreadores no website. Todas as informações sobre estes cookies estão disponíveis abaixo:

<b><u>Nome do cookie/rastreador</u></b>	<b><u>Finalidade do cookie/rastreador</u></b>	<b><u>Duração do cookie/rastreador</u></b>
Exemplo: <u>_ga</u>	Exemplo: <u>Permite obter estatísticas sobre o seu percurso de consulta do site.</u>	Exemplo: <u>24 horas</u>
	<u>Cookie Didomi que permite guardar as suas preferências relativamente ao consentimento para cookies e rastreadores.</u>	

Pode alterar suas preferências/o seu consentimento em relação a cookies e rastreadores a qualquer momento a partir do rodapé do site ou aqui.

## **OS SEUS DIREITOS**

O facto de nos confiar os seus dados não significa que perde o controlo dos mesmos, muito pelo contrário! Uma pequena explicação...

Tem vários direitos. Alguns são aplicáveis a todos os tratamentos de dados que lhe dizem respeito, outros dependem do tipo de tratamento implementado e, mais precisamente, do fundamento jurídico em que se baseia (contrato, obrigação legal, consentimento, interesse legítimo, etc.).

A seguir, encontrará uma breve descrição destes direitos, bem como os termos da sua aplicação.

Para conhecer com precisão os direitos associados aos tratamentos que lhe dizem respeito, consulte a secção "os seus direitos" presente na descrição do tratamento em causa.

#### O direito de acesso:

Este direito permite-lhe fazer-nos perguntas sobre a natureza dos tratamentos que lhe dizem respeito (tipo de dados, origem da recolha, etc.). Este também lhe permite que nos peça uma cópia de todas as informações sobre si. Este direito aplica-se independentemente do fundamento jurídico para o tratamento que lhe diz respeito.

#### O direito de retificação:

Mudança, casamento, novo desporto, etc. Existem muitas situações que podem levá-lo(a) a atualizar os seus dados. O direito de retificação serve precisamente esse propósito. Este direito aplica-se independentemente do fundamento jurídico para o tratamento que lhe diz respeito.

#### O direito de oposição:

É o direito de dizer "não!", o direito de não ser incluído num tratamento de dados ou de deixar de ser incluído no mesmo. Este direito aplica-se quando o tratamento se baseia no "interesse legítimo" da Decathlon, desde que esse interesse não seja "imperativo".

#### Direito ao apagamento:

É o direito de ser esquecido... e isso é perfeitamente normal. A DECATHLON não tem qualquer motivo para manter os seus dados para além do necessário. Por conseguinte, todos os dados que lhe dizem respeito são automaticamente

eliminados no termo do período de conservação anunciado aquando da recolha dos seus dados.

Quando os seus dados são tratados com base no seu consentimento ou no interesse legítimo (não imperativo) da DECATHLON, pode obter a eliminação antecipada dos seus dados. Como? Basta manifestar o seu desejo de retirar o seu consentimento ou fazer valer o seu direito de se opor ao tratamento.

Lembre-se, ao iniciar sessão na sua conta DECATHLON, pode eliminá-la (bem como os dados associados) por si próprio: [Clique aqui](#)

#### Direito à portabilidade:

Este direito permite-lhe solicitar a obtenção de dados que lhe digam respeito, desde que sejam objeto de um tratamento baseado no seu consentimento ou numa relação contratual. Qual é a diferença com o direito de acesso? Somos obrigados a transmitir-lhe os dados num formato que possa ser tecnicamente utilizado por si ou por outra entidade que não a Decathlon.

#### Direito à limitação:

Este direito é um direito complementar a alguns dos outros direitos acima referidos. De facto, permite-lhe "congelar" os seus dados após um pedido de retificação, por exemplo. Em caso de dúvida sobre a legalidade de um dos nossos tratamentos, este direito permitir-lhe-á que peça às nossas equipas que deixem de tratar os seus dados, mas sem os apagar. Por último, se pretender que os seus direitos sejam reconhecidos, exercidos ou defendidos em tribunal, poderá também solicitar, graças a este direito, o "congelamento" dos seus dados pessoais. Para qualquer questão, não hesite em [contactar-nos!](#)

#### Para exercer os seus direitos:

- Envie-nos uma mensagem: [Clique aqui](#)
- Ou por via postal: DECATHLON – proteção de dados pessoais – 4 boulevard De Mons, 59650 Villeneuve D'Ascq.

Para que o seu pedido seja gerido da forma mais eficiente possível, não se esqueça:

- de nos indicar o(s) tratamento(s) em causa no seu pedido, de nos indicar o(s) direito(s) que pretende aplicar;
- de nos comunicar todas as informações que nos permitam garantir que o autor do pedido é efetivamente o visado no tratamento (nº do cartão Decathlon, nº da última encomenda, data de nascimento indicada, etc.).

Se, apesar de todos os nossos esforços, considerar que os seus direitos não foram respeitados, saiba que tem a possibilidade de contactar a CNIL: <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/agir>

## **O NOSSO RESPONSÁVEL PELA PROTEÇÃO DE DADOS**

A forma como tratamos os seus dados não o(a) deixa indiferente... e isso é perfeitamente normal!

Ao nomear-me Responsável pela proteção de dados, a DECATHLON confiou-me a missão de acompanhar a nossa atividade comercial sem comprometer o respeito pelos seus direitos e pela sua privacidade. Estou a fazer o meu melhor para cumprir esta nobre missão, com orgulho e humildade.

Tem uma dúvida, um comentário, uma preocupação? Estou à sua disposição!

Grégory, Responsável pela proteção de dados da Decathlon.

Para entrar em contacto comigo, basta enviar-me uma mensagem clicando [aqui](#).

# RO Politica de confidentialitate DECATHLON RIDE

<u>Data lansării</u>	<u>11.04.2023</u>
----------------------	-------------------

Pentru a vizualiza versiunile anterioare, faceți clic aici.

DATELE DVS. ȘI DECATHLON: CUM FUNCȚIONEAZĂ ACEST LUCRU?

CUM VĂ UTILIZĂM DATELE?

DESTINATARIIL DATELOR DVS.

MAI MULTE INFORMAȚII DESPRE TRANSFERURI

COOKIE-URI ȘI ALTE FUNCȚII DE TRACKING

DREPTURILE DVS.

RESPONSABILUL NOSTRU PENTRU PROTECȚIA DATELOR

DATELE DVS. ȘI DECATHLON: CUM FUNCȚIONEAZĂ?

Datele dvs. vă aparțin în totalitate! La DECATHLON, considerăm că ar trebui să aveți control asupra datelor dvs. Aceasta este direcția pe care o adoptăm, chiar dacă încă mai avem un drum lung de parcurs. În afară de puținele obligații legale la care suntem supuși, doar dvs. puteți accepta ca aceste date să poată să fie folosite de DECATHLON. Chiar dacă uneori ne bazăm pe subcontractanți, aceștia acționează doar în numele nostru și în conformitate cu instrucțiunile noastre.

CUM UTILIZĂM DATELE DVS.?

**DECATHLON SE, 4 boulevard de Mons în Villeneuve d'Ascq 59650, acționează ca operator de date cu caracter personal. Veți găsi mai jos toate modalitățile în care prelucram datele în cadrul aplicației RIDE:**

<b><u>Prelucrare, scopuri și temeuri juridice</u></b>	<b><u>Datele prelucrate</u></b>	<b><u>Durata păstrării datelor</u></b>
<u>Asigurarea securității aplicațiilor. Această operație de prelucrare este legată de interesul legitim al DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Datele de autentificare;</u></li> <li>- <u>Modelul telefonului;</u></li> <li>- <u>Versiunea sistemului de operare.</u></li> <li>- <u>Adresa MAC a ecranului (telecomandă de asistență electrică)</u></li> </ul>	<u>Datele sunt păstrate pentru o durată de până la 12 luni după colectare.</u>
<u>Pentru a îmbunătăți serviciul și navigarea în aplicație prin intermediul datelor colectate de cookie-urile noastre. Această operație de prelucrare se bazează pe consimțământul dvs.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Date de navigare legate de cookie-uri / funcții de tracking pentru care v-ați dat acordul</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Datele sunt păstrate pentru o durată de până la 24 luni după colectare.</u></p> <p><u>Consimțământul pentru cookie-uri și durata lor de viață sunt reînnoite la fiecare 6 luni.</u></p>
<u>Vă permite să vă identificați prin contul DECATHLON și să îl gestionați. Această operație de prelucrare este legată de interesul legitim al DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Identificator;</u></li> <li>- <u>Parolă;</u></li> <li>- <u>E-mail;</u></li> <li>- <u>Numele complet;</u></li> <li>- <u>Data nașterii</u></li> <li>- <u>Sexul</u></li> </ul>	<u>Pe durata utilizării serviciului, legătura cu serviciul RIDE va fi ștearsă după 3 ani de inactivitate în aplicație.</u>
<u>Vă permite să beneficiați de avantaje prin contul dvs. DECATHLON în urma utilizării serviciului RIDE. Această operație de prelucrare se bazează pe executarea contractului dintre dvs. și DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>E-mail;</u></li> <li>- <u>Numele complet;</u></li> <li>- <u>Tipul de sport practicat</u></li> <li>- <u>Număr de înregistrare client;</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Pe durata utilizării serviciului, legătura cu serviciul RIDE va fi ștearsă după 3 ani de inactivitate în aplicație.</u></p> <p><u>După ștergerea linkului, perioada de păstrare a informațiilor cuprinse în acesta va fi legată de contul dvs. Decathlon.</u></p>
<u>Vă permite să vă înregistrați în aplicația DECATHLON RIDE și să beneficiați de serviciu. Această operație de prelucrare se bazează pe executarea contractului dintre dvs. și DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>E-mail;</u></li> <li>- <u>Numele complet;</u></li> <li>- <u>Informații din contul dvs. Decathlon.</u></li> </ul>	<u>Pe durata utilizării serviciului, legătura cu serviciul RIDE va fi ștearsă după 3 ani de inactivitate în aplicație.</u>

<p><u>Ne permite să procesăm datele dvs. de geolocalizare pentru a vă oferi serviciul DECATHLON RIDE. Această operație de prelucrare se bazează pe consimțământul dvs.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Date de geolocalizare.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Datele sunt păstrate până la 2 luni după colectare.</u></p>
<p><u>Vă permite să păstrați istoricul traseului pe baza datelor de geolocalizare colectate pe baza consimțământului dvs. Această operație de prelucrare se bazează pe executarea contractului dintre dvs. și DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Istoricul călătoriilor și traseelor;</u></li> <li>- <u>Datele referitoare la performanța din timpul traseului.</u></li> <li>- <u>Viteza</u></li> <li>- <u>Viteza medie</u></li> <li>- <u>Odometru</u></li> <li>- <u>Denivelări</u></li> <li>- <u>Cadența de pedalare</u></li> <li>- <u>Puterea utilizatorului</u></li> <li>- <u>Moduri de asistență</u></li> <li>- <u>Nivelul bateriei</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Datele sunt păstrate până la 24 de luni după colectare.</u></p>
<p><u>Primim aceste informații de la dvs. pentru a îmbunătăți calitatea serviciilor noastre și pentru a dezvolta produsele noastre. Această operație de prelucrare se bazează pe consimțământul dvs.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Date tehnice și utilizarea bicicletei asociate precum și a componentelor acesteia. (de exemplu: consumul mediu, data producției și modelul bateriei, nivelul bateriei la începutul și la sfârșitul traseului, numărul de cicluri de încărcare a bateriei, starea de sănătate a bateriei)</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Pe durata consimțământului dumneavoastră, până la 3 ani de inactivitate în aplicație.</u></p>
<p><u>Gestionăm problemele de calitate detectate la bicicleta asociată cu aplicația. Această operație de prelucrare se bazează pe executarea contractului dintre dvs. și DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Numele complet;</u></li> <li>- <u>E-mail.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Date păstrate până la 5 ani de la achiziționarea produsului.</u></p>
<p><u>Vă oferă asistență pentru utilizarea serviciului RIDE. Această operație de prelucrare se bazează pe executarea contractului dintre dvs. și DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Numele complet;</u></li> <li>- <u>E-mail;</u></li> <li>- <u>Cererea realizată.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Date păstrate pe toată durata procesării cererii, pentru o durată de până la 1 an de la procesarea acesteia din urmă.</u></p>
<p><u>Vă permite să vă exercitați drepturile în ceea ce privește datele personale. Această operație de prelucrare se bazează pe respectarea unei obligații legale.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Numele complet;</u></li> <li>- <u>E-mail;</u></li> <li>- <u>Natura cererii dvs.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Date păstrate până la 5 ani după anul calendaristic în care este procesată cererea dvs.</u></p>



## DESTINATARIILE DATELOR DVS.

Noi, DECATHLON SE, în calitate de operator al datelor prelucrate indicate mai sus, putem în anumite cazuri să vă împărtășim datele cu terți. Vom partaja datele dumneavoastră numai cu terți care oferă suficiente garanții cu privire la implementarea „măsurilor tehnice, organizatorice și legale” adecvate, astfel încât să vă garantăm protecția drepturilor și a datelor dvs.

Acești destinatari sunt:

- Subcontractanții noștri;
- Echipele noastre interne;
- Potențialul cumpărător al uneia dintre entitățile responsabile cu procesarea operațiunilor de prelucrare enumerate în această politică de confidențialitate;
- Orice administrație sau autoritate judiciară în cazul unor cereri justificate din partea acesteia din urmă;
- Orice companie și organizație în scopuri de protecție împotriva fraudei.

## MAI MULTE INFORMAȚII DESPRE TRANSFERURI

Știați? Datele dumneavoastră pot fi transferate în afara Uniunii Europene. Fiți liniștiți, aceste transferuri sunt efectuate cu cea mai mare grijă. Vă explicăm mai jos!

De ce vă transferăm datele?

Transferul datelor dvs. în afara Uniunii Europene se explică în principal prin localizarea unora dintre subcontractanții noștri.

Într-adevăr, pentru a vă oferi un serviciu de calitate, am decis să externalizăm anumite operațiuni către furnizori de servicii specializați care au expertiză reală în domeniile lor (un exemplu? cazarea). Iar unii dintre acești furnizori de servicii sunt stabiliți în afara Uniunii Europene.

## Cum sunt reglementate aceste transferuri de date?

Indiferent de țările în care sunt stabiliți subcontractanții noștri, îi selectăm întotdeauna cu cea mai mare vigilență. Acesta este mai ales cazul când vine vorba de modul în care datele dvs. sunt securizate. Acești subcontractanți acționează numai pe baza instrucțiunilor documentate de la DECATHLON și nu folosesc în niciun moment datele dvs. pentru altceva decât pentru prestarea serviciilor pe care le-am încredințat. Un contract între DECATHLON și subcontractanții săi selectați este încheiat de fiecare dată, pentru a supraveghea efectuarea prelucrării subcontractate.

Atunci când furnizorii noștri de servicii sunt stabiliți în afara Uniunii Europene, ne angajăm să-i selectăm cu prioritate din țările al căror cadru legal asigură un nivel satisfăcător de securitate, facem referire la o decizie de adecvare adoptată de Comisia Europeană. Lista acestor țări este disponibilă aici: <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/la-protection-des-donnees-dans-le-monde>

Atunci când acest lucru nu este posibil, supraveghem aceste transferuri prin mecanisme legale adecvate, în special prin semnarea unor clauze contractuale suplimentare prevăzute special pentru acest tip de transfer, adoptate de Comisia Europeană.

## COOKIE-URI ȘI ALTE FUNCȚII DE TRACKING

DECATHLON folosește cookie-uri și funcții de tracking pe site. Toate informațiile despre aceste cookie-uri sunt disponibile mai jos:

<u>Nume cookie / funcție de tracking</u>	<u>Scopul cookie-ului / funcției de tracking</u>	<u>Durata de viață a cookie-ului / funcției de tracking</u>
<u>Exemplu: <a href="#">ga</a></u>	<u>Exemplu: Permite obținerea de statistici pe traseul dvs. de consultare a site-ului.</u>	<u>Exemplu: 24 de ore</u>
	<u>Cookie-ul Didomi care vă permite să vă salvați preferințele în ceea ce privește consimțământul</u>	

	pentru cookie-uri și tracking.	

Vă puteți modifica în orice moment preferințele/consimțământul pentru cookie și tracker din partea de jos a paginii site-ului sau aici.

## **DREPTURILE DVS.**

Faptul că ne încredințati datele nu înseamnă că vă pierdeți controlul asupra acestora, ci dimpotrivă! O mică explicație...

Aveți mai multe drepturi. Unele sunt aplicabile tuturor prelucrărilor de date care vă privesc, altele depind de tipul de operație de prelucrare implementată și, mai precis, pe ce bază legală se bazează (contract, obligație legală, consimțământ, interes legitim etc.).

Veți găsi mai jos o scurtă descriere a acestor drepturi, precum și termenii de implementare a acestora.

Pentru a cunoaște cu exactitate drepturile asociate operațiilor de prelucrare care vă privesc, consultați secțiunea „drepturile dumneavoastră” prezentă în descrierea operației de prelucrare respective.

### **Dreptul la acces:**

Acest drept vă permite să ne adresați întrebări despre natura operațiilor de prelucrare care vă privesc (tipul datelor, originea colectării etc.). De asemenea, vă permite să ne

cereți o copie a tuturor informațiilor despre dvs. Acest drept se aplică indiferent de temeiul legal al operațiilor de prelucrare care vă privesc.

#### Dreptul la rectificare:

Mutare, căsătorie, sport nou, ... sunt multe situații care vă pot determina să vă actualizați datele. Dreptul de rectificare servește tocmai la aceasta. Acest drept se aplică indiferent de temeiul legal al operațiilor de prelucrare care vă privesc.

#### Dreptul de a obiecta:

Este dreptul de a spune „nu! ”, dreptul de a nu fi inclus într-o operație de prelucrare a datelor sau de a nu mai fi inclus într-o astfel de operație. Acest drept se aplică atunci când prelucrarea se bazează pe „interesul legitim” al Decathlon, cu condiția ca acest interes să nu fie „imperios necesar”.

#### Dreptul de a fi șters:

Este dreptul de a fi uitat... și acest lucru este normal. DECATHLON nu are niciun motiv să vă păstreze datele dincolo de ceea ce este necesar. Prin urmare, toate datele care vă privesc sunt șterse automat la expirarea perioadei de păstrare anunțate atunci când datele dvs. au fost colectate.

Atunci când datele dvs. sunt prelucrate pe baza consimțământului dvs. sau a interesului legitim (care nu este imperios) al DECATHLON, puteți obține ștergerea anticipată a datelor dumneavoastră. Cum? Tot ce trebuie să faceți este să vă exprimați dorința de a vă retrage consimțământul sau de a vă afirma dreptul de a vă opune prelucrării.

Nu uitați că, prin autentificarea la contul dvs. DECATHLON, vă puteți șterge singur(ă) contul (precum și datele asociate acestuia): faceți clic aici

#### Dreptul la portabilitate:

Acest drept vă permite să solicitați date care vă privesc, cu condiția ca acestea să fie prelucrate pe baza consimțământului dvs. sau a unei relații contractuale. Care este diferența față de dreptul de acces? Avem obligația de a vă trimite datele într-un format care poate fi utilizat din punct de vedere tehnic de dvs. sau de o altă entitate decât Decathlon.

#### Dreptul la limitare:

Acest drept este un drept complementar unora dintre celelalte drepturi menționate mai sus. De fapt, vă permite să vă „înghețați” datele după o solicitare de rectificare, de exemplu. În caz de îndoială cu privire la legalitatea uneia dintre operațiunile noastre de prelucrare, acest drept v-ar permite să solicitați echipelor noastre să nu vă mai prelucreze datele, dar fără a le șterge. În cele din urmă, dacă doriți să vi se recunoască, să vă exercitați sau să vi se apere drepturile în instanță, puteți solicita, datorită acestui drept, să vi se „înghețeze” datele personale. Pentru orice întrebare nu ezitați să ne contactați!

Pentru a vă exercita drepturile:

- Trimiteti-ne un mesaj: Faceți clic aici
- Sau prin poștă la adresa: DECATHLON – Protection des données personnelles – 4 boulevard de Mons, 59650 Villeneuve d'Ascq.

Pentru ca cererea dvs. să fie gestionată cât mai eficient posibil, vă rugăm să nu uitați să:

- Ne comunicați operațiile de prelucrare vizate de solicitarea dvs., dreptul (drepturile) pe care doriți să le exercitați;
- Ne furnizați orice informații care să ne permită să ne asigurăm că autorul cererii este într-adevăr persoana vizată de procesare (numărul cardului Decathlon, numărul ultimei comenzi, data nașterii etc....).

Dacă, în ciuda tuturor eforturilor noastre, considerați că drepturile dvs. nu au fost respectate, să știți că aveți posibilitatea să faceți o sesizare la CNIL : <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/agir>

## RESPONSABILUL NOSTRU PENTRU PROTECȚIA DATELOR

Modul în care vă prelucrăm datele nu vă lasă indiferent(ă)...și așa este normal!

Prin numirea mea în calitate de responsabil cu protecția datelor, DECATHLON mi-a încredințat misiunea de a susține activitatea comercială a DECATHLON fără a compromite respectarea drepturilor și a vieții private. Fac tot posibilul să îndeplinesc această misiune frumoasă, cu mândrie și modestie.

**Aveți o întrebare, o remarcă, o îngrijorare? Sunt disponibil!**

**Grégory, responsabil cu protecția datelor la Decathlon.**

**Pentru a mă contacta, vă rog să îmi trimiteți un mesaj făcând clic aici.**

# SK Zásady mlčanlivosti DECATHLON RIDE

Dátum verzie :	11/ 04 / 2023
----------------	---------------

Tu nájdete predchádzajúce verzie

VAŠE ÚDAJE A DECATHLON: AKO TO FUNGUJE?

AKO VYUŽÍVAME VAŠE ÚDAJE?

PRÍJEMCA VAŠICH ÚDAJOV

VIAC INFORMÁCIÍ O PRENOSOCH

COOKIES A INÉ PODOBNÉ TECHNOLOGIE

VAŠE PRÁVA

NÁŠ ZÁSTUPCA NA OCHRANU ÚDAJOV

## VAŠE ÚDAJE A DECATHLON: AKO TO FUNGUJE?

Vaše údaje patria len vám! V DECATHLONE sme toho názoru, že vy by ste mali mať kontrolu nad svojimi údajmi. Týmto smerom, sa chceme vydať, keď chceme napredovať po ceste, ktorú ešte treba prejsť. Okrem niekoľkých právnych povinností, ktorými sme viazaní, ste to práve vy, kto rozhoduje, ako bude spoločnosť DECATHLON využívať vaše údaje. Ak sa niekedy využívame služby našich subdodávateľov, ide len o naše vlastné potreby a konáme v súlade s našimi pokynmi.

<b><u>Spracovanie, účel a právny základ</u></b>	<b><u>Spracované údaje</u></b>	<b><u>Doba uchovávania</u></b>
<b><u>Zaisťuje bezpečnosť aplikácie. Toto spracovanie sa zakladá na oprávnenom záujme DECATHLON</u></b>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>údaje o pripojení.</u></li> <li>- <u>model telefónu</u></li> <li>- <u>verzia OS</u></li> <li>- <u>MAC adresa displeja (diaľkové ovládanie elektrickej asistencie)</u></li> </ul>	<b><u>Údaje sa uchovávajú po dobu 12 mesiacov od ich zberu.</u></b>
<b><u>Vďaka uchovaným údajom prostredníctvom cookies. umožňuje zlepšenie služieb a pohybu v aplikácii. Spracovanie údajov sa zakladá na vašom súhlase.</u></b>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>údaje o pohybe v aplikácii prostredníctvom cookies, s ktorými ste súhlasili</u></li> </ul>	<b><u>Údaje sa uchovávajú po dobu 24 mesiacov od ich zberu.</u></b>  <b><u>Súhlas s cookies a ich doba platnosti sa obnoví každých 6 mesiacov.</u></b>
<b><u>Umožňuje vám identifikovať sa prostredníctvom vášho DECATHLON účtu a riadiť ho. Toto spracovanie sa zakladá na oprávnenom záujme spoločnosti DECATHLON.</u></b>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>prihlasovacie meno (ID klienta)</u></li> <li>- <u>heslo</u></li> <li>- <u>email</u></li> <li>- <u>meno a priezvisko</u></li> <li>- <u>dátum narodenia</u></li> <li>- <u>rod</u></li> </ul>	<b><u>Počas celého trvania využívania služieb, spojenie so službou RIDE bude vymazané po 3 rokoch nečinnosti v aplikácii.</u></b>
<b><u>Umožňuje vám využívať výhody svojho DECATHLON účtu po použití služby RIDE. Toto spracovanie sa vykonáva na základe dohody uzavretej medzi vami a spol. DECATHLON.</u></b>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>email</u></li> <li>- <u>meno a priezvisko</u></li> <li>- <u>typ športu</u></li> <li>- <u>prihlasovacie meno (ID klienta)</u></li> </ul>	<b><u>Počas celého trvania využívania služieb, pripojenie na službu RIDE bude odstránené po 3 rokoch nečinnosti v aplikácii.</u></b>  <b><u>Po odstránení spojenia, doba uchovávania týchto častí sa bude vzťahovať na váš Decathlon účet.</u></b>
<b><u>Umožňuje vám zapísať sa do aplikácie DECATHLON RIDE</u></b>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>email</u></li> </ul>	<b><u>Počas celého trvania využívania služieb, pripojenie na službu</u></b>



<p><u>a využívať jej služby. Toto spracovanie sa vykonáva na základe dohody uzavretej medzi vami a spol. DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>meno a priezvisko</u></li> <li>- <u>informácie o vašom Decathlon účte</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>RIDE bude odstránené po 3 rokoch nečinnosti v aplikácii.</u></p>
<p><u>Umožňuje nám spracovať vaše údaje o GPS polohe, aby sme vám mohli poskytnúť služby aplikácie DECATHLON RIDE. Toto spracovanie údajov sa zakladá na vašom súhlase.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>údaje z GPS lokalizácie</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Údaje sa uchovávajú po dobu 2 mesiacov od ich zberu.</u></p>
<p><u>Umožňuje vám uchovávať si svoju históriu jazd na základe vašich údajov z GPS polohy. Toto spracovanie sa vykonáva na základe dohody uzavretej medzi vami a spol. DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>história presunov a jazd.</u></li> <li>- <u>údaje o výkone pri tréningu počas jazdy,</u></li> <li>- <u>rýchlosť,</u></li> <li>- <u>priemerná rýchlosť,</u></li> <li>- <u>odometer,</u></li> <li>- <u>prevýšenie</u></li> <li>- <u>výkon používateľa,</u></li> <li>- <u>kadencia šliapania,</u></li> <li>- <u>režim asistencie,</u></li> <li>- <u>úroveň batérie,</u></li> <li>- <u>_____</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Údaje sa uchovávajú po dobu 24 mesiacov od ich zberu.</u></p>
<p><u>Prijímame vaše informácie, aby sme mohli zlepšovať kvalitu našich služieb a posúvať vývoj našich produktov. Toto spracovanie údajov sa zakladá na vašom súhlase.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>technické údaje a použitie bicykla a jeho komponentov: (napríklad: priemerná spotreba, dátum výroby a model batérie, úroveň batérie na začiatku a na konci jazdy, počet cyklov nabíjania batérie, technický stav batérie)</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Počas celého trvania vášho súhlasu a až do 3 rokov nečinnosti v aplikácii.</u></p>
<p><u>Zaisťuje zvolávacie akcie v otázke kvality vášho bicykla spárovaného s aplikáciou. Toto spracovanie sa vykonáva na základe dohody uzavretej medzi vami a spol. DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>meno a priezvisko</u></li> <li>- <u>email</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Údaje sa uchovávajú po dobu 5 rokov od zakúpenia produktu.</u></p>
<p><u>Navrhujeme vám podporu v aplikácii služieb RIDE. Toto spracovanie sa vykonáva na</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>meno a priezvisko</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Údaje sa uchovávajú počas celého spracovania žiadosti až 1 rok po spracovaní tej poslednej.</u></p>

<u>základe dohody uzavretej medzi vami a spol. DECATHLON.</u>	- <u>email</u> - <u>uskutočnená žiadosť</u> - <u>_____</u>	
<u>Umožňuje vám uplatniť si svoje práva v otázke údajov osobného charakteru. Toto spracovanie údajov sa zakladá na dodržaní právnej povinnosti.</u>	- <u>meno a priezvisko</u> - <u>email</u> - <u>povaha vašej žiadosti.</u>	<u>Údaje sa uchovávajú po dobu 5 rokov po kalendárnom roku spracovania vašej žiadosti.</u>

## AKO VYUŽÍVAME VAŠE ÚDAJE ?

Spoločnosť DECATHLON SE, 4 boulevard de Mons à Villeneuve d'Ascq 59650, Francúzsko vystupuje ako zodpovedná strana za vaše osobné údaje. V tabuľke nižšie nájdete uvedený zoznam spracovania údajov uskutočnený v rámci aplikácie RIDE:

## PRÍJEMCA VAŠICH ÚDAJOV

My, v spoločnosti DECATHLON SE, v úlohe zodpovedných za spracovanie vašich údajov uvedeným vyššie, môžeme za istých okolností poskytnúť vaše údaje tretej strane. Poskytneme ich však iba takým tretím stranám, ktoré poskytnú dostatočné záruky, že pri zavádzaní „technických, organizačných a právnych opatrení“ vhodným spôsobom garantujú ochranu vašich práv a vašich údajov.

Títo príjemcovia sú :

- naši subdodávateľia,
- naše interné tímy,
- potenciálny nákupca jednej zo strán zodpovedných za spracovávanie údajov uvedených v zozname v týchto zásadách mlčanlivosti,
- všetky správy a úrady v prípade oprávnenej žiadosti
- celá spoločnosť a organizácie s cieľom ochrany pred podvodným správaním.

## VIAC INFORMÁCIÍ O PRENOSOCH

Vedeli ste to? Vaše údaje sa môžu prenášať aj mimo Európskej únie. Neznepokojujte sa, tieto prenosi prebiehajú za maximálne možnej obozretnosti. Vysvetlíme vám to.

Prečo prenášame vaše údaje?

Presuny vašich údajov mimo Európskej únie sa dajú vysvetliť predovšetkým umiestnením niektorých našich subdodávateľov.

Skutočne, aby sme vám mohli ponúknuť kvalitné služby, rozhodli sme sa v prípade niektorých operácií využiť externých dodávateľov, ktorí dodávajú špecializované služby a predstavujú skutočných znalcov vo svojom odbore (ako príklad – hosting). A niektorí z týchto prevádzkovateľov služieb majú sídlo mimo Európskej únie.

Ako sú zastrešené prenosi údajov?

Niektoré sú v krajinách, kde sídlia naši subdodávateľov, ktorých si vždy vyberáme obzvlášť starostlivo. A to určite platí aj pre prípad, ktorý sa týka spôsobu zabezpečenia vašich údajov. Naši subdodávatelia konajú výhradne podľa pokynov zdokumentovaných spoločnosťou DECATHLON a nikdy nepoužívajú vaše údaje pre iné účely, ako je výkon služieb, ktoré sme im zverili. Medzi spoločnosťou DECATHLON a jej vybranými subdodávateľmi sa systematicky uzatvára zmluva na zastrešenie dodržiavania záväzkov subdodávateľov.

Pokiaľ poskytovatelia služieb sídlia mimo Európskej únie, dbáme na to, aby sme ich vyberali predovšetkým z krajín, ktorých právny rámec poskytuje uspokojivú úroveň bezpečnosti, hovoríme teda o rozhodnutí primeranosti prijatom Európskou komisiou. Zoznam týchto krajín je k dispozícii na tomto [linku](#):

<https://www.cnil.fr/fr/la-protection-des-donnees-dans-le-monde>

V prípade, že to nie je možné, zastrešujeme prenosy údajov vhodnými právnymi mechanizmami, predovšetkým podpisom dodatkových zmluvných o ustanoveniach určených pre tento typ prenosu, ktoré prijala Európska komisia.

## COOKIES A INÉ PODOBNÉ TECHNOLOGIE

Spoločnosť DECATHLON využíva na svojej internetovej stránke cookies a iné podobné technológie. Súbor informácií o cookies nájdete nižšie:

<u>Názov cookies/technológie</u>	<u>DÔVOD cookies</u>	<u>Doba platnosti cookies</u>
<u>Príklad: _ga</u>	<u>Príklad: umožňuje získať štatistické údaje o vašich jazdách z návštev stránky</u>	<u>Príklad: 24 hodín</u>
	<u>Cookie Didomi umožňuje uchovávať vaše preferencie v otázke vášho súhlasu s cookies a inými podobnými technológiami</u>	

Svoje preferencie v otázke cookies a iných podobných technológií alebo súhlas s nimi môžete kedykoľvek upravovať v spodnej časti stránky alebo tu.

## VAŠE PRÁVA

To, že nám zveríte svoje údaje, neznamená, že strácate nad nimi kontrolu, práve naopak! Trochu vám to vysvetlíme...

Disponujete viacerými právami. Niektoré sa dajú aplikovať na spracovanie vašich údajov, iné závisia od typu používania a presnejšie od právneho základu, z ktorého vychádza (zmluva, právna povinnosť, súhlas, oprávnený záujem a pod.).

Nižšie nájdete stručný opis týchto práv, ako aj podmienky ich uplatnenia.

Ak chcete poznať presné práva vzťahujúce sa na spracovanie vašich údajov, prejdite k časti „vaše práva“ uvedenej v popise konkrétneho spracovania.

#### Právo na prístup:

Toto právo vám umožňuje pýtať sa nás na povahu spracovania informácií, ktoré sa vás týka (typ údajov, pôvod zberu a pod.). Poskytuje vám tiež možnosť požiadať nás o kópiu súboru informácií o vás. Toto právo sa uplatňuje v súlade s právnym základom spracovania vašich informácií.

#### Právo na opravu:

St'ahovanie sa, uzavretie manželstva, nový šport... a môžu sa vynoriť aj rôzne iné situácie, keď si budete chcieť aktualizovať svoje údaje. Právo na úpravu slúži presne v týchto prípadoch. Toto právo sa uplatňuje v súlade s právnym základom spracovania vašich informácií.

#### Právo na nesúhlas:

Ide o právo povedať „nie!“. Právo nestotožniť sa so spracovaním údajov a tiež v prípade, že sa s tým už viac nestotožňujete. Toto právo sa uplatňuje vtedy, keď spracovanie údajov vychádza z „oprávneného záujmu“ spoločnosti Decathlon, ale len v prípade, že tento záujem nie je „povinný“.

#### Právo na odstránenie:

Ide o právo byť zabudnutý... a je to úplne bežné. Spoločnosť DECATHLON nemá žiadny dôvod uchovávať vaše údaje dlhšie, ako je to nevyhnutné. Všetky vaše údaje sa automaticky vymažú po uplynutí určenej lehoty uchovávania vašich údajov.

Hoci vaše údaje sú súčasťou spracovávania na základe vášho súhlasu alebo oprávneného záujmu (nepovinného) zo strany spoločnosti DECATHLON, môžete požiadať o predčasné odstránenie vašich údajov. Ako? Stačí, ak vyjadríte svoj záujem o odoprenie vášho súhlasu alebo si uplatníte právo na nesúhlas so spracovaním údajov.

Nezabudnite, keď sa prihlásite do svojho DECATHLON účtu, môžete ho odmietnuť (ako aj všetky údaje s tým spojené) vy sami: kliknutím TU.

#### Právo na prenos:

Toto právo vám umožňuje požiadať o získanie vašich údajov, v prípade, že spadajú pod spracovanie údajov na základe vášho súhlasu alebo zmluvného vzťahu. Aký je v tom rozdiel oproti právu na prístup? My v spoločnosti máme povinnosť preniesť k vám údaje vo formáte, ktorý vy alebo iná strana ako Decathlon dokáže technicky využiť.

#### Právo na obmedzenie:

Ide o právo, ktoré dopĺňa isté práva uvedené vyššie. V skutočnosti vám umožňuje „zmraziť“ svoje údaje, napríklad po žiadosti o úpravu údajov. V prípade pochybností o zákonnosti niektorého z našich zaobchádzaní s údajmi, vám toto právo umožňuje požiadať našich pracovníkov, aby viac nespracovávali vaše údaje, ale zároveň ich neodstránili úplne. Ak si napokon budete želať právne určiť, uplatniť alebo obhájiť svoje práva, takisto budete mať právo požiadať o „zmrazenie“ vašich osobných údajov. V prípade akýchkoľvek otázok, nás neváhajte kontaktovať!

#### V prípade, že si chcete uplatniť svoje práva:

- Pošlite nám správu: kliknite TU
- alebo nám napíšte prostredníctvom poštovej adresy: DECATHLON – protection des données personnelles (ochrana osobných údajov) – 4 boulevard de Mons, 59650 Villeneuve d'Ascq

Pre čo najefektívnejšie vyriešenie vašej žiadosti, nezabudnite:

- nám označiť, o ktoré spracovanie údajov ide tým, že vo svojej žiadosti označíte, ktoré právo(a) si chcete uplatniť,
- nám oznámiť všetky informácie, ktoré nám umožnia sa ubezpečiť, že autor tejto žiadosti je tá istá osoba, ktorej sa to týka (č. Decathlon karty, číslo poslednej objednávky, dátum narodenia informovaného a pod.)

Ak, aj napriek všetkým našim snahám, budete mať dojem, že došlo k porušeniu vašich práv, vedzte, že máte možnosť obrátiť sa CNIL (Francúzsku Národnú komisiu pre informačné technológie a občianske práva) na linku: <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/agir>

## NÁŠ ZÁSTUPCA NA OCHRANU ÚDAJOV

Spôsob, akým spracovávame vaše údaje, vám určite nie je ľahostajný... a to je, pravdaže, normálne!

Tým, že ma spoločnosť DECATHLON, vymenovala na pozíciu zástupcu na ochranu údajov, mi zverila misiu sprevádzať naše obchodné aktivity bez zásahu do vašich práv a vášho súkromného života. Vynaložím všemožné úsilie, aby som túto ušľachtilú misiu naplnil s hrdosťou a pokorou.

Máte otázky, poznámku, či vás niečo znepokojuje? Som vám k dispozícii!

Grégory, zástupca ochrany údajov v spoločnosti Decathlon.

V prípade, že ma chcete kontaktovať, stačí, ak mi pošlete správu kliknutím TU.

# SUE\_Sekretesspolicy för DECATHLON RIDE

<u>Versionsdatum</u>	<u>2023-04-11</u>
----------------------	-------------------

[Gå hit för att se tidigare versioner.](#)

DINA UPPGIFTER OCH DECATHLON: HUR FUNGERAR DET?

HUR ANVÄNDER VI DINA UPPGIFTER?

MOTTAGARE AV DINA UPPGIFTER

MER INFORMATION OM ÖVERFÖRINGAR

COOKIES OCH ANDRA TRACKERS

DINA RÄTTIGHETER

VÅRT OMBUD FÖR DATASKYDD

DINA UPPGIFTER OCH DECATHLON: HUR FUNGERAR  
DET?

Dina uppgifter tillhör dig! På DECATHLON anser vi att du bör ha kontroll över dina uppgifter. Det här är riktningen vi vill ta. Men på samma gång vet vi att vi fortfarande har en lång väg att gå. Bortsett från de få rättsliga skyldigheter som vi är föremål för, kan bara du acceptera att de används av DECATHLON.



**Även om vi ibland förlitar oss på underleverantörer agerar de endast för vår egen räkning och i enlighet med våra instruktioner.**

## HUR ANVÄNDER VI DINA UPPGIFTER?

DECATHLON SE, 4 boulevard de Mons i Villeneuve d'Ascq 59650, fungerar som personuppgiftsansvarig för dina personuppgifter. Nedan hittar du alla behandlingar som utförs inom ramen för RIDE-applikationen:

<u>Behandling, ändamål och rättsliga grunder</u>	<u>Behandlade uppgifter</u>	<u>Lagringsperiod</u>
<u>Garanterar säkerheten för applikationen. Denna behandling är baserad på DECATHLONS legitima intresse.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Anslutningsdata.</u></li> <li>- <u>Telefonmodell.</u></li> <li>- <u>Version av OS.</u></li> <li>- <u>Mac-adress för displayen (elektrisk fjärrstyrning).</u></li> </ul>	<u>Uppgifterna sparas i upp till 12 månader efter insamling.</u>
<u>För att vi ska kunna förbättra tjänsten och navigationen av applikationen via de uppgifter som samlas in av våra cookies. Denna behandling baseras på ditt samtycke.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Webbläsningsdata relaterade till cookies/spårare som du har gett ditt samtycke till</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Uppgifterna sparas i upp till 24 månader efter insamling.</u></p> <p><u>Samtycket till cookies och deras livslängd förnyas var 6:e månad.</u></p>
<u>För att du ska kunna identifiera dig via inloggning på ditt DECATHLON-konto och hantera det. Denna behandling är baserad på DECATHLONS legitima intresse.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Identifierare (Kund-ID).</u></li> <li>- <u>Lösenord.</u></li> <li>- <u>E-post.</u></li> <li>- <u>Efternamn och förnamn.</u></li> <li>- <u>Födelsedatum</u></li> <li>- <u>Kön</u></li> <li>- <u>_____</u></li> </ul>	<u>Under den tid som tjänsten används kommer länken till RIDE-tjänsten att raderas vid 3 års inaktivitet på applikationen.</u>
<u>Dra nytta av förmånerna på ditt DECATHLON-konto när du använder RIDE-tjänsten. Behandlingen baseras på verkställandet av det avtal som</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>E-post.</u></li> <li>- <u>Efternamn och förnamn.</u></li> <li>- <u>Typ av sport</u></li> </ul>	<u>Under den tid som tjänsten används kommer länken till RIDE-tjänsten att raderas vid 3 års inaktivitet på applikationen.</u>

<p><u>ingåtts mellan dig och DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Identifierare (Kund-ID),</u></li> <li>- <u>_____</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>När länken har tagits bort kommer lagringsperioden för dess innehåll att kopplas till ditt Decathlon-konto.</u></p>
<p><u>Se till att registrera dig på DECATHLON RIDE-appen för att dra nytta av tjänsten. Behandlingen baseras på verkställandet av det avtal som ingåtts mellan dig och DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>E-post,</u></li> <li>- <u>Efternamn och förnamn,</u></li> <li>- <u>Din Decathlon-kontoinformation.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Under den tid som tjänsten används kommer länken till RIDE-tjänsten att raderas vid 3 års inaktivitet på applikationen.</u></p>
<p><u>För att kunna erbjuda dig DECATHLON RIDE-tjänsten behöver vi ditt samtycke till att behandla dina geolokaliseringssuppgifter. Denna behandling baseras på ditt samtycke.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Geolokaliseringsdata.</u></li> <li>- <u>_____</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Uppgifterna sparas upp till 2 månader efter att de har hämtats.</u></p>
<p><u>För att du ska kunna hålla koll på din resehistorik baserat på geolokaliseringsdata som samlats in baserat på ditt samtycke. Behandlingen baseras på verkställandet av det avtal som ingåtts mellan dig och DECATHLON.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Historik över resor och rutter,</u></li> <li>- <u>Uppgifter om prestandadata på vägen.</u></li> <li>- <u>Hastighet</u></li> <li>- <u>Genomsnittlig hastighet</u></li> <li>- <u>Kilometermätare</u></li> <li>- <u>Lutning</u></li> <li>- <u>Trampfrekvens</u></li> <li>- <u>Användarstyrka</u></li> <li>- <u>Assistanslägen</u></li> <li>- <u>Batterinivå</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Uppgifterna sparas upp till 24 månader efter att de har hämtats.</u></p>
<p><u>Få din information för att förbättra kvaliteten på vår service och utveckla våra produkter. Denna behandling baseras på ditt samtycke.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Tekniska uppgifter och användningsuppgifter om den utrustade cykeln och dess komponenter (t.ex. genomsnittlig användning, tillverkningsdatum och batterimodell, batterinivå i början och slutet av cykelturen, antal laddningscykler och batteriets skick)</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Under den tid som ditt samtycke gäller, vilket är upp till 3 år av inaktivitet i applikationen.</u></p>

<u>Hantera kvalitetsåterkallelsen om cykeln som är parat med applikationen. Behandlingen baseras på verkställandet av det avtal som ingåtts mellan dig och DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Efternamn och förnamn.</u></li> <li>- <u>E-post.</u></li> </ul>	<u>Uppgifterna sparas i upp till 5 år efter köpet av produkten.</u>
<u>Erbjuder dig support gällande användning av RIDE-tjänsten. Behandlingen baseras på verkställandet av det avtal som ingåtts mellan dig och DECATHLON.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Efternamn och förnamn.</u></li> <li>- <u>E-post.</u></li> <li>- <u>Förfrågan slutförd.</u></li> </ul>	<u>Uppgifter som lagras under hela behandlingen av begäran lagras i upp till 1 år efter det att begäran har behandlats.</u>
<u>För att du ska kunna utöva dina rättigheter i förhållande till personuppgifter. Denna behandling är baserad på efterlevnad av en lagstadgad skyldighet.</u>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Efternamn och förnamn.</u></li> <li>- <u>E-post.</u></li> <li>- <u>Din typ av förfrågan.</u></li> </ul>	<u>Uppgifterna sparas i upp till 5 år efter det kalenderår då din förfrågan behandlas.</u>

## MOTTAGARE AV DINA UPPGIFTER

Vi, DECATHLON SE, kan i egenskap av personuppgiftsansvarig för ovan nämnda handlingar i vissa fall dela dina uppgifter med tredje part. Vi kommer endast att dela dina uppgifter med tredje part som ger tillräckliga garantier för genomförandet av lämpliga "tekniska, organisatoriska och rättsliga åtgärder" för att garantera skyddet av dina rättigheter och uppgifter.

Dessa mottagare är:

- Våra underleverantörer.
- Våra interna team,
- Den potentiella köparen av en av de enheter som ansvarar för att behandlingen av de uppgifter som anges i denna integritetspolicy.
- Varje administrativ eller rättslig myndighet i händelse av en motiverad begäran från dessa,
- Alla företag och organisationer i syfte att skydda mot bedrägeri.

## MER INFORMATION OM ÖVERFÖRINGAR

Var du medveten om det? Dina uppgifter kan komma att överföras utanför Europeiska unionen. Du kan vara säker på att dessa överföringar utförs med största noggrannhet. Vi ska förklara.

Varför överför vi dina uppgifter?

Överföringen av dina uppgifter utanför Europeiska unionen beror huvudsakligen på var vissa av våra underleverantörer är belägna.

För att kunna erbjuda dig en tjänst av hög kvalitet har vi beslutat att lägga ut viss verksamhet på entreprenad till specialiserade tjänsteleverantörer som har verklig expertis inom sina områden (Ett exempel? Boende). Och några av dessa leverantörer är etablerade utanför Europeiska unionen.

Hur är dessa dataöverföringar utformade?

Oavsett i vilket land våra underleverantörer är belägna väljer vi alltid ut dem med största omsorg. Detta är särskilt fallet när det kommer till att säkra dina uppgifter. Dessa underleverantörer agerar endast på dokumenterade instruktioner från DECATHLON och använder aldrig dina uppgifter för något annat än utförandet av de tjänster vi anförtror dem. Ett avtal ingås systematiskt mellan DECATHLON och dess utvalda underleverantörer för att kontrollera utförandet av deras behandling

När våra tjänsteleverantörer är belägna utanför Europeiska unionen är vi fast beslutna att prioritera dem i länder vars rättsliga ram ger en tillfredsställande säkerhetsnivå, vilket kallas ett beslut om adekvat skyddsnivå som antagits av Europeiska kommissionen. Listan över dessa länder finns här: <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/la-protection-des-donnees-dans-le-monde>

Om detta inte är möjligt, utformar vi sådana överföringar genom berättigade rättsliga mekanismer, inklusive undertecknande av ytterligare avtalsklausuler som specifikt föreskrivs för denna typ av överföring som antagits av Europeiska kommissionen.

**COOKIES OCH ANDRA TRACKERS**

**DECATHLON använder cookies och spårare på webbplatsen. All information om dessa cookies finns nedan:**

<b><u>Cookie-/spårarnamn</u></b>	<b><u>Syftet med cookien/spåraren</u></b>	<b><u>Cookien/spårarens livslängd</u></b>
<b><u>Exempel: _ga</u></b>	<b><u>Exempel: Tillåter dig att få statistik om ditt besök på webbplatsen.</u></b> <b><u>Cookie Didomi gör det möjligt att behålla dina inställningar när det gäller samtycke till cookies och spårare.</u></b>	<b><u>Exemple : 24 heures</u></b>

**Du kan ändra dina cookie- och trackerpreferenser/samtycke när som helst från från sidans sidfot eller här.**

## **DINA RÄTTIGHETER**

**Att du anförtror oss dina uppgifter betyder inte att du förlorar kontrollen över dem, tvärtom! En liten förklaring ...**

**Du har flera rättigheter. Vissa är tillämpliga på all databehandling som rör dig, andra beror på vilken typ av behandling som genomförs och, mer specifikt, på den rättsliga grund som den grundar sig på (avtal, rättslig förpliktelse, samtycke, berättigat intresse etc.).**

**Nedan följer en kort beskrivning av dessa rättigheter och hur de genomförs.**

Se avsnittet "dina rättigheter" som finns i beskrivningen av den aktuella behandlingen för att veta exakt vilka rättigheter som är knutna till de behandlingar som rör dig.

#### Rätt till tillgång:

Denna rätt ger dig möjlighet att ställa frågor om vilken typ av behandling som rör dig (typ av data, ursprung för insamlingen etc.). Det gör det också möjligt för dig att be oss om en kopia av all information om dig. Denna rätt gäller oavsett den rättsliga grunden för behandlingen av dina personuppgifter.

#### Rätt till korrigering:

Om du flyttar, gifter dig, börjar med en ny sport osv. ... många situationer kan leda till att du behöver uppdatera dina uppgifter. Rätten till korrigering tjänar just detta syfte. Denna rätt gäller oavsett den rättsliga grunden för behandlingen av dina personuppgifter.

#### Rätten till opposition:

Det är rätten att säga "nej!", rätten att inte ingå i en databehandling eller att bli borttagen från den. Denna rätt gäller så länge behandlingen grundar sig på Decathlons "berättigade intresse", förutsatt att detta intresse inte "väger tyngre".

#### Rätt till radering:

Det är rätten att bli bortglömd ... och det är normalt. DECATHLON har ingen anledning att behålla dina uppgifter utöver vad som är nödvändigt. Alla uppgifter om dig raderas därför automatiskt i slutet av den lagringsperiod som meddelats vid insamlingen av dina uppgifter.

När dina uppgifter behandlas baserat på ditt samtycke eller DECATHLONS berättigade (inte övervägande) intresse, kan dina uppgifter raderas i förtid. Hur då? Du behöver bara uttrycka din vilja att återkalla ditt samtycke eller hävda din rätt att invända mot behandlingen.

Kom ihåg att genom att logga in på ditt DECATHLON-konto kan du själv radera det (och de uppgifter som är kopplade till det): [Klicka här](#)

#### Rätt till portabilitet:

Denna rätt ger dig rätten att begära ut dina personuppgifter om de behandlas med ditt samtycke eller är i ett avtalsförhållande. Vad gör rätten till tillgång för skillnad? Vi har skyldighet att överföra uppgifterna till dig i ett format som är tekniskt användbart av dig eller av en annan enhet än Decathlon.

#### Rätt till begränsning:

Denna rätt är en kompletterande rättighet till några av de andra rättigheter som anges ovan. I själva verket tillåter det dig att "frysa" dina uppgifter efter en begäran om korrigering till exempel. Om du tvivlar på att vår behandling är laglig kan du med denna rättighet be våra team att inte längre behandla dina uppgifter, men inte att radera dem. Slutligen, om du vill få dina rättigheter fastställda, utövade eller försvarade i domstol, kan du också begära att "frysa" dina personuppgifter. Tveka inte att kontakta oss om du har några frågor!

#### För att utöva dina rättigheter:

- Skicka oss ett meddelande: Klicka [här](#)
- Eller via brev: DECATHLON – skydd av personuppgifter – 4 boulevard de Mons, 59650 Villeneuve d'Ascq.

För att säkerställa att din ansökan hanteras så effektivt som möjligt bör du tänka på att:

- berätta för oss vilka behandlingar som berörs av din begäran och berätta för oss vilka rättigheter du vill utöva,
- för att ge oss all information som gör det möjligt för oss att säkerställa att den person som gör en begäran är den person som berörs av behandlingen (Decathlon-kortnummer, senaste ordernummer, angivet födelsedatum etc.).

Om du trots alla våra ansträngningar anser att dina rättigheter inte har respekterats kan du vända dig till CNIL: <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/agir>

## VÅRT OMBUD FÖR DATASKYDD

Du bryr dig om hur vi behandlar dina personuppgifter ... och det är normalt!



**Genom att utse mig som dataskyddsombud har DECATHLON anförtrott mig uppdraget att stödja vår kommersiella verksamhet utan att kompromissa med respekten för dina rättigheter och din integritet. Jag gör mitt yttersta för att utföra detta uppdrag med stolthet och ödmjukhet.**

**En fråga, en kommentar, ett bekymmer? Jag står till ditt förfogande!**

**Gregory, dataskyddsombud på Decathlon.**

**Skicka bara ett meddelande genom att klicka [här](#) för att kontakta mig.**

# **SVN Pravilnik o zasebnosti DECATHLON RIDE**

<b>Datum</b>	<b>izdaje</b>	<b>11. 04. 2023</b>
<b>različice</b>		

**Za ogled prejšnjih različic kliknite tukaj.**

**VOS DONNEES ET DECATHLON : COMMENT CA MARCHE ?**

**COMMENT UTILISONS-NOUS VOS DONNEES ?**

**DESTINATAIRES DE VOS DONNEES**

**PLUS D'INFORMATION SUR LES TRANSFERTS**

**COOKIES ET AUTRES TRACEURS**

**VOS DROITS**

**NOTRE DELEGUE A LA PROTECTION DES DONNEES**

## **VAŠI PODATKI IN DECATHLON: KAKO JE UREJENO?**

**Vaši podatki ostanejo vaši! V družbi DECATHLON verjamemo, da morate imeti nadzor nad svojimi podatki. To je naša usmeritev, vendar se zavedamo, da je pred nami še dolga pot. Razen pri nekaj zakonih, ki nas obvezujejo, ste samo vi tisti, ki lahko dovolite družbi DECATHLON uporabo svojih podatkov. Če včasih uporabljamo storitve podizvajalcev, le-ti delujejo izključno v našem imenu in v skladu z našimi navodili.**

## **KAKO UPORABLJAMO VAŠE PODATKE?**

**DECATHLON SE, 4 boulevard de Mons à Villeneuve d'Ascq 59650 deluje kot odgovorna oseba za obdelavo vaših osebnih podatkov. V nadaljevanju so navedeni vsi postopki obdelave, ki potekajo v okviru aplikacije RIDE:**

<b><u>Obdelava, njeni cilji in pravna podlaga</u></b>	<b><u>Obdelani podatki</u></b>	<b><u>Trajanje shranjevanja</u></b>
<b><u>Zagotavljanje varnosti aplikacije. Ta obdelava temelji na zakonitem interesu družbe DECATHLON.</u></b>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <b><u>Podatki o povezavi;</u></b></li> <li>- <b><u>Model telefona;</u></b></li> <li>- <b><u>Različica operacijskega sistema.</u></b></li> <li>- <b><u>Naslov MAC zaslona (daljinski upravljavnik za električno asistenco)</u></b></li> </ul>	<b><u>Podatki se hranijo do 12 mesecev po pridobivanju.</u></b>
<b><u>Omogočajo izboljšanja storitev in navigacijo po aplikaciji s pomočjo podatkov, zbranih s piškotki. Ta obdelava temelji na vašem soglasju.</u></b>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <b><u>Podatki o navigaciji, povezani s piškotki/sledilniki, s katerimi soglašate.</u></b></li> </ul>	<b><u>Podatki se hranijo do 24 mesecev po pridobivanju.</u></b>  <b><u>Soglasje za piškotke in njihovo trajanje obnovimo vsakih 6 mesecev.</u></b>
<b><u>Omogočajo, da se identificirate na svojem računu DECATHLON in upravljate svoj račun. Ta obdelava temelji na zakonitem interesu družbe DECATHLON.</u></b>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <b><u>Prijava;</u></b></li> <li>- <b><u>Geslo;</u></b></li> <li>- <b><u>Elektronska pošta;</u></b></li> <li>- <b><u>Ime in priimek;</u></b></li> <li>- <b><u>Datum rojstva;</u></b></li> <li>- <b><u>Spol.</u></b></li> </ul>	<b><u>V času uporabe storitve se povezava s storitvijo RIDE prekine po treh letih neaktivnosti na aplikaciji.</u></b>
<b><u>Da bi vam po uporabi storitve RIDE omogočili izkoriščanje ugodnosti vašega računu pri družbi DECATHLON. Ta obdelava temelji na izvajanju pogodbe med vami in družbo DECATHLON..</u></b>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <b><u>Elektronska pošta;</u></b></li> <li>- <b><u>Ime in priimek;</u></b></li> <li>- <b><u>Vrsta športa;</u></b></li> <li>- <b><u>Identifikator (ID stranke)</u></b></li> </ul>	<b><u>V času uporabe storitve se povezava s storitvijo RIDE prekine po treh letih neaktivnosti na aplikaciji.</u></b>  <b><u>Po prekinitvi povezave bo obdobje hranjenja njenih elementov povezano z vašim računom pri družbi Decathlon.</u></b>

<p><u>Omogoča vam, da se registrirate v aplikaciji DECATHLON RIDE in izkoristite njene storitve. Ta obdelava temelji na izvajanju pogodbe med vami in družbo DECATHLON..</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Elektronska pošta;</u></li> <li>- <u>Ime in priimek;</u></li> <li>- <u>Informacije o vašem računu pri družbi Decathlon.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>V času uporabe storitve se povezava s storitvijo RIDE prekine po treh letih neaktivnosti na aplikaciji.</u></p>
<p><u>Dovolite nam obdelavo vaših geolokacijskih podatkov, da vam lahko zagotovimo storitev DECATHLON RIDE. Ta obdelava temelji na vašem soglasju.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Geolokacijski podatki.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Podatki se hranijo 2 meseca po njihovem pridobivanju</u></p>
<p><u>Dovolite nam shranjevanje vaše zgodovino potovanj na podlagi geolokacijskih podatkov, zbranih na podlagi vašega soglasja. Ta obdelava temelji na izvajanju pogodbe med vami in družbo DECATHLON..</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Zgodovina izletov in potovanj;</u></li> <li>- <u>Podatke o zmogljivosti vadbe med vožnjo.</u></li> <li>- <u>Hitrost</u></li> <li>- <u>Povprečna hitrost</u></li> <li>- <u>Odometer</u></li> <li>- <u>Višinska razlika</u></li> <li>- <u>Kadenca pedaliranja</u></li> <li>- <u>Moč uporabnika</u></li> <li>- <u>Načini pomoči</u></li> <li>- <u>Raven akumulatorja</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Podatki se hranijo 24 mesecev po njihovem pridobivanju</u></p>
<p><u>Prejemanje vaših podatkov zaradi izboljšanje kakovosti naših storitev in razvoja naših izdelkov. Ta obdelava temelji na vašem soglasju.</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Tehnični podatki in podatki o uporabi kolesa in njegovih komponent (npr. povprečna poraba, datum izdelave in model akumulatorja, stanje akumulatorja na začetku in koncu poti, število ciklov polnjenja akumulatorja, stanje akumulatorja).</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>V času trajanja vaše privolitve, največ tri leta pri nedejavnosti v aplikaciji.</u></p>
<p><u>Upravljanje zahtevka glede kakovosti kolesa, opremljenega z aplikacijo. Ta obdelava temelji na izvajanju pogodbe med vami in družbo DECATHLON..</u></p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- <u>Ime in priimek;</u></li> <li>- <u>E-pošta.</u></li> </ul>	<p><u>Podatki se hranijo največ 5 let po nakupu izdelka.</u></p>

<u>Zagotavljanje podpore pri uporabi storitve RIDE. Ta obdelava temelji na izvajanju pogodbe med vami in družbo DECATHLON..</u>	- <u>Ime in priimek;</u> - <u>Elektronska pošta;</u> - <u>Zahteva je bila izpolnjena.</u>	<u>Podatki se hranijo med obdelavo in do enega leta po obdelavi zahtevka.</u>
<u>Da bi vam omogočili uveljavljanje pravic, povezanih z vašimi osebnimi podatki. Ta obdelava temelji na izpolnjevanju zakonske obveznosti.</u>	- <u>Ime in priimek;</u> - <u>Elektronska pošta;</u> - <u>Vrsta vaše zahteve.</u>	<u>Podatki se hranijo do 5 let po koledarskem letu, v katerem je bila obdelana vaša zahteva.</u>

## PREJEMNIKI VAŠIH PODATKOV.

Družba DECATHLON SE lahko kot odgovorni izvajalec zgoraj navedenih postopkov obdelave v določenih primerih vaše podatke posreduje tretjim osebam. Vaše podatke bomo delili le s tretjimi osebami, ki zagotavljajo zadostna jamstva, da so bili izvedeni ustrezni "tehnični, organizacijski in pravni ukrepi" za zagotovitev varstva vaših pravic in podatkov.

Ti prejemniki so:

- Naši podizvajalci;
- Naše interne ekipe;
- Potencialni kupec enega od subjektov, odgovornih za obdelavo podatkov, navedenih v tej politiki zasebnosti;
- Katerikoli upravni ali sodni organ, če je njegova zahteva upravičena;
- Vsako podjetje in organizacija, s ciljem zaščite pred goljufijami.

## VEČ INFORMACIJ O PRENOSIH

Ste vedeli? Vaši podatki se lahko prenesejo izven Evropske unije. Lahko ste prepričani, da se ti prenosi izvajajo z največjo skrbnostjo. Da vam pojasnimo!

Zakaj prenašamo vaše podatke?

Vaše podatke pošiljamo izven Evropske unije prihaja predvsem zaradi lokacije nekaterih naših podizvajalcev.

Da bi vam ponudili kakovostno storitev, smo se namreč odločili, da nekatere postopke prenesemo na specializirane ponudnike storitev, ki imajo resnično strokovno znanje na svojih področjih (primer? Gostovanje). Nekateri od teh ponudnikov storitev imajo sedež izven Evropske unije.

Kako upravljamo te prenose podatkov?

Ne glede na to, v katerih državah imajo sedež naši podizvajalci, jih vedno izberemo z največjo pozornostjo. To še posebej velja za način varovanja vaših podatkov. Ti podizvajalci delujejo le po dokumentiranih navodilih družbe DECATHLON in vaših podatkov nikoli ne uporabljajo za nič drugega kot za izvajanje zaupanih storitev. Med družbo DECATHLON in njenimi izbranimi podizvajalci se sistematično sklene pogodba, ki tvori okvir za obdelavo podatkov, ki jo izvajajo podizvajalci.

Kadar imajo naši ponudniki storitev sedež izven Evropske unije, jih prednostno izberemo v državah, katerih pravni okvir zagotavlja zadovoljivo raven varnosti. To se imenuje sklep o ustreznosti, ki ga je sprejela Evropska komisija. Seznam teh držav je na naslednji povezavi: <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/la-protection-des-donnees-dans-le-monde>

Kadar to ni mogoče, uporabljamo ustrezne pravne mehanizme za podporo takim prenosom, kamor spada tudi sklenitev dodatnih pogodbenih klavzul, ki jih je sprejela Evropska komisija posebej za to vrsto prenosa podatkov.

## PIŠKOTKI IN DRUGI SLEDILNIKI

Družba DECATHLON uporablja na spletnem mestu piškotke in sledilnike. Vse informacije o teh piškotkih so na razpolago v nadaljevanju:

<u>Naziv</u> <u>piškotka/sledilnika</u>	<u>Namen</u> <u>piškotka/sledilnika</u>	<u>Življenjska doba</u> <u>piškotka/sledilnika</u>
--	--	---

<u>Primer: ga</u>	<u>Primer: omogočajo pridobivanje statističnih podatkov o vašem obisku spletnega mesta.</u>	<u>Primer: 24 ur</u>
	<u>Piškotki Didomi, omogočajo ohranitev vaših nastavitvev pri privolitvi uporabe piškotkov in sledilnih naprav.</u>	

Kadarkoli lahko v nogi spletnega mesta ali tukaj spremenite svoje nastavitve piškotkov in sledilnikov, oziroma prekličete svojo privolitev.

## VAŠE PRAVICE

Dejstvo, da nam zaupate svoje podatke, ne pomeni, da ste izgubili nadzor nad njimi – prav nasprotno! Tukaj je nekaj pojasnil...

Imate številne pravice. Nekatere veljajo za vse z vami povezane obdelave podatkov, druge pa so odvisne od vrste opravljene obdelave in natančneje, od pravne podlage, na kateri temelji (pogodba, zakonska obveznost, privolitev, zakoniti interes itd.).

V nadaljevanju najdete kratek opis teh pravic in načinov njihovega uveljavljanja.

Če želite natančno izvedeti, katere pravice, povezane z obdelavo, se nanašajo na vas, si glejte razdelek "Vaše pravice" v opisu zadevne obdelave.

### Pravica do dostopa:

Ta pravica vam omogoča, da nam zastavite vprašanja o naravi obdelave vaših podatkov (vrsta podatkov, izvor zbiranja itd.). Omogoča vam tudi, da nas

zaprosite za kopijo vseh vaših zbranih podatkov. Ta pravica velja ne glede na pravno podlago obdelave vaših podatkov.

#### Pravica do popravka:

Selitev, poroka, nov šport, ... obstaja veliko okoliščin, zaradi katerih morate posodobiti svoje podatke. Pravica do popravka je namenjena prav temu. Ta pravica velja ne glede na pravno podlago obdelave vaših podatkov.

#### Pravica do nasprotovanja:

To je pravica reči "ne" – pravica, da se obdelava vaših podatkov ne izvaja, ali, da se prekine njeno izvajanje. Ta pravica velja, kadar obdelava temelji na "zakonitem interesu" družbe Decathlon, pod pogojem, da ta interes ni "nujen".

#### Pravica do izbrisa:

To je pravica do pozabe... in še kako prav je, da obstaja! Družba DECATHLON nima razloga, da bi vaše podatke hranila dlje, kot je potrebno. Vsi vaši podatki se zato samodejno izbrišejo ob koncu obdobja shranjevanja, ki je bilo objavljeno ob začetku zbiranju vaših podatkov.

Kadar se vaši podatki obdelujejo na podlagi vaše privolitve ali na podlagi zakonitega (neobvezujočega) interesa družbe DECATHLON, lahko zahtevate predčasen izbris vaših podatkov. Kako lahko to storite? Vse, kar morate storiti, je, da izrazite željo po preklicu privolitve ali uveljavljanju pravice do nasprotovanja obdelavi.

Ne pozabite, da lahko s prijavo v svoj račun pri družbi DECATHLON sami izbrišete ta račun (in z njim povezane podatke): [Kliknite sem.](#)

#### Pravica do prenosljivosti:

Ta pravica vam omogoča, da zahtevate prenos svojih osebnih podatkov takoj, ko se obdelajo z vašo privolitvijo ali v okviru pogodbenega razmerja. Kakšna je razlika v primerjavi s pravico do dostopa? Podatke vam moramo zagotoviti v obliki, ki jo tehnično lahko uporabljate vi ali subjekt, ki ni družba Decathlon.

#### Pravica do omejitve:



Ta pravica dopolnjuje nekatere druge zgoraj navedene pravice. Dejansko vam omogoča, da na primer po zahtevi za popravek "zamrznete" svoje podatke. Če dvomite o zakonitosti katere koli obdelave, ki jo izvajamo, vam ta pravica omogoča, da od naših ekip zahtevate, da prekinejo obdelavo vaših podatkov, vendar jih ne izbrišejo. In nazadnje – če želite, da se vaše pravice priznajo, uveljavljajo ali branijo na sodišču, lahko na osnovi te pravice zahtevate tudi "zamrznitev" svojih osebnih podatkov. Če imate dodatna vprašanja, nas pokličite!

Za uveljavljanje svojih pravic:

- Pošljite nam sporočilo: Kliknite [sem](#)
- Ali po pošti: DECATHLON – varstvo osebnih podatkov – 4 boulevard de Mons, 59650 Villeneuve d'Ascq.

Da bi bila vaša zahteva čim bolj učinkovita, ne pozabite naslednje:

- sporočite nam, na katero obdelavo oz. obdelave se nanaša vaša zahteva in navedite, katero pravico oz. pravice želite uveljaviti,
- posredujete nam vse informacije, ki nam bodo omogočile, da se prepričamo, ali je avtor zahteve res oseba, na katero se nanaša obdelava (številka kartice Decathlon, številka zadnjega naročila, datum rojstva itd.).

Če kljub vsem našim prizadevanjem menite, da vaše pravice niso bile upoštevane, se lahko obrnete na CNIL: <https://www.cnil.fr/fr/agir>

## NAŠ POOBLAŠČENEC ZA VARSTVO PODATKOV

Način obdelave vaših podatkov vas ne pusti ravnodušnih...in to je povsem normalno!

Z imenovanjem za pooblaščenca za varstvo podatkov mi je družba DECATHLON zaupala poslanstvo podpiranja naše komercialne dejavnosti brez ogrožanja vaših pravic in vaše zasebnosti. Po svojih najboljših močeh se trudim s ponosom in ponižnostjo izpolniti to zanimivo poslanstvo.

**Vprašanje, pripomba, pomisleki? Na razpolago sem vam!**

**Grégory, pooblaščenec za varstvo podatkov pri družbi Decathlon.**

**Če želite stopiti v stik z mano, mi pošljite sporočilo tako, da kliknete [sem](#).**